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i 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to the Supplemental Requests for Information of 
Drew Foley, Janet Overman, Gregg Wagner, Sierra Club and the 

Natural Resources Defense Council Dated August 18,2011 

Case No. 2011-00162 

Question No. 30 

Witness: Counsel / John N. Voyles, Jr. / Daniel I(. Arbough 

4-3 0. Please provide all reports, memoranda, presentations, or other documents provided to 
stockholders, ,investors, banks, investment firrns, investment brokers or dealers, 
investment analysts, bond rating agencies or the like by the Companies’ within the past 
five years concerning 

a. the status of the Companies’ coal-fired generating stations (the Coal Plants), 

b. past, present or hture environmental compliance of the Coal Plants, litigation or 
settlements (including NSR settlements with the EPA and/or DOJ) concerning the 
Coal Plants, to the extent not covered by attorney-client privilege, 

c. past, present or future need for the Coal Plants, or the need for or plans for capital 
additions to the Coal Plants, whether for environmental compliance or otherwise, and 

d. any other matter that could affect the costs or output of the Coal Plants. 

A-30. Objections are made to the request for information on the grounds that it is not a 
supplemental data request, is overly broad and unduly burdensome. Without wavier of 
these objections, KU provides the following responses: 

a. Documents responsive to the request for information are attached on CD in the folder 
titled Question No. 30. Please also see the response to IPSC-1 Question No. 32(h). 

b. The consent decrees responsive to this request were provided as Exhibits attached to 
Mr. Revlett’s testimony. 

c. Documents responsive to the request for information are attached on CD in the folder 
titled Question No. 30 Please also see the response to WSC-1 Question No. 32(h) 
and part b above. 

d. Documents responsive to the request for information are attached on CD in the folder 
titled Question No. 30. 
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Attachment to Response to Question No, SC-NRDC 2-30 

E.ON U.S. Strategy 
(I Focus on Core Utility Busiiiesses 

- 
- 
- 

Meet utility native load reqiilrements while managing environmental and regulatory risks 

Maintain excellent customer service, reliability and reputation with all stakeholders 

Organic growth through focused capltal investment 

-Trimble County 2 - $886 Million total investment ($627MM in 2006- 2008 for KU and LGsE) 

. Environmental Spend - $716 Million in 2006 to  2008 (Immediately recoverable through cost 

recovery mechanism) 

O Rationalize Non-Utility Business 

- Disposal of WKE 
- Optimize Argentine investment value - Disposal of non.core activities near completion 

Pursue Growth Optioiis 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Regulatory Update cont. 
Midwest liidepeiident Traiistnissioti System Operator (MISO) 
- On March 17,2006, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) issued an order 

allowlng LG&E and KU to wlthdraw from MISO. (Still awaiting approval from KPSC) 

The Southwest Power Pool will serve as the tariff administrator and theTennessee Valley 
Aulhority wlll serve as the fellability coordinator 

The utilities are required to pay QIMM in exit fees to MISO, but payback In no more than 
2 years 

- 

- 

ECR (Environmetital Cost Recovery) 
- ECR allows real time return of and on environmental investment and recovery of 

environmental expenses 

New environmental capital spending of s71GMM 

*Installation of additional Flue Gas Desulfurization tinlts (FGD's) 

'Addition of Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) technology 

- 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Capacity Planning 

Native load growth trend i s  approxlrnately 2.2% for 2006 - 2008 

The Integrated Resource Plan indicates the need for additional ba'se-load capacity by 
2010 

Trimble Coiinty 2 
- 
- 

$886MM total capital expenditures ($627MM 2006 - 2008) 

750MW unlt (pulverized coal generating facility) - E.ON US. share is 75% (KU-81%, 

LG&El9%), IMEA/iMPA share i s  25% 

O Reserve rnargln of 14% as the base target 

18 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimble County 2 Timeline 

File CCN 
Air Permit Application Complete 
Issue EPC Bid Package 
Final Air Permit Issued 
CCN Order lssiied 
Board Authorization to Construct 
Full Notice to Proceed 
Commercial Operation of TC2 

Iinlltln 
Completed 
Conipleted 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
3rd Quarter 2006 

2nd Quarter 2010 

19 
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Attachment to Response to Questlon No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimble County 2 Capital Expenditures (in $Millions) 

2007 - 2008 2009p-J Pre-2005 2005 2006 - 
KU 9 3 66 172 270 169 28 

LG&E - 2 I % - 40 - 63 - 40 - 7 
Total 11 4 82 21 2 333 209 ' 35 

717 

- 169 

886 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

nvir o n rn enta i Wevi ew 

7 Of 78 
Arbough 

21 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

_. 

Impact of Environmental Initiatives 

Fine Particulate Matter, NOx and SO, - In response to increasingly stringent legislation, 

E.0N.U.S. plans to accelerate its environmental investment with $716MM included in the 

plan period to cover four FGWs and one SCR. 

O Other Regcilations -Additional environmental regulations are probable in the areas of 

CAIR, the Clean Water Act, Mercury, CO,, PM,, and SO, potentially requiring further future 

capital expenditures 

ECR Recovery - LG&E and KU will seek recovery of future costs throttgh Environmental Cost 

Recovery (ECR) mechanism 

22 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Utility Environmental Capital Expenditures ($Millions) 

- 2006 - 2007 2008 

Ghent 2 FGD 50 50 22 

Ghent 3 FGD 102 38 0 

Ghent 4 FGD 0 49 49 

Brown 1-3 FGD 2 98 100 

Ghent SCR 7 30 46 

Other 3 3 3Q 
Total 173 290 247 

c____ Total 

122 

I40  

98 

200 

83 

- 73 

716 

23 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

E.ON U.S. Funding Projection 

Dividend will be taketi to servlce tax-structured debt 

Trinible 2 and FGD will partially qualify for tax-exempt financingi access to state 

cap is limited 

CAPEX program will be financed by tax-exempt bonds or by E.ON AG 

Equity contributions will be necessary froin E.ON U.S. to KU to fund a portlon of the 
Trimble County 2 and FGD expenditures to maintaln a balanced capftal structure a t  

KU 

O 

35 
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Attachment to Response to Questlon No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Upcomihg Financing 

Utility 
- 
- 

$looMM loan from Fidelia during 2006 to fund the FGD's being installed at Ghent 

Applyingfor new tax-exempt funding for KU FGD's 

11 of 78 
Arbough 

Non-Utility 
- $300MM loan from FIdelia to  replace two $-l50MM medium term notes at E.ON U.S.Capital 

Corp. 

S3ooMM t o  fund payment to BREC upon termination of WKE/Blg Rivers lease - 

36 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Arbough 
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Summary 

O E.ON AG commitment to EON U.S. LLC to participate in world's largest 

energy market 

Maintain excellent customer service, reliability and reputatlon with all 
stakeholders 

Organic growth at the Utilities through focusdd capital investment 

Trimble County 2 

" FGD's 

O Rationalize Non-Utility businesses 

a Long-term growth opportunities 

43 
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E.ON U.S. 

Rating Agency Presentation 

April 26,2007 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

E.ON U.S. Strategy 
* Focus on Core Utility Businesses 

- 
- 
- 

Meet utillty native load requirements while managing environmental and regulatory risks 
Maintain excellent customer service, reliability and reputation with all stakeholders 

Organic growth through fociised capital investment 

-Trimble County 2 -  $886 Million total investment ($753MM In 2007- 2009 for KU and LGPE) 

- Environmental Spend + $1.1 Billion in 2007 to 2009 (Immediately recoverable through cost 
recovery mechanism) 

O Ratioualize Non-Utility Business 

- Disposal ofWKE 

- Optimize Argentine investment value - Completed disposition of LPi in lune 2006 

Pursue Growth Optioris 

8 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Regulatory Update cont. 

O ECR (Envfronmeiital Cost Recovery) 
ECR allows real time return of and on environmental investment and recovery of 

environmental expenses 
New environmental capital spending of $1.1 billion from 2007 - 2009 
'Installation of additional Flue Gas Desulfurization units (FGD's) a t  Ghent and Brown 

'Installation of Air Quality Control System at TC It 

"Addltion of Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) technology at Ghent 

Final order from Kentiicky Conimlsslon received in January 2007, approving changes 
and credits billed through the ECR. 

- 

- 

- 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Capacity Planning 

Native load growth trend is approximately 2.4% for 2006- 2009 

The Integrated Resoiirce Pian indicates the need for additional base-load capacity by 2010 

e Trimble County 2 
- 
- 

5886MM total capital expenditures (5753MM 2007-2009) 

750MW unit (pulverized coal generating facility) - E.ON U.S. share is 75% (KU-8156, LG&E-l9%), 

IMEA/lMPAshare i s  25% 

Commercial operation - 29 2010 - 
* Reserve margin of 14% as the base target 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimble County 2 Capital Expenditures (in $Millions) 

Pre-2006 2006 2007 m -  2009 2 0 1 0 -  

LG&E - 9 __ 21 xi2 -5.2 _I 20 2 -  177 

KU 8 87 253 256 98 7 709 

Total 17 708 320 315 118 8 886 
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Attachment to Response to Questlon No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Environmental Review 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Impact of Environmental Initiatives 
Fine Particulate Matter, NOx and SO, - In response to increasingly stringent legislation, E.ON US. 
plans to accelerate its environmental investmentwith $1.1 billion included in the plan period to cover 
four FGD’s and one SCR. 

* Other Regtilatlons I Additional environmental regulations are probable in the areas of CAIR, the Clean 

Water Act,Mercury,CO, PM,and SO, potentially requiringfurther future capital expenditures 

Greenhouse Gas -actively involved in deveioping”c1ean coal“ technologies 

- Future Gen participation 

- Universityof Kentucky research 

ECR Recovery - LG8E and KU will seek recoveryof future costs through Environmental Cost Recovery 
(ECR) mechanism 

22 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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i' ... 

Utility Environmental Capital Expenditures ($Millions) 

Ghent 2-4 FGD 

Brown Ash Pond 

TC2 Emissions 
Controls 

Brown 1-3 FGD 

Ghent SCR 

Other 

Total 

2007 

197 

26 

80 

79 

25 

4% 
440 

- 2008 2009 - Total 

121 36 354 
8 6 40 

131 3 21 4 

129 68 276 

35 34 94 

- 47 -5l - 131 

471 198 1,109 

23 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
21 of 78 

E.ON U.S. Funding Projection 

Dividendwill be taken to service tax-stnictured debt 

Trlmble2 and FGD will partially quail@ for tapexempt financing, access to state cap is limited 

CAPEXprogram will be financed by tax-exempt bonds or by E.ON AG 

Equity contributions will be necessary from E.ON U.S. to KU to fund a portion of the Trimble 
County 2 and FGD expenditures to maintain a balanced capital structure 

* 

* 

jrbough 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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I '  

Upcoming Financing 

Utility 
- Up to $388MM in loans from Fidelia during 2007primarily to fund the FGD's being installed a t  

Ghent,the construction ofTrimble County2,and pension contributions 

New tax-exempt funding for KU FGD's (S17.9MM) and Trimble County 2 (68.9MM) - 
Non-Utility 
- 
- 

SKMM loan from Fidelia to €.ON U.S. to replace maturing Fidelia loan in December 2007 

Up to $229MM in loans from Fidelia during2007 primarily to fund equlty contributions to the 
Utilities,dividends to EUSIC,and pension contributions 

Financingup to $507MM for termination of WKE Lease,which is in plan - 
e Total 

- Total financing requirements for 2007 to be approxima tety S-i.22 billion 

39 
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Attachment to Response to questlon No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Summary 

E.ON AG commitment to E.ON U.S. LLC to participate in world's largest energy market 

Maintain excellent customer service, reliabilityand reputation with all stakeholders 

Organic growth at the Utilities through focused capital investment 

e 

e 

- Trimble County 2 

- FGD3 
* Rationalize Non-Utility businesses 
* Long-term growth opportunities 

46 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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E.ON U.S. Currently Has a Good Position in the U.S. Midwest with 
Significant Organfc Utility Growth in Kentucky 

E.ON U.S. Utility - A Strong Position in Kentucky 
* Excellent Customer Satisfaction Rating 

Superior Cost and Operational Excellence 
9 Outstanding Safety Record 
8 Low Rates Compared toMidwest and Nation 
Strong Returns on Invested Capital 
Supportive Regulatory Regime and Rate Mechanisms 

Value Creating Organic Growth is Priority - Invest in infrastructure to Meet Expanding Native Load Trlnible County 2 Base Load Plant 
Comply with Increasing Environmental Requirements: Investments immediately Recoverable 
Through Environmental Cost Recovery Mechanism 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Arbough 

Kentucky Rate Mechanisms 
0 Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) - Collects or Refunds Difference Between Base Fuel 

* Gas Suppfy Clause (GSC) - Increases or Decreases in the Cost of Gas Supply are 

* Performance-Based Rate Component - Utility Retains 25% of Savings vs. 

Component and Actual Fuel Cost with a Two-month Lag 

Passed Through to Customers Through Real Time Rate Recovery 

Benchmark Gas Costs 

0 Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge (ECR) - Entitled to Recover Costs of 

* Demand-Stde Management Cost Recovery Mechanism (DSMRM) - Provides for 
Complying with Federal Clean Air Act with a Two-month Lag 

Concurrent Recovery of DSM Costs and Provides Incentive for fmplementing DSM 
Programs 

Determining Retail Base Rates 
Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) - Included in Rate Base for Purposes of 

17 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

I 

I Regulatory 
ECR (EnvSronmental Cost Recovetvl 

* ECR Allows Real Time Return of And on Environmental liivestment and Recovery of 

* New Envkonmental Capital Spending of $722 Miffion from 2009 - 2011 

Environmental Expenses 

* Completion of Flue Gas Desulfurization Units (FGDs) at Ghent and Brown 

0 Completion of Air Quality Control System atTC2 

Selective Catalytic Reduction Unit (SCR) at Brown 

Periodic Reviews by KPSCApproved All ECR Items 
* Two Year Reviews through February 2007 

* Six Month Reviews through February 2008 

20 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Arbough 
28 of 78 

Native Load Growth CAGR of 1.4% for 2009 - 2018, Inclusive of Energy Efficiency Programs 

* The Integrated Resource Plan Indicates the Need for Additional Generation Resources 
: Trlmble Counfy 2 

P 750MW Unit (Pulverized Coal Generating Facility) - E.ON U.S. Share is 75% 

P Commercial Operation - 2Q 2010 

9 Planning Cost of $891 Millioii 
> 475 MW Unit (900% Owned by KU/LG&E) 
P Operation Projected for 2016 

(KU-81%, LG&E-19%), IMEWIMPA Share is 25% 

* Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine Plant 

* Reserve Margin of?4% as the Base Target 

23 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trirnble County 2 Capital Expenditures 
(US$ in millions) 

I 2009 Pre2009 - I Totat 
KU $549 $148 ($9) $688 

_ _  

LG&E - 146 3.5 B 179 

Total $695 $183 ($11) $867 

- One of MostTechnologically Advanced Coal Fired Fadlities in the Region 
Cost to Construct is Approximately 5fi of Current Levels 

* Qualified for $125 Million Advanced Coal Credit InvestmentTax Credit 
* Alleviates Need for Generation Additions Until 20% 

More than twothlrds of plant construction costs currently reflected in rates 

I Wegolive figures reprerentcredMsi~urd~os c u p l l o l e x p e n d ~ t u ~ ~ l r l K l  volunlesafd into lhe morketln 2010. 
a5 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimble County 2 
Trimble County 2 &CR) 
Other ECR Eligible Costs 
Other Energy Services 
Energy Delivery 
IT 
Other 

Total 

2007 

$245 
58 
397 
134 
159 
44 
2 

$1,049 

- 2008 

$155 
115 
300 
132 
1 G I  
48 
- 27 

$938 

- 2009E 

$152 
31 
298 
130 
168 
28 
z 

$814 

- 2010E 

$(I31 
2 

232 
103 
184 
20 

1 
$535 

- 2011E 

8 -  

215 
176 
214 
20 

1 
$626 

Total 

8139 
33 
745 
415 
566 
68 

2 
$4,975 

26 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
31 of 78 
Arbough 

27 



Impact OB Environmental Initiatives 

Fine Particulate Matter, NOxand SO, - In Response to Increasingly Stringent 
Legislation, E.ON US. Plans to Continue its Environmental Investment IncludlngThree 
FGD’s and One SCR 

Greenhouse Gas - Actively involved In Developlng ”Clean Coal”Techno1ogies 
0 Future Gen Partlcipation 

University of Kentucky Research 
0 Partlcipation in Kentucky Consortium for Carbon Storage and the Carbon 

Management Research Group 
* EPRI Research Programs on Greenhouse Gas Reduction and Carbon Storage 

ECR Recovery - LG&E and KU Will Seek Recovery of Future CostsThrough 
Environmental Cost Recovery (ECR) Mechanism 

w 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Arbough 

Deparhnent of lustice Filed a Complaint in Federal Court in March 2007 Alleging New 
Source Review (NSR)Violations at E. W. Brown Station 

Alleges That Turbine and Reheater Work Conducted During 1497 Outage Resulted in 
an Emission Increase That Triggered NSR Requirements 

9 EPA Settlement Announced February 3,2009 
* Install FGD a t  Brown Unit 3 by December 31,2010 
* Install SCR Controls at Brown Unit 3 by December 31,2012 

Establish $3 Million Fund for Environmental Mitigation Projects 
0 Surrender 53,000 SO2 Allowances wTth 2008 or Earlier Vintage 
0 Surrender 5,200 NOx Allowances Between 2013 and 2020 
* Payment of $1.4 Miliion Clvif Penalty 
* Compliance with Operational Restrictions on NOx, SO2 

29 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Utility Environmental Capital Expenditures 

- 2007 

TC2 AQCS $58 
Ghent FGDs 267 
Brown FGD 99 
Brown SCR 

Ash Ponds / Landfills 23 

Other _. 

Total $455 
8 

- 2008 

$115 
143 
132 

4 

12 

9 
$415 

- -  2009E 2010E 

$ 3 1  $ 2  

99 
178 88 

34 
19 76 

2 3 - 4  
$329 $234 

zo.nE 
$ -  

2 

74 
87 

L2 
$215 

Total 
'09-'11 E 

$ 33 
99 

268 
108 

182 
88 

$778 
- 

30 

34 of 7a 
Arbough 

30 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
35 of 78 
Arbough 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Kentucky Rate Mechanisms 

0 Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) - collects or refunds difference between base 
fuel component and actual fuel cost with a two-month lag 
Gas Supply Clause (GSC) - increases or decreases in the cost of gas supply 
are passed through to customers through real time rate recovery 
- Performance-Based Rate Component - utility retains 25% of savings vs. 

* Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge (ECR) - entitled to recover costs of 

* Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mecfianism (DSMRM) - provides 

benchmark gas costs 

complying with Federal Clean Air Act with a twomonth lag 

for concurrent recovery of DSM costs and provides incentive for 
Implementing DSM programs 

determining retail base rates 
0 Construction Work in Progress (CWlP) - included in rate base for purposes of 

9 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

1 

Capacity Planning 

* Native load growth CAGR of 2.1% for 2010-2019, inclusive of Energy Efficiency programs 

Trimble County 2, a pulverized coal generating facility, is scheduled to begin operation 
in July2010 

The current capacity expansion plan indicates the need for additional generating 
capacity in 2017 
- Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine Plant (CCCT) 

+:e 533 MW Unit (100% Owned by KU/LG&E) 
0 Operation Projected for lune 2017 

a Reserve Margin of 14% as the BaseTarget 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Capacity Additions to Meet Projected Load Growth 
9,000 

8,500 

8.000 

7,500 

7,000 

6S00 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimble County 2 
(US$ in Millions) 

Through 
2009 - 2010 

Air Quality Control Systeins $231 2 $233 

Balance of Plant 6% 18 634 

Transmission Projects - 89 -5 3 

Total $936 $25 $961 

. 760MW unit -75% ovrnershlp (KU.8196, LGgM!I%), IMWIMPA share i s  25% 

Commercial operation - Mid-Year 2010 . Cost to construct of approxlmately $~,521/~~sIgnif ic~nt ly below current levels 
One of most technologically advanced coal fired facilities In the region 
Qualified for $125 million advanced coal credit investment taw credit 
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Major Capital Improvements 

Emisslon Controls Jnstalled a t  Ghent, Brown Power Plants 
0 Investment of $134 blllion 
0 Both plants to be scrubbed entirely for SO, 

- Ghent - 3 new scrubbers and one reconnect between lune 2007 -May 2009 
- Brown Unit 3 in service May 2010, Units I and 2 in service November 2010 

22 
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Attachment to Response to Question No, SC-NRDC 2-30 

Total Capital Expenditures 
(US $ in Millions) 

. .Y:.,..j . Forecast . ..l_ 
Total 

2008 20.10 2011 2012 'm - 
Generation Capacity 
FGDs 
Coal Combustion Products 
Other ECR 
Generation Maintenance 
Transrnfssion 
Distribution 
Other 
Accrual to Cash 

Total 

$301 

273 

I1 
16 

63 

28 

154 
67 

18 - 
m 

$181 

170 

23 
90 

53 
42 

152 

33 

41 

$31 $32 $30 $93 
139 30 163 

84 77 86 247 

37 YO 111 238 

43 157 135 335 

50 32 28 110 
183 190 208 581 

40 33 52 125 

- 3 - -  I O  11 - 24 

&Q &%l %&l $;1,222 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

ECR (Environmental Cost Recovery) 

ECRAllows RealTime Return of And on Environmental lnvestrnent and Recovery of 
Environmental Expenses 

* New Environmental Capital Spending of $661 million from 2010 - 2012 

- Completion of Flue Gas Desulfurization Units (FGDs) a t  Ghetit and Brown 
- Coinpletion of Air Quality Control System atTC2 
- 2009 ECR Plan Approved by PSC with $535 million Capital Spend 

0 Selective Catalytic Reduction Unit (SCR) at  Brown 
0 Coal Conibustion By-products Projects a t  Brown, Cane Run, Ghent and Trinible 

county 

9 Periodic Reviews by KPSC Approved All ECR Items 
' . Two Year Review through April 2009 

. Six Month Review through October 2009 in Process 
- No Disallowances To Date 

21 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Clean-coal Research and Development 

Invested $25 million to join FutureGen Alliance to bulld first "near-zero- 
emissions" coal-fired power plant 

0 Invested $1.5 million in UK's Applied Energy Research program 
0 Participating In project to test  iinderground formations in Hancock County 

0 Active with other state- and industry-led carbon research projects 
for carbon storage 

25 

25 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
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Energy Efficiency Expansion 
* E.ON U.S. is  currently investing $26 million annually in DSM / energy efficiency programs 

and plans to spend a t  least 5349 million between 2010 and 2019 

0 Expected to reduce the need for additional generation by more than 500 megawatts 

Smart meter / grid assessment 

26 
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Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 

Trimbfe County 2 
(US$ in MNliorrs) 

* Burner malfunctions and transformer failure occtirred during commissioning and testing 
activity conducted In second and third quarter of 2010 causingdeiay in commercial operation 

9 Contractual commitment of Bechtel to  pay liquidated damages beginning July 7,2010 
- 5200,000per day for 1%’ 60 days 
- $300,000per day thereafter up to $157 million 

Commercial operation anticipated by yeavend 

9 
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Environmental Cost Recovery Mechanism 
ECR allows real time return of and on environmental investment (inciudlng CWIP) and recovery 
of environmental expenses associated wlth coal-ff red generatlon 

Most recent ECR pian approved by KPSC December 2009 

- Selective catalytic reduction unit (SCR) at Brown facility 

- Coal combustion by-products projects at Brown, Cane Run, Ghent andTrlmble County 

* Periodic Reviews by KPSC 
- Two year reviews complete through April 2009 

- Six month review initiated through April 2010 

- No dlsallowances 

Anticlpate recovery of carbon costs through this mechanism 
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New air regulations 

* National Ambient Air Quality 
Standards (NAAQS) - revised hourly 
S02, NO, ozone, and Particulate 
Matter (PM) standards will make 
Louisville a “nonattainmetiY‘ area 
subject to federal sanctions. 

Sourm LMAFCD 

Clean Air Transport Rule 
(CATR) - aimed at reducing 
air quality problems (SO,, 
NO,  ozone and particulate 
matter) in the eastern U.S. 
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New air regulations (continued) 

* Maximum Achievable Control 
Technology (MACT) for Hazardous Air 
Pollutants (HAP) - new federal focus on 
plant by plant controls (as opposed to 
cap & trade) will dramatically increase 
the cost of reducing mercury and other 
emissions. 

C02 Best Avallable Control Technology 
(BACT) - EPA will require 
iinpletnentation of BACT despite the 
consensus that no control technology is  
currently available. 

17 

17 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
52 of 78 
Arbough 

New coal combustion products and water regulations 

* Coal Combustion Products (CCP) - 
Despite past EPA determinations that 
CCPs do not pose any significant human 
health or environmental risks, EPA is 
considering designation of CCPs as a 
"hazardous waste" subject to extensive 
requirements or modifying current "non- 
hazardous" rules with more stringent 
requirements. Both approaches will 
increase costs. 

* Water quality - EPA is revising cooling 
water withdrawal and water discharge 
guidelines and standards. 

18 
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Short compliance timelines likely once final rules are issued 

Natlonal Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for NO, and SO2 - 
Issued: February- lune 2010, Compliance: lanuary - Itme 2017 

* Clean Air Transport Rule (CATR) - 
Projected Final Rule: June 2O1l1 Compliance: January 2012 E, January 2014 

Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MAW for Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP) - 
Projected Final Rule: November 2011; Compliance: January 2015 

9 Carbon Dioxide (CO,) Best Available Control Technology (BACi') - 
Issued: May 2010, Compllance: January 2011 

Coal Combustlon Products(CCP) - 
Alternatives Proposed: May 20201 Projected Final Rule: uncertainl 
Compliance: within 5 years of final nile 

Water quality -Water withdrawal 
Projected Issue date: December 2010, Water Discharge Prolected Issue date: 2012, 
Compliance: Uncertain 

19 
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What is the Cornpany'doing? 

* Evaluating multiple compliance alternatives 

Participating in industry efforts to advocate more reasonable regulatlons and timelines 

Commiinicating our concerns directlywith EPA on proposed regulations 

Educatingelected officials, regulators and customers on the effect of the federal regulations 
will have on their electric bill 

20 
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In January, new distribution rates became effective for all PPL 
Electric Utililies' customers 

In January, Trimble County 2 coal-fired power piant went into 
service (KU and LG&E own 75%) 

In January, PPL contributed $432 million to its pension plans 

In March, PPL completed the sale of its interests in the University 
Park and Wallingford gas-fired generating stations and its 49% 
interest in the Safe Harbor hydro facility 

On April I, PPL completed its acquisition of the Central Networks 
electric distribution btrsiness in central England froni EON AG for 
approximately $6.5 billion 

1 
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0 In May, PPL Susquehanna, LLC (“SSES) and the Department of 
Energy reached a $50 million settlement for costs incurred for 
temporary onsite storage of spent nuclear fuel through 2009 and 
for reimbursement of allowed costs through December 201 3 

In May, LG&E and KU notified the Kentucky Public Service 
Conimission of their intent to file Environmental Cost Recovery 
(FCR”) plans for $2.5 billion of upgrades to their coal-fired plants 
to comply wilh new and pending U.S. EPA regulations 

1 In Jtine, the US. Supreme Court agreed to hear PPL Montana’s 
appeal to a state Supreme Court ruling that PPL Montana must 
pay rent for using riverbeds where the Company’s hydroelectric 
dams are localed 
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Millions of Dollars 
Pra:ecfed Year ofSpend 
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All supplemenlal requesls lor informalion lo KURGBE Sled 

KUILGBE responses to supp!enlenlal requesls for Information due 

lnlerrenor IesUmony filed 

KUiLG8E send requesls for informelion lo lnlewenors 

Inlervcnors' responses to requests lor informalion 

Rebullal leslirnony, If any, to be Pled 

Last day lor KURGBE lo publish nolice of hearing 

Public hearlng 

oai[livl I 

0812Zf11 

OQiOG11 1 

0912011 I 

10103/11 

10/14/11 

TED 

TED 
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760 MW coal-fired generating station \vith ownership as follows: 
r 60,75%KU 

14.250hLGGE 
* 25% Th!rd parlloo 

LKE took care, custody and control with limited exceptions in January 2011 

Contractor paid liquidated damages of approximately $19 million to LKE in 
January 2011 

Remaining burner issues to be resolved 
Could include payment of addilional liquidaled damages 
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In March, PPL completed !he sale of ils'interesls in the University 
Park and Wallingford gas-fired generating stations and its 49% 
interest in the Safe Harbor hydro facility 

On April 1, PPL completed its acquisifion of the Central Networks 
electric distrlbi~tion business in central England from E.ON AG for 
approximately $6.5 billion 

:.i . I. .. , 

a In January, new distribution rates became effective for all PPL 
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1 In May, PPL Susquehanna, LLC ("SSES") and the Department of 
Energy reached a $50 million settlement for costs incurred for 
temporary onsite storage of spent nuclear fuel through 2009 and 
for reimbursement of allowed costs through December 201 3 

0 In May, LG&E and KU notified the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission of their intent to file Environniental Cost Recovery 
("EGR") plans for $2.5 billion of upgrades to their coal-fired plants 
to comply with new and pending US. EPA regirlations 

In June, the U.S. Supreme Court agreed to hear PPL Montana's 
appeal lo a state Supreme Court ruling that PPL Montana must 
pay rent for using riverbeds where the Company's hydroelectric 
dams are located 
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All supplemental requesls lorinformaUoo lo KURG8E filed 

KULGSEresponses lo supplomonlal reqiieslslor Inlormalion due 

lnlervenor lestimony filed 

KULG&E send requesls for lnfomialion lo Inlervenors 

lnlervenors'respnses to requesls for InforniaUon 

Rebullal testimony. if any, lo be filed 

Last day for KUlLG8E lo publish notlce 01 headng 

Public heaiing 
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760 MW coal-fired generating station with ovmershlp as follows: 
* 60.75%KU 
* 14.25%LG&E 
* 25%Third patlles 

LKE took care, custody and control with limited exceptions In January 2011 

Contractor paid liquidated damages of approximately $19 million to LKE in 
January 201 1 

Remaining burner issites to be resolved - Could include payment of addltlonal liquldaled damages 
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environmental compliance has 
regulations manageable . - 
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In January, new distribution rates became effective for all PPL 
Electric Utilities' ciistomers 

I n  January, Trlmble County 2 coal-fired power plant went into 
service (KU and LG&E own 75%) 

In January, PPL contribiited $432 million to its pension plans 

8 In March, PPL completed the sale of its interests in the University 
Park and Wallingford gas-fired generating stations and its 49% 
interest in the Safe Hai'bor hydrb-facility 

. ,: 
* On April 3 ,  PPL completed its acquisition of !he Central Networks 

electric distribution business in central England from E.ON AG for 
approximately $6.5 billion 
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In May, PPL Susquehanna, LLC (“SSES’’) and the Department of 
Energy reached a $50 million settlement for costs incurred for 
temporary onsite storage of spent nuclear fuel through 2009 and 
for reimbursement of allowed costs through December 2013 

In May, LG&E and KU notified the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission of their intent lo file Environniental Cost Recovery 
(“ECR”) plans for $2.5 billion of upgrades to their coal-fired plants 
to comply with new and pending US. EPA regulations 

., in June, the US, Supreme Court agreed to hear PPL Montana’s 
appeal to a state Supreme Court ruling that PPL Montana must 
pay rent for using riverbeds wlrere the Company’s hydroelectric 
danis are located 

73 of 78 
Arbough 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
74 of 78 

Arbough 



Attachment to Response to Question No, SC-NRDC 2-30 

8ru.m Landni 5 8 s  2 7 $  2 4 5  - 5  - f  - 5  58 
8m.m wbuscs 5 E8 125 111 36 - 343 
GhenlBashowcs 5 07 198 230 168 13 712 

TO!alKU S 16 S 1M S 317 5 341 S 205 5 13 5 1.114< 

75 Of 78 
Arbough 



Attachment to Response to Question No. SC-NRDC 2-30 
76 of 78 

Arbough 

A1 suppleinenla1 requosls for Information lo KURGBE filed 

KURGBE responses lo supplemenlei requests for informalion due 

lntentenorlestimonytiled 

KU/LG&E send requesls for information lo tnlewenors 

lnlervonors' responses lo requesls for lnformalion 

Rebullel lestimony. i f  any, lo be filed 

Last day (or KURGBE lo publish notlca of headnu ;.2 
.r: Pubnc heidng 
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760 MW coal-fired generating station wiih ovmershlp as follows: - 60.75%KU 
* 14.25%LGBE 

, - 26kThlrd psftles 

E LKE took care, custody and control with limited exceptions in January 2011 

Coiitraclor paid liquidated damages of approxiniately $19 million to LKE in 
January 2011 

m Remaining burner issues to be resolved 
= Could include payment of additional liquidated damages 
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Confidential Information Memorandum 

0 e 

E.ON AG (“E,ON” or “Parent”) has retained Goldman, Sachs & Co. and The Blackstone Group (together, 
the “Advisors”) as financial advisors in connection with the proposed sale (the “Transaction”) of E.ON 
U.S., a regulated electric and gas utility business principally located in Kentucky, referred to herein as 
“E.0N U.S.” or the “Company.” E.ON’s objectives are to realize maximum cash value for the 
Company’s operations and to consummate the sale of the Company in a timely, efficient manner. 

. 

B, OVERVIEW OF EON U.S. 
E.ON U.S. is a regulated utility holding company engaged in the generation, transmission and distribution 
of electricity and the distribution of natclral gas, in each case primarily in Kentucky. The Company’s two 
utility subsidiaries are: (i) LG&E, which serves approximately 396,000 electric and 321,000 natural gas 
customers in and around Louisvilie, Kentucky; and (ii) KU, which selves approximately 51 5,000 electric 
customers in central, southeastern and western Kentucky and approximately 30,000 electric customers in 
Virginia under the operating name, Old Dominion Power &G&E and KU are referred to herein as 
the “Utilities”). Approximately 98% of total system generation is provided by the Utilities’ existing l o w  
cost coal fleet. 

’ 

The Company does not own any assets or operations outside of the United States 01’ any material assets or 
interests in any non-regulated operations other than its interest in EEI. . .  

. .  . . I  

. .  
.. . . .  

. .  . .  - . .  

< .  
, .  . . .  . .  

. .. 
. i  . . . . ,  . 
. .  .. . 

. . .  

. .  

1 The Group” 
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RBsMential 7.18 7.51 11.46 1176 . .  

lndustflal 5.52 5.15 6.57 
. . . . .  , . Commercial 6.99 6.96 9.98 1025 

6.82 . . . . . .  . . . . . .  - . .  

Generation Non-fuel O&M Cost I $4.78 4' -Top Deoile 

Transmission Cash Cost I Transmission $10,702 GIh -Top Decile 

Dlstrl butIon(4) Cash Cost / $189 16''-Top Quartile 

MWh of Production 

Mile 

Customer 

Customer 

h4Wh of Sales 

Retail O&M Cost / 1 $41.5 1 I I* - Secottd Deoile 

Corporate A&Gn A&G Cost I $3.23 7' -Top Decile 

As shown in Figures 7 and 8, the Company's performance in each operating benchmark category results 
. . . . .  in'costs - .......... among,-the lowest in the U S -  The Company also has a safety record among the nation's best- 
IOUs. In 2008, the Company's RIIR was 1.73 versus the EEI top quai-tile average of 2.49 and the 

-national.utility average of 4.00. In 2009, the Company's RTIR improved to 1.09; a.Company.record best. - -  

The Company's culture of safety and cost management generates extensive customer benefits, These are 
evident ;i.n .rate comparisons against other US. and Midwest utilities, The following figure compares the 
total average rates of US. electric IOUs. 

. . .  

. .  

of Sales ranking improves to 5" at 2.86. 

NfV. The RFC is a NERC regional reliability council and replaced the old ECAR, MAIN, atrd MAAC regions. 
(*) "Midwest" definitioit. is the Reliability First Corporation area, which includes RE, IL, IN, KY, MD, MI, NJ, OH, PA, WI, and . 

10 

....... . .  
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c. LOW COST, HIGH-PERFORMANCE AM> STRATEGICALLY LOCATED UTILITY GENERATION 
CAPACITY, 

The Company has a strategically valuable fleet of approximately 8,100 MWs of ratebased generation 
capacity, including its 570 MW net ownership of TC2. Approximately 70% of current utility generating 
capacity represents base-load coal-fired units that provided approximately 98% of total system 
generation in 2009. These units are sited in close proximity to load within the heart of the Utilities’ 
service territories. Taken together with low non-fuel O&M per Mwh of production that ranks in the top 
decile of all IOUs in the United States, the Company has among the lowest electric utility rates of any 
IOU. 

Ghepnt 

. .  
Trsnsmksfon 

69 kV 

- 345kV~d500kV - 138 kVMd 161 kV - 
U GeneratingSlaGon 

Page 4 of 9 
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LG&E and KU currently maintain a 12%-14% reserve margin range. The Utilities expect average 
annual growth for retail electricity native-load sales for 2009-2019 to be 2.0% after the impact of 
energy efficiency programs, The overall growth is expected to be driven by growth in residential and 
industrial classes consistent with history and external forecasts. Figure 21 below shows forecasted 
reserve margins based on annual peak load, including TC2 and a new build CCOT unit on-line in 2017. 

9,500 

9,000 

' ,  2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019. 
Year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ......... -. . . . . . . . .  

. _  ,.I Current Capacity .g@s;i TC2 2017 CCGT -=+Native Load -NaUve Load $. Reserve Margin 1. - 

Descrintion and BperstinP Performance of the Electric Svstem 

Generation Assets . . .  

At December 31,2009, LG&E and KU owned steam and combustion turbine generating facilities with a 
net summer capability of 7,43 1 Mw and 76 MW of hydroelectric facilities. LG&E and KU also obtain 
power fioin other utilities under bulk power purchase and interchange contracts, as described below. 

The Utilities combined electric peak load of 7,132 h4W was set on August 9, 2007. LG&E's electric 
peak load of 2,834 MW was set on August 16, 2007, while KU, a dual-peaking utility, recorded its 
highest electric peak load of 4,476 M?N on January 25,2008. 

. .  

22 
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Steanr Turbines 
Ghent -Units 14 
Mill Creek - Units I 4  
E.W. Brown - Units 13 
Cane Run -Units 4-6 
TrimbleCounty-Unit 1 

Tyrone-Unit3 
.TOM CoaCfired Generation 

GEM River- Units 34 

Combustion Turblnes 
Trirnble County- Units5-IO 
E,W. Bmwn -Units 5-11 
Secondary CTs 
Totat Gas.fired Generatbn 

Hydroefectric Stations 
.Ohb.F& . ._ . . .. . 
DlxDam 
Total Hydroelectrlo Generatlon 

lg Cons&ction 
Trlmble Comb - Unit 2 

GrandTotal 

. ~. . . .  
. . . . . . . 

KU hNO! County, KY 10,777 
L G E  JeH%son County, KY 10,602 
KU Mercer County, KY 10,583 
LGE Jefferson County, KY 10,771 
LGE TrirnHe County, KY 10,565 

KU Woodford County, KY 13,518 
KU MuNenberg County, KY 11pxr 

KUlLGE TdmHe County, KY 
KU /LG&E Mercer County, KY 
KU /LG&E Faye% /Jefferson County, KY 

LGE Jelfwson County, KY NA 
KU fv!€mcaunty,KY NA 

KU I L G E  TrimMe County, KY 

ST 
ST 
ST 
ST 
ST 
ST 
ST 

CT 
CT 
CT 

NA 
NA 

ST 

Coal 1,918 11,346 
Coal 1,472 10,303 
Coal 697 2,505 
Coal 563 3,235 

. Coal 383 3,064 
Coal 163 625 

71 24 
5,267 31,102 

Coal - 

Gas 960 $95 
Gas 947 ' 42. 

' Gas 257 1 
278 2,164 . . .  

. . .  . 

Hydro . . 52 . . . . .. -230 . . 
Hydro 24 69 

76 299 

8,077 31,678 

... I .  . 
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LG&E 
KU 

Trimble County- 2,343 MW 
Trlmble County 2-570 MW Ghent- ,,918 Mw I / 

Zorn Run - 14 MW f43 Coal 
@ Gas 
A Hydro Ohio Falk - 52 MW 

.. 

Cane Run - 577 MW 

Mlll Creek - 1,672 MW 

, Paddys Run - 193 MW 

. . . . . . . . . ._ 

0 
Green River -163 MW E.W. Brow -1,644 MW D k  Dm -21 MW 

Electric Operations 

KU, and LG&E own a portion of and purchase power &om Ohio Valley Electric Corporation 
(“OVEC”); The Utilities’ contracts for purchased power with OVEC each terminate in 2026. The 
Utilities’.;share, of OVEC’s output is approximately 179 W (Ku: 55 Mw, LG&E 124 MW) of 
generation capacity. KU also purchases power from Owensboro Municipal Utilities (“OMU”) under an. 
agreement scheduled to terminate in May 2010. 

KU and LG&E were formerly members of the Midwest IS0 (“MISO”), a non-profit independent 
transniission system operator that serves the electrical transmission needs of much of the Midwest. The 
Utilities withdrew .from the MIS0 effective September 1, 2006. The Utilities paid an exit. fee of. 
approximately $33 million in October 2006, with FERC approving a recalculation of this exit fee in 
March 2008 resulting in certain credits back to the Utilities. The Utilities have, sinc~2006, contracted 
wit11 the Tennessee Valley Authority (“TVA”) to act as their transmission reliability coordinator and 
Southwest Power Pool, Inc, (,,SPP”) as their independent transmission operator (“ITO”), pursuant to 
FERC requirements. Jii July of 2009, SPP informed the Utilities of its intention to terminate the.IT0 
Agreement between SPP and the Utilities effective September 1, 2010, On October 26, 2009, SPP 
provided E.ON U.S. with a written notice of termination of the IT0 Agreement. On that same date, SPP 
and E,ON U.S.,flled a joint notice of termination of the agreement with the FERC, Given SPP’s notice 
to terminate the IT0 Agreement, on October 30,2009, the Utilities applied to the FERC and the KPSC 
for approval, to reassign the IT0 fhctions formerly performed by SPP to, the Utilities. The Utilities 
requested an expedited approval for February 2010. The KPSC issued an Order on February’2, 201.0, 
approving the Utilities’ request. TVA will continue to serve as the transmission reliability coordinator. 

. .  

. .  
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Headcount increases generally relate to large capital projects including TC2, environmental and 
regulatory compliance needs, customer service initiatives including a new customer information system, 
and the replacement of certain contract labor. 

At December 31,2009, of the 3,127 employees of E.ON US., 818 &G&E 669; KU: 149) employees 
are covered by collective bargaining agreements with the International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers (“IBEW”) Local 2100 and the United Steelworkers of America (“USWA”) Local 9447-01. 
LG&E employees represented by the IBEW Local 2 100 signed a three-year collective bargaining 
agreement effective November 11,2008. KU employees represented by the IBEWLocal2100 signed a 
three-year collective bargaining agreement effective August 1 , 2009, KU employees represented by the 
USWA Local 9447-01 entered into a three-year collective bargaining agreement effective August 1, 
2008. Historically, the relationship between the Company management and the two unions has been 
veiy good. 

‘ I .  :.:. , . .  ’ .  
Environmental 

.Protection- of the environment is a major priority for E.ON U.S. Federal, state and local regulatory 
agencies have issued the Company and, its subsidiaries permits for various activities ,subject to a 2  
quality, water quality and waste management laws and regulations. The Company has also proactively 
pursued initiatives to address its greenhouse gas profile including upgrades to existing hydroelectric 
capacity and clean coal investments, among other things, 

Kentucky law permits the Company current recovery of, and a return on, its costs of complying with:the 
Federal Clean Air Act and other state, federai and local environmental requirements which apply to coal 
combustion wastes and by-products from facilities utilized for the production of energy front coal. The 
ECR mechanism permits the Company to earn a timely recovery of, and reasonable return on, these 
capital .investments without applying for an increase in base rates. Related operation and maintenance 
expenses are also recoverable under the ECR. 

The KPSC must approve projects in advance in order for the Company to use the ECR mechanism. Of 
the total capital investment for the period from 2010 through 2019, approximately three-fourths is 
covered by prior W S C  approvals. Additional environmental regulations (including regulatioils related 
to the areas of CAR, the Clean Water Act, CAMR, CO2, PM2.5, 503, and CCP) could develop and 
require further future capital expenditures. The Company anticipates that these future capital 
ixpenditures will tils0 be fully recoverable via the ECR mechanism. 

In April 2006, the EPA issued a Notice of Violation (‘‘NOV’’) alleging KU had violated’certain 
provisions of the Clean Air Act’s new source review rules relating to work performed in 1997, on a 
boiler and turbine at KU’s E.W. Brown generating station. In the first quarter of 2009, a settlement \.vas 

reached with the Department of Justice resolving this claim. The settlement called for KU to complete 
plans for the installation of its planned FGD at the Brown site by December 31, 2010 and its SCR on 
Brown Unit 3 by December 31,2012. These projects are inchided in ECR plans approved by the KPSC, 
The settlement also provided for compliance with specified emission limits and operational ‘restrictions, 
civil penalties of $1 million, funding of $3 inillion for environmental mitigation’ projects, a one-time 
surrender of 53,000 SO2 allowances, and an ongoing suuender of NOx allowances estimated at ‘650 
allowances annually for eight years. 

. .  . 
.. . . 

. .  
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In September 2007, the EPA issued an NOV alleging that KU had violated certain provisions of the 
Clean Air Act’s operating rules relating to opacity during June and July 2007 at Units 1 and 3 of KU’s 
Ghent generating station (the “2007 NOV”). In March 2009, the EPA issued an NOV alleging that KU 
violated certain provisions of the Clean Air Act’s rules governing new source review and prevention of 
significant deterioration by installing FGD and SCR controls at its Ghent generating station without 
assessing potential increased sulfuric acid mist emissions (the “2009 NOV”). The Company is 
disputing both the 2007 NOV and the 2009 NOV, On December 23,2009, the EPA issued a Section 
114 data request for Ghent Station regarding the sulfitric acid mist emissions investigation. The 
Company has provided the requested data to the EPA. 

In addition to its current hydro generation upgrade at its Ohio Falls facility, .the Utilities issued a request 
for proposal in 2007 and have completed their evaluation of these proposals and the potential for 
implementing renewable supply options while also assessing potential actions to meet future Renewable 
Portfolio Standard levels. There is currently no renewable portfolio standard in Kentucky. The Utilities 
continue to explore the least cost renewable options available which include the development of landfill 
gas generation, the use of biomass at existing coal plants, and the purchase of wind generation. 

With respect to carbon capture and sequestration (TCS”), the Company has been actively pursuing 
research and development opportunities. The Company is a member of the FutureGen Alliance with its 
Senior Vice President - Energy Services having semed as Chairman of the Alliance. The Company is 
also an active participant in Electric Power Research Institute research programs and has provided 
funding, manpower and other assistance to various carbon research and management activities in 
Kentucky. 

In addition, from time to time, KU and LG&E appear before the EPA, various state or local regulatoiy 
agencies and state and federal courts regarding matters involving compliance with applicable 
environmental laws and regulations. 

. . .  I .  . . . 
. .  
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1.11 Purpose 
E.ON U.S., LLC (E.ON) requested ENSR Corporation (ENSR) to perform a Desktop Phase I environmental 
site assessment (ESA) to identify environmental concerns at the Cane Run Electric Generating facility located 
in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky (hereinafter referred to as the "subject property"). ENSR received 
authorization to perform the Phase I ESA on August 15,2008. ENSR representatives Ms. Dianne C. 
Donovan, Senior Project Specialist conducted the desktop ESA between August 18,2008 and September 15, 
2008. 

I .2 Scope-of-work 
This assessment has been performed in accordance with ENSRs Proposal number 12267-Al2, dated August 
14,2008. Tasks performed by ENSR as a part of the Desktop Phase I ESA are described in the proposal. 

This report contains observations and conclusions concerning the apparent environmental condition of the 
subject property based upon the agreed scope-of-work. Upon receipt of your comments, the draft report will 
be finalized. However, this desktop ESA is limited in scope and is not an exhaustive research of the subject 
property and surrounding area. 

I .3 Study limitations 
This report describes the results of ENSRs limited due diligence assessment to identify the presence of 
environmental liabilities materially affecting the subject property utilizing publicly available, practically 
reviewable and reasonably ascertainable information. Under the authorized scope of work, no site visit was 
completed and the information presented herein is based solely on data obtained from public sources or data 
provided by the client. 

In the conduct of this due diligence investigation, ENSR has attempted to independently assess the presence 
of such liabilities within the limits of the established scope of work as described in our proposal. As with any 
due diligence evaluation, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information provided by facility or 
site representatives which is not readily verifiable or supported by any available written documentation. ENSR 
shall not be held responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, 
withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed. 

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by ENSR in accordance with the 
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time of 
ENSRs assessment of the subject property. The statements, conclusions, and opinions contained in this 
report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

This report, including all supporting field data and notes (collectively referred to hereinafter as "information"), 
was prepared or collected by ENSR for the benefit of its client, E.ON U.S. LLC (E.ON). The information may 
be released to third parties, who may use and rely upon the information at their discretion. However, any use 
of or reliance upon the information by a party other than specifically named above shall create no rights, 
obligations, or liabilities on the part of ENSR with respect to any such party. The information shall not be used 
or relied upon by a party that does not agree to be bound by the above statement. 

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or regulatory 
provisions which would render the report inaccurate. Reliance on the report after the date of issuance as an 
accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole risk. Should ENSR be required to 
review the report after six (6) months from its date of submission, ENSR shall be entitled to additional 
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compensation at then existing rates or such other terms as may be agreed upon between ENSR and the 
client. 
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2.1 Location 
The Cane Run Generating Station, operated by the Louisville Gas & Electric Company, is located at 5252 Can 
Run Road (State Highway 1849) about 8 miles southwest of Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky. The 
surrounding area consists of a undeveloped land and residential areas. The facility includes approximately 
500 acres between Cane Run Road and the Ohio River. 

Figure 1 provides a site location map for the subject property. 

2.2 
The total plant generating capacity is 645 megawatts (MW) and consists of three coal-fired units (Units 4, 5, and 
6), having nameplate capacity ratings of 164MW, 209MW, and 272MW. The plant also includes a 16MW gas 
or oil- fired simple-cycle combustion turbine peaking unit (Gas Turbine 1 I). Units 4 through 6 (along with retired 
Units I through 3) are housed in the Generator Building, which is shown with the site layout in Appendix B. All 
three coal-fired units are equipped with low-NOx burners, coal fly-ash electrostatic precipitators (ESP), and flue 
gas desulfurization (FGD) modules. 

Current use of the subject property 

The primary source of groundwater in the area is the alluvial aquifer within the Ohio River Valley, which is 
about 130 feet thick, and flows westward toward the Ohio River. The water table is approximately 50 feet 
deep. The Silurian limestone aquifer underlies the alluvium. The two aquifers are hydrologically connected. 
The plant has 2 large diameter production wells installed, but not used; there are about 11 small-diameter 
groundwater monitoring wells also installed on site. Records indicate there may be up to 16 wells, of various 
monitoring or production purposes, within I mile of the site. 

Most of the water serving the plant is withdrawn by an intake structure located on the Ohio River. The coal-fired 
units utilize once-thru, non-contact cooling and most of this water is returned to the river. The Ohio River is 
used for navigation, commercial and recreational fishing, and recreational boating. 

The plant generates several wastes which are "exempt" under 40 CFR Part 261.4. These non-hazardous 
special wastes include fly ash, bottom ash, boiler slag, and flue gas desulfurization (FGD) solid by-product 
(Poz-0-Tec). The coal combustion bottom ash wastes are disposed of and treated in a 27-acre on-site surface 
impoundment (ash treatment basin-ATB). Fly ash wastes are mixed with the FGD calcium sulfite sludge and 
lime to produce the non-leachable Poz-0-Tec, similar to a low-strength concrete, which is disposed of in a 
11 0-acre on-site landfill permitted with the Kentucky Division of Waste. 

Water discharges from the site are addressed under KPDES permit No. KY0002062, issued by the Kentucky 
Division of Water. The ATB receives water from most site operations, including bottom ash sluicing, all floor and 
trench drains, coal pile runoff, precipitation runoff, sanitary treatment facility effluent, and occasional excess 
waters from the sludge processing area. Bottom ash sluicing accounts for the bulk of the water in the ATB. 
Water discharged from the ATB (KPDES outfall #004) combines with once-through cooling water before being 
released into the Ohio River through the KPDES outfalls #001-002. 

Internal boiler tube surfaces are cleaned as needed to remove scale build-up from water deposition. Non- 
hazardous chelating solvents are used and disposed of by evaporation in an operating boiler. TCLP tests are 
conducted to ensure that these wastes are non-hazardous; if test results show any particular batch of these 
wastes to be hazardous, then they are collected for off-site disposal. Toxic Characteristic Leachate Procedure 
(TCLP) tests are conducted to ensure that these wastes are non-hazardous; if test results indicate any 
particular batch of the boiler cleaning wastes to be hazardous, the wastes are appropriately shipped off-site for 
disposal in accordance with state and federal hazardous waste protocols. 
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To prevent spills and/or accidental releases, the facilities at the Cane Run Generating Station have been 
designed or modified to comply with existing state and federal regulations. The facility is designed with many 
features to help contain, regulate, or control any potentially hazardous or toxic substance. These include: 
secondary containment & berms located around fuel oil storage facilities; drainage ditching around coal, lime 
slurry preparation, and landfilled FGD sludge areas with runoff settling basins that drain or are pumped to the 
ATB; and the routing to the ATB of all other potentially-contaminated station surface drains of the plant. The 
site also has an Emergency Pond which is located south of the Generator Building. It receives unprocessed 
sludge and bottom ash sluice water during SPP outages or equipment failure; this pond also drains to the ATB. 

1,500 

4,000 

2,500 

All on-site oil-filled electrical transformers and equipment which may have contained PCBs have been 
replaced or retrofilled with NON-PCB transformer oil. 

SPP-Landfill Contractors Fuel Storage 

Outside, steel AST, near Unit 4/5 SPP area, earth berm, drains to AT6 

Outside, steel AST, near landfill, metal berm, valved drain, (same 
drainage) 

Outside, steel AST, .near Unit 6 SPP, metal berm, valved drain, drains to 
sediment basin, to AT6 (#OOl-002) 

(#001-002) 

Below is a table providing the material inventory and tank listing for the petroleum (fuel, non-fuel and electrical 
equipment storage) containing tanks. 

8,000 

According to the SPCC plan the following aboveground storage tanks are located on the subject property: 

Outside, steel AST, south of Unit 1, concrete berm with valved drain, area 
drains to coal pile runoff pond (to ATB, to river #001-002) 

#2 Fuel Oil 

Iiesel Fuel 

Diesel Fuel 

Diesel Fuel 
Gasoline 

#I Fuel Oil 

(kerosene) 

LocationlComments Maximum 
gallons 

I00,000 

Main Fuel Oil Storage Tank (Boiler Light-off & Combustion Turbine 
Fuel) 

Outside, steel Aboveground Storage Tank (AST), southwest plant site 
area, earthen berm, area drain/sump pump to coal pile runoff pond (to 
ATB, to river #001-002) 

12,000 

1,000 

Coal Handling Mobile Equipment Refueling Tank 

Outside, steel AST, southeast of coal shaker house, concrete berm 
(12,000 gal) and metal berm (4000 gal), drains to coal pile runoff pond (to 
ATB, to river #OOl-002) 

1,000 

500 

Vehicle Refueling Tanks 

Outside, steel ASTs, guard house parking area, metal berms, valved 
drains, parking area runoff to coal pile runoff pond (to ATB, to river #001- 
002) 

I 

No. I Fuel Oil Tank (Kerosene for Portable Heaters, etc.) 
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urbine Oil 

urbine Oil 

-urbine Oil 

hrbine Oil 

rurbine Oil 

urbine Oil 

Misc. Lube 
)its 

'urbine Oil 

;ear 
:om pound 

flachinelMot 
lr Oil 

'ropy lene 
Yycol 
:HC Fluid 

Unit 1 Basement Oil Storage Room 

nside, steel ASTs, southeast side basement, bermed roomladjacent area 
jumped to ATB (#001-002) 

3eservoir Drain tank, ground floor Turbine Oil Storage Room 

\lew Oil Storage -Tank A , (same) 

Yew Oil Storage -Tank B , (same) 

ieservoir Tank A, (same) 

3eservoir Tank B, (same) 

Yew turbine oil, steel drums, (same) 

Lube Oil Dispensers, steel tank units, (same) 

-urbine Oil 

Turbine Oil 

Unit 1 Basement Oil Room - Drum Storage Area 

Inside, steel drums, southeast side basement, area sumped to ATB (#001- 
002) 

rurbine Oil 

Unit 5 Basement Oil Storage Room 

Inside, steel AST, Unit 5-6, northlcentral basement, bermed room, sumpec 

Unit Turbine Oil Reservoirs 

to ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, Unit 3, 2nd floor, main turbine oil reservoir 

Unit 4 

Unit 5 

Unit 6 

Unit Turbine Oil Systems (With Piping and H2 Seal Oil Systems) 

Inside, Unit 3, main unit building, filtration-purification circulating systems 

Unit 4 

Unit 5 

Unit 6 

1.,370 

4,370 

4,370 

1,580 

1,580 

5-1 0 drums 

S x 250 gal 

25-50 drums 

5-1 0 drums 

6,100 

3,960 

3,350 

3,350 

3,090 

5,125 

4,420 

4,420 

4,200 

LocationlComments 
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Gear Lube 

Hydraulic 
Oil 
Motor Oil 
(mixed 
grades) 

Propylene 
Glycol 

Transmissi 
on Fluid 
I 
I Usedoil  
Misc. Gear & 
Lube Oil, 
Degreaser 

Lube Oil 

Maximum 
gallons 

30 

40 

70 

,200 

,000 

,500 

50 

,000 

,250 

,000 

'00 

,250 

1,000 

3-5 drums 

5-1 0 drums 

4 x 450 gal 

5-1 0 drums 

450 

1.50 gal 
-3 drums 

i - I O  drums 

100 

LocationlComments 

Unit Aux. Equipment Fluid Drives (Fans, Mills, etc.) 

iside, Unit 1, Piping & System Reservoirs 
lnit 2 

lnit 3 

Init 4 

Init 5 

Init 6 

Misc. Unit Equipment Reservoirs (Controls, EHC Systems, etc.) 

iside, Unit 4, misc. equipment systems 
Init 5 

Init 6 

Misc. Unit Gear Boxes/Reservoirs 

iside, Unit 4, ground floor, Air Fan oil reservoirs, coal mills gear boxes, etc 
lnit 5 

h i t  6 

Outside, steel reservoirs, misc. coal conveyors drive machinery, drains to 
coal pile runoff pond to ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, steel drums, tractor shed, containment pallets, drains to coal pile 
runoff pond to ATB (#001-002) 

(same) 

Inside, plastic totes, tractor shed, containment pallets, concrete floor, 
drains to coal pile runoff pond to ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, steel drums, (same) 

S a m e  

Inside, plastic totes and steel drums, tractor shed, containment pallets 
(same drainage) 

nside, steel drums, storage area for equipment fluids & maintenance, 
mclosed building & concrete floor, area drains to coal pile runoff pond 
#OOl- #002) 

nside, steel, Units 4-5 Vacuum Drum Filters lube oil piping & reservoirs (2 
?iJ 150 gallea), building sump to sediment pond/ATB (#OOl-002) 
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gallons Material 

Misc. 
Machine & 
Lube Oil 

Lube Oil 

Machine Oil 

Machine Oil I120 

3-5 drums 

300 

120 

Misc. 
Machine & 
Lube Oil 

3-5 drums 

I 

Hydrochloric 
Acid (32%) 

1~~~ Hydraulic Oil 

drums 

Misc. Oils 0-5 drums I 

Hydrazine 
(35%) 
Cortrol 
OS5035 

180 gal. 

250 & 180 gal 

500 & 180 gal 

Hydrazine 
(35%) 
Cortrol 
OS5035 

Hydrochloric 
Acid (32%) 

180 gal. 

250 & 180 gal 

500 & I80 gal 

1-2 drums 

I 

Gas (Kscf) Hydrogen, 
Liquefied Gas 

Sodium 
Hydroxide 

Flake Caustic 

J:\12?67-E.ON\I2267-006 Phase 1 ESAs\Cane Run\Drafl 
ReportE.ON CommentsWNAL DRAFT Cane Run.doc 

LocationlComments 

Inside, steel, Units 4-5 Vacuum-Blower lube oil reservoirs (2 @ 60 gal/ea), 

(same drainage) 

Inside, steel drums, storage area for equipment fluids & maintenance, 

(same drainage) 

Inside, steel, Unit 6 Vacuum Drum Filters lube oil piping & reservoirs (2 @ 
150 gallea), building sump to sediment pond/ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, steel, Unit 6 Vacuum-Blower lube oil reservoirs (2 @ 60 gallea), 

(same drainage) 

Inside, steel drums, storage area for equipment fluids & maintenance, 

(same drainage) 

Circulating Water Valve Actuator Oil Accumulator (A/B) Units 4 & 5-6 

Inside, steel ASTs, containment within equipment room 

Inside, steel drums, secondary containment pallet & spill kit, 

Outside, plastic AST, plastic secondary containment tank, paved area, 
drains to coal pile runoff pond-ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, areas drains to sumps & pumped to the ATB (#001-002), 

Unit 3-4 basement storage area, portable totes, 

Unit 5 basement, day tank and portable tote, 

Unit 6 basement, day tank and portable tote 

Outside, plastic AST, plastic secondary containment tank paved area, 
drains to coal pile runoff pond-ATB (#OOl-002) 

Inside, areas drains to sumps & pumped to the ATB (#OOl-002), 

Unit 3-4 basement storage area, portable totes, 

Unit 5 basement, day tank and portable tote, 

Unit 6 basement, day tank and portable tote 

Outside, steel AST & heat exchanger, (runoff NA) 

Inside, 100# cans, Unit 4 mezzanine, drains to sumps & pumped to the 
ATB (#001-002) 
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Sodium 
-f ydroxide 
50%) 

JSE 
NOT IN 

3-Sodium 
'hosphate 
DSP) 
2pfisperse 
dP9430 

rri-Sodium 
'hosphate 
TSP) 
3ptisperse 
YP9430 

lust 
suppressant 

3usTreat 
3C9140 

(not currently 
used) 

Bentonite 
Clay 
(detoxicant) 

Spectrus 
OT1401 

AD Benzyl 
Ammonium 
Chloride 

Spectrus 
CT1300 

(Molluscicide, 
Algaecide) 

Foamtrol 
AF3550 

Bromo Chlorc 
Dimethyl 
Hydantoin 
(BCDMH) 

Spectrus 
0x1200 

12,000 gal. 

E M P N  

100 gal 

10-20 bags 

100 gal 

10-20 bags 

2,000 Ibs 

(supersac) 

180 gal 

180 gal 

180 gal 

(0-6 drums) 

50-1 00, 6-gal 
pails 

250 gal 

LocationlComments 

nside, steel AST, Unit 4 mezzanine, concrete curbed, (same drainage) 

nside, stainless steel day tank (batch w/ mixer), 50# or 100# bags, Unit 4 
nezzanine, (same drainage) 

(same) 

3utside, steel insulated tank, adjacent transfer house, graveled, drains to 
:oal pile runoff pond to ATB (#001-002) 

Inside, supersac, warehouse with concrete floor 

Screenhouse 

Inside, metal totes (temporary usage & just-in-time delivery) 

Cooling Water Intake & Warehouse (new) 

Inside (temporary use), concrete floor areas 

Cooling Wafer Intake & Warehouse 

Inside, plastic pails, palletted, concrete floor areas 

Plastic Batch tank, (same drainage) 
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Location/Comments Maximum 
gallons Material 

Drummed Oil, 
Oily Rags, 
Absorbent, 
etc, 

Oily Solid Wastes - Drum Storage Area 

Inside, steel drums, curbed building with concrete floor, area drains to coal 
pile runoff pond-ATB (#001-002) 

50-100 drums 

Misc. 
Hazardous 
Wastes 

drums Inside, steel drums, palletted, curbed building with concrete floor, (same 
drainage) 

/Main Units I I 

Backup 
Power 

(3 rooms in 
main building) 

4 banks @ 

60 cellslbank 
Inside, -5 gallcell, plasticlmetal, room with concrete floor 

I I(I rooms) 

Backup 
Power 

2.2.1 Utilities 

The primary source of groundwater in the area is the alluvial aquifer within the Ohio River Valley, which is 
about 130 feet thick, and flows westward toward the Ohio River. The water table is approximately 50 feet 
deep. The silurian limestone aquifer underlies the alluvium. The two aquifers are hydrologically connected. 
The plant has 2 large diameter production wells installed, but not used; there are about 11 small-diameter 
groundwater monitoring wells also installed on-site. Records indicate there may be up to 16 wells, of various 
monitoring or production purposes, within 1 mile of the site. 

1 banks @ 

20 cells 
Inside, -5 gallcell, plasticlmetal, room with concrete floor 

Most of the water serving the plant is withdrawn by an intake structure located in the Ohio River. The coal-fired 
units utilize once-thru, non-contact cooling and so most of this water is returned to the river. The Ohio River is 
used for navigation, commercial and recreational fishing and recreational boating. 

Water discharges from the site are addressed under KPDES permit No. KY0002062 issued by the KY Division 
of Water. The ATB receives water from most site operations, including bottom ash sluicing, all floor and trench 
drains, coal pile runoff, precipitation runoff, sanitary treatment facility effluent, and occasional excess waters 
from the sludge processing area. Bottom ash sluicing accounts for the bulk of the water discharged to the ATB. 
Water discharged from the ATB (KPDES outfall #004) combines with once-through cooling water before being 
released into the Ohio River through the KPDES outfalls #OOl-002. 

The subject property obtains power from the generating station for site operations. 

2.3 
The following table provides a description of the properties adjacent to the boundaries of the subject property, 
based on ENSR’s review of aerial photographs. 

Current use of adjoining properties 
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Table 2-1 Adjacent Land Use 

Direction from site Adjacent land use description 

I North I Ohio River and undeveloped wooded land. I 
East 

South 

Residences and commercial properties. 

Residences and undeveloped land. 

I West Ohio River 

Based on a review of aerial photographs the land surrounding the facility is characterized by residential and 
undeveloped land. 
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3. ecor 

Database 
Acronym Description 

3.1 Standard environmental records 
Standard environmental record sources are defined in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM-05 “Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process” standard. These records consist of selected federal and state environmental 
databases. ASTM also specifies the appropriate search distances from the subject property for which these 
records should be reviewed. ENSR retained the services of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of 
Milford, Connecticut to provide specified state and federal regulatory list information for potential sites of 
environmental concern located at or in the vicinity of the subject property. EDR maintains a computerized 
Geographic Information System (GIS) listing of various state and federal databases in accordance with the 
ASTM standard. The database search was based upon ASTM-specified standard record sources. 
Additionally, databases searched by EDR satisfy records review requirements of the all appropriate inquiry 
rule. EDR includes these databases, when available, as a part of its report. Descriptions of each database 
are provided in Part GR-I of the EDR database report (Appendix A). It should be noted that due to the size of 
the subject property, ENSR extended the search radius an additional mile in addition to the standard ASTM 
search distances. 

Search Distance‘ 
(miles) 

The subject property is located in a rural area, which is primarily undeveloped agricultural property and range 
land. The subject property was identified in the EDR report. None of the orphan (unmapped) sites listed on 
the EDR report were identified by ENSR within the vicinity of the subject property. 

Federal Databases 

N P L ~  Existing and proposed Superfund sites on the National Priorities List 

CERCLIS~ Abandoned, uncontrolled or inactive hazardous waste sites reported to the 
US. EPA, which have been or are scheduled to be investigated by the 
US. EPA for potential nomination to the NPL. 

Reported sites that treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste and 
subject to the federal RCRA regulations. 

Reported large-quantity generators and small quantity generators of 
hazardous waste. 

Sites reporting spills to the US. EPA andlor the U.S. Coast Guard under 
various federal regulations 

Facility Index System indicates the presence of a site on another federal 
database. 

PCB Activity Database System identifies generators, transporters, 
commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCBs who are 
required and have notified the EPA of such activities. 

RCRA Administrative Tracking System contains records based on 
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and 
includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. 

RCRIS-TSD~ 

RCRIS-LQGISQG’ 

ERNS~ 

FINDS 

PADS 

RAATS 

A variety of federal and state governmental databases were reviewed using EDR. The following federal and 
state contamination-related databases described in Table 3-1 were searched for the area surrounding the 
subject properties; the various search distances used are also noted. 

2.0 

1.5 

1.5 

1.25 

target property 

target property 

target property 

target property 

Table 3-1 Databases Searched and Radii 
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Database 
Acronym 

Search Distance' 
Description (miles) 

target property TRIS 

TSCA target property 

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identified facilities who have 
reported releases of listed toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in 
reportable quantities under SARA Title 111 Section 313. 

Toxic Substances Control Act identified manufacturers and importers of 
chemical substances by plant site in 1986. No updates of the list have 
been made by EPA. 

HMIRS 

NPL Liens 

CORRACTS 

ROD 

MLTS 

Delisted NPL 

Coal Gas 

ENSR completed an EDR Site Report of the subject property to obtain the information below. According to the 
EDR database, the subject property appears on the following databases: KY NPDES, ERNS, FINDS, KY 
SHWS, KY SWF/LF, KY UST, RCRA-SQG, KY HlST LF, and TRIS. The subject property appears on the KY 
NPEDS database four times, stating the subject property currently has an active NPDES permit, KYRI 05929 
with Garrison ditch the listed receiving water. The second listing if for an active NPDES permit, KYRI 04357 
with Mill Creek Cutoff and Ohio River listed as the receiving water. 

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System contains hazardous 
material spill incidents reported to the Federal DOT. 

List of liens placed against real property in order for the EPA to recover 
remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives 
notification of potential liability. 

Corrective Action Report identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA 
corrective action activity. 

Records of Decision mandating a permanent remedy for a Superfund Site 

target property 

target property 

2.0 

2.0 

target property Material Licensing Tracking System, maintained by the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, contains a list of sites that possess or use 
radioactive materials and are subject to NRC licensing. 

Sites removed from the NPL 

Former manufactured coal gas sites 

target property 

2.0 

The subject property appears on the ERNS database fourteen times, with two duplicate listings. The listings 
are summarized below: 

SWHS' 

UST' 

LUST' 

SWF/LF' 

e On April 9, 2007, 200-gallons of hydraulic oil was spilled from a generator fan into a catch basin. 
According to the database Early Environmental performed the spill cleanup. 

State hazardous waste sites 2.0 

Sites which have reported underground storage tanks. 1.25 

Sites which have reported leaking underground storage tanks. 1.5 

2.0 List of permitted solid waste disposal facilities 

0 On February 19, 1991, 1,800-gallons of lubricating oil was release due to a leaking seal to an 
unknown water body. According to the database no sheen was observed and the source was 
secured. 

e On May 11, 1998, 30-gallons of turbine oil was release into the Ohio River due to a check valve 
failure. 
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Q On April 3, 1989, an unknown amount of oil was release into the Ohio River. At the time of the release 
the report stated the facility would stop flow from the ash pond. 

o On August I O ,  1998, 25-gallons of 797 oil was release with 5-gallon of the oil entering the Ohio River 
due to a discharge valve on a water pump that failed. 

0 On April 19, 1998, 5-gallons of 797 oil was discharged into the Ohio River at mile maker 616. 

o On October I O ,  1997, an unknown amount of oil was release to the Ohio River at mile marker 61 6. 

Q On November 28, 1990, 20-gallons of 797 turbine oil was release with 10-gallon of the oil entering the 
Ohio River due to an unknown cause. 

e On November 4, 1992, a 4-pounds of ethylene glycol was released to the ground. According to the 
database the facility used sorbents to clean the area. 

0 On October 1.0, 1997, an unknown amount of oil was release to the Ohio River at mile marker 616. 

o On March 2, 1987, 200-gallons of mineral oil was released to the ground due to a cooling system 
source. 

Q May I 1, 1998, 30-gallons of turbine oil was release due to a failed valve. 

The subject property appears on the FINDS database twice, which is a pointer database. The first FINDS 
database pointed to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit the subject property operates. 
The second FINDS database pointed to an air permit the subject property operates under. 

The subject property appears on the SHWS database for a closed petroleum cleanup. The cleanup was 
related to a January 1994 fuel oil spill. This historic cleanup represents a historical environmental concern to 
the subject property. 

According to the database the facility operates a beneficial reuse landfill. No additional information was 
provided in the database. 

According to the database the subject property has fifteen exempt underground storage tanks located on the 
subject property. Tank 1 and 2 are a 12,000-gallon single wall steel tank that reportedly contains fuel oil. Tank 
3 is an unknown capacity single wall steel tank containing an unknown substance. Tank 4, 5,6, 7, 9 and 14 
are a 1,000 gallon single wall steel tank containing fuel oil. Tank 8 is a 3,000-gallon single wall steel tank 
containing fuel oil. Tank I O  and 12 are a 5,500-gallon single wall steel tank containing an unknown substance. 
Tank I 1 is a 10,000-gallon single wall steel tank containing DSL. Tank 13 is a 12,000-gallon single wall steel 
tank containing an unknown substance. Tank 15 is a 99-gallon tank made of an unknown substance and 
containing an unknown substance. 

The subject property appears on the RCRA small quantity generator database. According to the database the 
subject property has been listed as a small quantity generator since the mid 199Os, prior to that time the 
subject property appeared on the large quantity generator database. According to the database the subject 
property has eleven violations from 1992 until 2008. Based on the database all the violation have been 
brought into compliance, except for the two 2008 and one 2006 violations. 

According to the database the subject property previously operated a landfill. No additional information was 
available in the database. Given a lack of information, the historic landfill represents an environmental 
concern to the subject property. According to Mr. Voyles, the facility only has ash ponds and FGD Poz-o-tec 
landfills on the subject property. 
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ENSR I AECOM 

The subject property appears on the TRlS database; however no additional information is provided regarding 
the listing. 

Borden Inc., located at 6200 Campground Road, approximately 7,480 feet northeast from the subject property 
appears on the CERC-NFRAP list. According to the database’s assessment history the discovery was 
completed on November 1,1979. The preliminary assessment was completed on September 1 1,1985. The 
site inspection was completed on January 13, 1987. The site was archived with no further action planned on 
January 13, 1987. Based on the current regulatory status of the property, ENSR does not believe the Borden 
site represents an environmental concern to the subject property. 

ATKEMIX TEN Inc., located at 6100 Campground Road, approximately 8,927 feet northeast from the subject 
property, appears on the CORRACTS database. According to the database the facility is a basic organic 
chemical manufacture. Based on the database the migration of groundwater is under control and the current 
human exposure is under control. Based on the distance from the subject property, ENSR does not believe 
the ATKEMIX site represents an environmental concern to the subject property. 

Two facilities appear on the RCRA-LQG and four appear on the RCRA-SQG databases. Additionally, seven 
facilities appear on the RCRA-NonGen database. Given the distance from the subject property, ENSR does 
not believe these facilities represent an environmental concern to the subject property. 

Two facilities appear on the KY SHWS database. However, both have a closed status. Based on the current 
regulatory status of the properties, ENSR does not believe the facilities represent an environmental concern. 

Five facilities appear on the KY UST database, however none appear on a contamination related database. 
Based on the current regulatory status of the properties, ENSR does not believe the facilities represent an 
environmental concern. 

Lee’s Landfill located in Jefferson County, KY approximately 4,927 feet east northeast from the subject 
property appears on the KY INST CONTROL database. According to the database the facility is active and 
has been capped. No additional information was available in the database. Based on the distance from the 
subject property, ENSR does not believe the facility represents an environmental concern to the subject 
property. 

Based on the current regulatory status and/or distance from the subject property, ENSR does not believe the 
sites identified in the EDR “Orphan Summary” represent a potential threat to impact the subject property. No 
additional surrounding properties were identified in the EDR report. 

3.2 Additional environmental records 
Per Section 8.2.2 of the ASTM standard, local, and/or additional state or tribal sources of environmental 
records shall be reviewed to enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state records reviewed 
and discussed in Section 3.1 of this report. These additional records/sources may include local records such 
as: lists of waste disposal sites; brownfields sites; lists of hazardous wastelcontaminated sites; lists of 
registered storage tanks; local land records (for activity and use limitations); records of emergency release 
reports; and records of contaminated public wells. Local sources that may be contacted to obtain this 
information include: Department of HealthlEnvironmental Division; Fire Department; Planning Department; 
Building Permitllnspection Department; LocaVRegional Pollution Control Agency, Local/Regional Water 
Quality Agency, and Local Electric Utility Companies (for records relating to PCBs). 

Per the ASTM Standard, approximate minimum search distances for additional records sources should not be 
less than those specified for standard records sources, but can be adjusted at the discretion of the 
environmental professional. Based on ENSRs observations during the site visit and information provided in 
the EDR report, no significant environmental concerns were identified associated with the adjacent properties; 
thus, additional state and local records not included within the EDR report were reviewed for the subject 
property only. 
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A table documenting the departments contacted to request environmental information relative to the subject 
property is included in Section 9. These inquires may have been made in the form of telephone interviews, 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests, and/or in person discussions. 

The results of these inquiries are summarized in the following table. 

Table 3-2 Agency Inquiries 

Record source 

J.S. EPA ECHO database 

J.S. EPA Envirofacts 
latabase 

(entucky Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Jefferson County 
Environmental Health 

Pleasure Ridge Fire 
Department 

Type of records 

Environmental compliance 
iistory of the subject 
oroperty 

Lists and provides 
information concerning 
Facility activities subject to 
federal permitting 
requirements 

Freedom of Information 
Request regarding the 
subject property's current 
regulatory status. 

Information regarding septic 
tanks 

Information that may be on 
file for the subject property, 
specifically regarding the 
installation or removal of 
underground storage tanks 
(USTs) from the subject 
property, or spills or 
releases of oil and/or 
hazardouslradioactive 
materials at the site 

Comments 

September 17,2008 - online query 

According to the database the facility has a Clean 
Water Act permit. The permit is KYRlO7533 
which is registered to the Cane Run Station. 
The database does not list any violation for the 
permit. 

September 17,2008 - online query 

According to the database, the Cane Run 
Generating Station has a NPDES permit 
(KYR107533), which was last updated March 9, 
2006. No violations or enforcement actions were 
reported in the database. 

September 8,2008 - record request 

ENSR has requested records regarding the 
facility's waste and water programs. At the time 
of this report ENSR has not received the 
information from the Kentucky DEP. 

ENSR has also requested records regarding the 
facility's air programs from the Louisville Metro Air 
Pollution Control District. At the time of this report 
ENSR has not received a response. 

September 23,2008 - phone interview 

ENSR left a message regarding the septic tank 
and hazardous material information for the 
subject property. At the time of this report ENSR 
has not received a call back from the Jefferson 
County Environmental Health Department. 

September 23,2008 - phone interview 

ENSR left a message regarding the fire 
department information for the subject property. 
At the time of this report ENSR has not received 
a call back from the Fire Department. 
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3.3 Physical setting information 
The subject property is located in Jefferson County, Kentucky, and consists of 500 acres of land. The  subject 
property is located in the City of Louisville, Kentucky on State Highway 1849. 

According to the USGS Louisville West, Kentucky Quadrangle 7.5-Minute Series Topographic map, the 
elevation of the subject property area is between approximately 440 to 450 feet above mean sea level. The  
subject property has a elevation change of approximately 70 feet from the center of the property to the eastern 
portion of the subject property which abuts the Ohio River. Depth to groundwater is approximately 70 feet 
below ground surface a t  certain locations on the subject property. Based on topographical information the 
regional ground would flow to the eas t  toward the Ohio River. 

Based on a review of the US Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of Jefferson 
County, Kentucky, the subject property is underlain by Lawrence silt loam. Lawrence has a slow infiltration 
rate, with layer impeding downward movement of water and soils with moderately fine or fine texture. Soils 
commonly have a low hydraulic conductivity. The  soil has a high corrosion potential. According to the EDR 
Lawrence soil is not classified as a hydric soil, a wetland indicator. 

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain information provided in the EDR 
the subject property is located on the 500 year flood zone (21 1 1 I C0130D). 

According to the EDR report (Appendix A), federal area radon information for Jefferson County indicates that 
Jefferson County is designated as a “Zone 1” (Le., counties in which the predicted average indoor radon 
screening level is greater than 4 picocuries per liter [pCilL]). EDR reported that 5 sites were tested for radon 
within Jefferson County. The average test results indicate levels of radon were 0.950 pCilL in first floor living 
areas and 1.040 pCilL in basement living areas. The U.S. EPA Guideline for radon in residential dwellings is 
4.0 pCilL. The U.S. EPA does not have a guideline for radon in commercial or industrial buildings. It is 
ENSRs opinion that the area radon levels do not pose an  environmental concern to the subject property. 

3.4 Historical use information on the subject property and adjacent sites 
Information pertaining to historical uses  of the subject property and surrounding area was  obtained from the 
following publicly available and readily reviewable sources: 

e Topographic maps: Kosmosdale, Kentucky Quadrangle (1 912, 1950), Camp Taylor, Kentucky 

e 

e 

Quadrangle ( I  91 8) and Lanesville, Kentucky Quadrangle (1 955, 1982, 1987, 1993); 

Aerial Photographs: 1978, 1983, 1995 and 2005; and 
City Directories: 1963, 1967, 1972, 1977, 1982, 1987, 1993, 1997, 2002 and 2007. 

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were requested from EDR; however, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were not 
available for the subject property or the immediately surrounding area. 

A chronological history of the subject property and abutting property use  is presented in Table 4-3. 
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Table 3-3 Chronological Historical Subject Property and Abutting Property Use I 

I950 and 
1955 

1963, 
1967, 

1972 and 
1977 

Type of 
Document Date(s) 

Topographic Map 

City Directory 

1978 and 
1983 

1982, 
1987, 
1993 

Aerial Photograph 

City Directory 

1982, 
1987 
1993 

1995 

~ 2002 & City Directory 

Topographic Map 

Aerial Photograph 

2005 
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Aerial Photograph 

Description 

Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property and surrounding properties are 
depicted as undeveloped land. 
Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property and surrounding properties are 
depicted as undeveloped land. Riverside Garden 
residential development is visible to the north of the 
subject property. 
Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property address is listed at Louisville Gas & 
Electric Company. The adjoining property addresses 
are listed as residences or commercial properties. 

Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property appears developed with a power plant; 
however the quality of the aerials makes it hard to 
identify structures, etc. 

Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property address is listed at Louisville Gas & 
Electric Company. The adjoining property addresses 
are listed as residences or commercial properties. 

Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property is developed with a Power Plant, two 
settling ponds and levee. A trailer park is depicted to 
the east of the subject property. Mill Creek Cutoff is 
visible to the north of the subject property followed by 
Riverside Gardens. 

Subject property and Abutting properties: The 
subject property is developed with a power plant in the 
northwest corner of the subject property. A settling 
pond is visible to the east of the power plant and 
laydown areas are visible to the south. The adjoining 
property to the north is undeveloped land followed by a 
residential community. The adjoining property to the 
east is residential property. The adjoining property to 
the south is undeveloped land and to the southeast is 
residential property. The adjoining property to the west 
is the Ohio River. . 
Subject property and Abutting properties: No listing 
was available for the subject property address. The 
adjoining property addresses are listed as residences 
or commercial properties. 
Subject property and Abutting properties: The . .  . 

subject property address is listed as NEC Lightning 
Rod Installation. The adjoining property addresses are 
listed as residences or commercial properties. 
Subject property and Abutting properties: Same as 
the 1995 aerial photograph. 

3-7 

Level of 
Concern 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

July 2008 



3.5 Previous environmental reports 
No previously prepared environmental reports for the subject site were identified by E.ON personnel, or 
provided for review by ENSR. 
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co 

ENSR conducted a review of facility operations to assess its compliance with key local, state and federal 
environmental regulations. A summary of significant regulatory compliance considerations at the E.ON facility 
is provided below. 

4.9 Title V Permitting 
The Cane Run facility was granted their initial Title V permit (175-00-TV) application on October 30, 2002. 

The granting of the final Title V permit for the Cane Run facility requires that semi-annual deviation reports and 
annual certification compliance reports be submitted. According to the information provided by the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky the facility has submitted annual compliance reports as required for 2007. 

The Title V permit application is authorized for a period of five years from the date of initial issue. The original 
Title V permit for the Cane Run facility expired on October 30, 2007. According to documentation provided the 
renewal application was submitted on April 27, 2007. 

4.2 Waste Management 
According to a 2007 Hazardous Waste Annual Report FORM 1, the Commonwealth of Kentucky Department 
for Environmental Protection issued the facility EPA identification number KYD-000-827-451. The Cane Run 
facility is currently registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. According to the form the 
facility is registered to generate the following wastes: DO01 , 0008, D009, DO1 8, D035, Fool (spent 
halogenated solvents used in degreasing) and F003 (spent non-halogenated solvents). 

4.3 
Facilities that manufacture, use, or store chemicals any hazardous chemicallsubstance which requires an 
MSDS be kept on location is required to report these chemicals on an annual basis. The Superfund 
Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) Section 31 2 outlines the requirements for companies that store 
chemicals at their location. This report is commonly known as the Tier Two Report. ENSR reviewed the, 2007 
Tier Two Report for the Cane Run facility. The facility filed a Tier Two Report due to the storage of the 
following chemicals calcium oxide, diesel fuel oil #I and #2, flyash, DT 1401 Betz-DTG, hydrazine, lime slurry, 
soda ash, sulfuric acid and turbine oil. 

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know 

SARA Section 31 3 outlines the requirements for reporting releases at facilities that manufacture, store, andlor 
use chemicals regulated under these regulations. This form is commonly known as the Toxic Release 
Inventory (TRI). ENSR reviewed the 2005,2006 and 2007 TRI reports, for the Cane Run facility, which 
appear complete. 

4.4 
Facilities that engage in drilling, producing, gathering, storing, processing, refining, transferring, distributing, 
using, or consuming oil and oil products, which due to their location, could reasonably be expected to 
discharge oil in quantities that may be harmful, are regulated under 40 C.F.R. § 112. If the aggregate 
aboveground storage capacity of the facility is more than 1,320 gallons (only containers of oil with a capacity of 
55 gallons or greater are counted), the facility is required to prepare and implement a Spill Prevention, Control 
and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan. The current plan was dated May 2006 and certified on May 26,2008. 

Spill Prevention, Control & Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan 
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4.5 Wastewater and Storm Water 
On-site wastewater generation consist of four permitted discharge outfalls to the Ohio River. The facility is 
permitted (permit number WOO02062 by the Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection for these 
discharges. 

Outfall 001 contains the combined flows from Units 5 and 6, once-thrulcondenser cooling water, Units 5 and 5 
non-contact cooling water, 50% of the ash treatment basin discharge (Outfall #004) and stormwater runoff 
from roof drains. This outfall discharges to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 002 contains the combined flows from the Unit 4 once-thru condenser cooling water, non-contact 
cooling water, 50% of the ash treatment basin discharge (Outfall #004) and stormwater runoff from roof drains. 
Outfall 002 discharges to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 003 contains flow of stormwater from Units 1 and 2 (retired) roof drains, which discharge to the Ohio 
River. 

Outfall 004 contains flow from Units 4-6 bottom ash / fly ash sluices, Unit 1-6 low volume waste sumps, boiler 
chemical cleaning wastewaters, facility sanitary wastewater, miscellaneous sludge processing plant and 
scrubber area wastewaters, and stormwater runoff. 

Outfall 005 contains flow from the facility package sewage treatment plant as an internal stream to the ash 
treatment basin. 

Outfall 006 contains intermittent flow (potentially once or twice per 5 year period) of wastewater generated 
during the chemical cleaning of the boiler tubes from the units, which is discharged to the ash treatment basin. 

Outfall 007 is the plant intake water from the Ohio River from service water, fire protection and cooling water. 

Outfall 008 contains flow of stormwater runoff from landfill A-3 which has no contact with industrial processes, 
equipment or storage, which is discharged to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 009 contains flow of stormwater runoff from the annex parking lot and southwest plant yard, which 
discharges to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 01 0 contains flow of stormwater from northwest plant yard discharged to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 01 1 contains flow of stormwater from the north plant yard which has no contact with industrial 
processes, equipment or storage. Discharged to the Ohio River via the Mill Creek Cutoff. 

Outfall 012 contains flow of stormwater from the east plant yard which has no contact with industrial 
processes, equipment or storage, which discharges to the Ohio River via Mill Creek Cutoff. 

Outfall 01 3 contain flow of stormwater from the backside of A-1 landfill (north end) which has no contact with 
industrial processes, equipment or storage, which discharges to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 014 contains from of stormwater from the back side of A-I landfill (south end) which has no contact with 
industrial processes, equipment or storage, which discharges to the Ohio River. 

Outfall 01 5 contains flow of stormwater runoff from the frontage property along Cane Run Road which has no 
contact with industrial process, equipment or storage, which discharges to the Ohio River via county roadside 
drainage ditch. 
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ENSR reviewed random Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR) for February, September and October 2006; 
January, March, June, August, October, November and December 2007; and February, April and May 2008. 
No exceedences of the permit levels were identified in the review of the reports. . 
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ENSR performed a Desktop Phase I ESA of the Cane Run facility located at 5252 Cane Run Road (State 
Highway 1849), Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky to identify environmental concerns associated with the 
property. This report contains observations and conclusions concerning the apparent environmental condition 
of the subject property based upon the agreed scope-of-work. As required the report will include ENSR’s 
opinion on the need for additional investigations, data gaps, and ENSRs opinion of the significance of the data 
gaps. Upon receipt of your comments, the draft report will be finalized. However, the scope of a Phase I ESA 
is limited by the practice and is not an exhaustive research of the subject property and surrounding area. 
ENSR will provide recommendations, should conditions suggesting the need for additional study be observed. 

5.1 Environmental Concerns 
0 SHWS: The subject property appears on the SHWS database for a closed petroleum cleanup. 

The cleanup was related to a January 1994 fuel oil spill. This historic cleanup represents a 
historical environmental concern to the subject property. 

Landfill: According to the EDR database, the subject property previously operated a landfill. No 
additional information was available in the database. Given a lack of information, the historic 
landfill represents an environmental concern to the subject property. 

e 
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ENSR 1 AECOM 

6. 

6.1 Persons interviewed 
Hawkins, Mary, Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department for Environmental Protection, Division for Air Quality, 

502-564-3999. 

Department Representative, Pleasure Ridge Fire Department, 8504 Terry Road, Louisville, KY. 

Department Representative, Jefferson County Environmental Health Services, 502-574-6650. 

Voyles, John, E.ON, Vice President, Transmission & Generation Services, john.voyles@eon-us.com. 

6.2 Reports and documents reviewed 
ASTM 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process. 

Aerial Photographs dated 1978, 1983, 1995 and 2005 obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc., 
Southport, CT. 

City Directory dated 1963, 1967, 1972, 1982, 1987, 1993, 1997,2002 and 2007 obtained from Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc., Southport, CT. 

EDR-Radius Map with Geocheck@, Cane Run, 5252 Cane Run Road, Louisville, KY 40216. 

Historic Topographic Maps dated 1912, 191 8, 1950, 1955, 1982, 1987 and 1993 obtained from Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc., Southport, CT. 

Title V Air Quality Permit, 175-OO-TV, Cane Run Generating Station. 

Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR) for February, September and October 2006; January, March, June, 
August, October, November and December 2007; and February, April and May 2008. 

Form R, Cane Run Generating Stations, 2005,2006,2007. 

NPDES Permit, KY0002062, Cane Run Generating Station. 

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures Plan, Cane Run Generating Station, May 2006. 

Tier II, Cane Run Generating Station, 2005, 2006 and 2007. 

Annual Hazardous Waste Report, E. W. Brown Generating Station, 2005,2006 and 2007. 
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Louisville Gas & Electric - Cane Run 
5252 Cane Run Rd. 
Louisville, KY 4021 6 

Inquiry Number: 02301 118.2r 
August 22,2008 

Environmental Data Resources Inc 

440 Wheelers Farms Road 
Milford, CT 06461 
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com 

FORM-STD-ARB 

http://www.edrnet.com


SECTION 

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from 
other sourdes. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL 
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, 
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS Is". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice. 

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole 
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission. 
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other 
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, lnc (EDR). 
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate. 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 

5252 CANE RUN RD. 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

COORDINATES 

Latitude (North): 
Longitude (West): 

38.178340 - 38" 1 0  42.0" 
85.883790 - 85' 53' 1.6' 

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16 
UTM X (Meters): 597766.4 
UTM Y (Meters): 4225985.0 
Elevation: 447 ft. above sea level 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY 

Target Property Map: 38085-B8 LANESVILLE, IN 
Most Recent Revision: 1993 

East Map: 38085-B7 LOUISVILLE WEST, KY 
Most Recent Revision: 1998 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS 

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this 
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report: 

Site Database@) EPA ID 

LG&E ENERGY CO KY NPDES NIA 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

CANE RUN GENERATING STATION 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

KY NPDES NIA 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS NIA 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RO 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RD 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE. KY 40216 

ERNS 

NIA 

NIA 
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E ON US LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECT 
5252 CANE RUN RD 

FINDS 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

5252 KANE RUN RD KANE RUN GENERAT ERNS 
5252 KANE RUN RD KANE RUN GENERATING STATION 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

KY SHWS 
Facility Status: Closed 

KY SWF/LF 
KY UST 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

E ON US LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECT 
5252 CANE RUN RD 

KY NPDES 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RU RCRA-SQG 
5252 CANE RUN RD FINDS 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 KY HlST LF 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

ERNS 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO. - C 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

TRlS 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

LOUISVILLE G&E CANE RUN STA 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

KY NPDES 

5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

ERNS 

110032806364 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

KYD000827451 

NIA 

4021 6LSVLL52 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
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CAIN RUN STATION 5252 CAIN RUN RD 
CAIN RUN STATION 5252 CAIN RUN RD OHIO RIVER 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

ERNS NIA 

5252 CAIN RUN RD 
5252 CAIN RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

ERNS NIA 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RO 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILD 
5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILD 
5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

ERNS 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES 

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available (“reasonably ascertainable ”) government 
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the 
following databases: 

FEDERAL RECORDS 

NPL National Priority List 
Proposed N P L  - - - _ _  - _ _ _ _ _  
Delisted N P L  - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _  - National Priority List Deletions 
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens 
LIENS 2 _____________________l CERCLA Lien Information 
RCRA-CESQG- - - - - - - - - _ _  _ _  - RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
US ENG CONTROLS-- - - _ _  Engineering Controls Sites List 
US INST CONTROL- - - - - - - - -. Sites with Institutional Controls 
HMIRS- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _  - -. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System 
DOT OPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Incident and Accident Data 
US C D L  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Clandestine Drug Labs 
US BROWNFIELDS- _ _ _  - _ _ _ _  - A Listing of Brownfields Sites 
DOD _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Department of Defense Sites 
FUDS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Formerly Used Defense Sites 
LUClS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Land Use Control Information System 
CONSENT _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 
ROD _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Records Of Decision 
UMTRA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites 

Proposed National Priority List Sites 
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OD1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Open Dump Inventory 
DEBRIS REGION Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations 
MINES _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Mines Master Index File 
TSCA - _ _  - - - - - - - - - _ _ _  _ _  _ _  - _ _  - Toxic SubstancesControl Act 
FTTS--- _ _  - - - - - - - - - _ _  _ _ _ _ _  _ _  - FlFFW TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide 

Act)lTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) 
HlST FTTS- - - - _ _ _ _  - - - _ _  _ _  _ _ _ _  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing 
SSTS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Section 7 Tracking Systems 
ICIS. - - - - _ _ _  _ _ _  - - - _ _ _  _ _ _  - - _ _  -. Integrated Compliance Information System 
PADS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - PCB Activity Database System 
MLTS. - _ _  _ _ _ _  - _ _ _ _ _  - - - - - _ _  _ _ _  Material Licensing Tracking System 
RADINFO.. - - - - - - - - - - - _ _  _ _  - - - - Radiation Information Database 
RAATS- _ _  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _  _ _ _  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS 

IN SHWS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model 
IN SWF/LF _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities 
KY SB193 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .  SB193 Branch Site Inventory List 
IN UST-.. _ _ _ _ _ _  - - _ _ _ _  _ _  - - - - - -. Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks 
IN MANIFEST _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data 
KY ENG CONTROLS---..----. Engineering Controls Site Listing 
IN A U L  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~ Sites with Restrictions 
KY VCP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites 
IN VCP 
KY DRYCLEANERS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ Drycleaner Listing 
IN DRYCLEANERS - - _ _  _ _  
IN BROWNFIELDS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - Brownfields Site List 
KY BROWNFIELDS________-_  Kentucky Brownfield Inventory 
KY C D L  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing 
KY AIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Permitted Airs Facility Listing 
IN AIRS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing 
KY PSTEAF _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Facility Ranking List 
KY LEAD _ _ _ _ _  - _ _ _ _  - - - - - _ _  _ _ _ ,  Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database 

Voluntary Remediation Program Site List 

Drycleaner Facility Listing 

TRIBAL RECORDS 

INDIAN RESERV _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .  Indian Reservations 
INDIAN LUST--- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
INDIAN UST _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
INDIAN VCP- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing 

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

Manufactured Gas Plants- - - - - EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants 

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS 

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases. 

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on 
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity 
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been 
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property. 
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed 
data on individual sites can be reviewed. 

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases. 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis. 
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FEDERAL RECORDS 

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS 
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed 
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List 
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a 
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard 
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged 
to be a potential NPL site. 

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2007 has revealed that there is 
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property. 

Lower Elevation 

BORDEN INC 

DistIDir MaplD Page - _ _  Address 

6200 CAMPGROUND RD 1 - 2  NE 040 90 

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows 
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective 
action activity. 

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2008 has revealed that there is 1 
CORRACTS site within approximately 2 miles of the target property. 

EquaUHigher Elevation 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. 

DistIDir Map ID Page - _ _ _  Address 

6100 CAMPGROUND ROAD 1 - 2  NE 42 I10 

RCRA-LQG: RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) 
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andlor 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity 
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous 
waste per month. 

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2008 has revealed that there are 2 
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property. 

Lower Elevation Address DistIDir MaplD Page - _ _ _ _ _  
HENKEL LOCTITE 7101 LOGISTICS DR 1/2 - I SSW 25 38 
REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING 7301 LOGISTICS DR 112-1 SW 26 44 

RCRA-SQG: RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) 
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andlor 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity 
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. 

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2008 has revealed that there are 4 
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property. 

Lower Elevation Address 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRA 7070 INTERNATIONAL DR. 112 - I S 29 57 

DistIDir MaplD Page - -  
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DistIDir Map ID Page - -  Lower Elevation Address 

MlSA METAL FABRICATING, INC. 7101 INTERNATIONAL DRIV 1 /2-  1 S 30 61 
ESSEX GROUP INC 7040 RIVERPORT DR 1 - 2  S B33 65 
GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 7601 PORT RD 1 - 2  ssw c35 71 

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of I 976  and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) 
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do 
not presently generate hazardous waste. 

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2008 has revealed that there 
are 7 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property. 

EqualIHigher Elevation Address 

PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE PUTNAM AVENUE 1 - 2  NNE 37 81 
AMSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 7611 PORT RD 1 - 2  SSW38 84 
RIVERPORT IMAGING 6013 CANE RUN RD 1 - 2  s s w 3 9  87 

Lower Elevation Address 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION C 5154 CANE RUN ROAD 1/2- 1 E 24 34 
DENIOS INC 7000 INTERNATIONAL DR 1/2 - I SSW 28 50 
AVNET 7020 RIVERPORT DR 1 - 2  s 634 68 
ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 7601 PORT RD 1 - 2  SSW C36 78 

DistIDir Map ID Page _ _ _ -  

DistIDir Map ID Page - -  

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS 

KY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites 
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state 
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by 
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection's Uncontrolled 
Site Branch List. 

A review of the KY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/16/2008 has revealed that there are 2 
KY SHWS sites within approximately 2 miles of the target property. 

EaualIHinher Elevation 

SUPERIOR OIL CO INC 
Facility Status: Closed 

DistIDir Map ID Page - -  Address 

421 1 BRAMERS LN 1 - 2  NE 43 161 

DistIDir Map ID Page - -  Lower Elevation Address 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 6200 CAMP GROUND RD 1 - 2  NE D41 109 
Facility Status: Active 
Facility Status: Closed 
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section 
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KY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under 
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of 
Environmental Protection’s OwnerlFacility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list. 

A review of the KY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2008 has revealed that there are 5 
KY UST sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property. 

EqualIHigher Elevation 

BETTER BARGINS FOOD MART 
RIVERPORT IMAGING 

DistIDir Map ID Page - -  Address 

7202 LOWER HUNTERS TRAC 1/8 - 1/4SSE 23 32 
6013 CANE RUN RD 1 - 2  ssw 39 87 

DistIDir Map ID Page - -  Lower Elevation Address 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRl 2TION C 5154 CANE RUN ROAD 1/2- I E 24 34 
PLEASURE RIDGE PARK FIRE DlST 5126 CANE RUN RD 112- 1 E 27 49 
A J BOYD (FORMERLY JERRY BLAIR 5033 CANE RUN RD . 1 /2 -  1 E 32 63 

KY INST CONTROL: A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in 
place at any site that uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option. 

A review of the KY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/16/2008 has revealed that 
there is 1 KY INST CONTROL site within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property. 

EquaIIHigher Elevation 

LEE’S LANE LANDFILL 

Address DistIDir Map ID Page 

1 / 2 - 1  ENE 31 62 
_ _ -  

TC02301118.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7 



Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name Database(s) 

LEE’S LANE LANDFILL 

PARKER COMMERCIAL STORAGE 
CARDINAL CHRYSLER DODGE 
LEES LANE LANDFILL 
APPLETON LANE DRUMS 
FLOYD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 
CANE RUN ROAD DUMP 
DIXIE HIGHWAY IMPOUNDMENT 
SEVENTH STREET DISPOSAL & RECYCLIN 
RAILWAYSTE SYSTEMS 
CYRUS BARNES 
211 FOOD MART 
AT AND T LONG LINES EDWARDSVILLE I 

9828 BLUEGRASS PKWY LOUISVILLE 
BELLS LANE AND CANE ROAD 

BIG RUN COLLECTORS 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPAN 
ADAMS RUN SUBD SECTION 1 

11 101 BLUEGRASS PKWY - UPS BLU 

SEPTIC PUMP OUT - REPORTED 86 LOAD 

CERCLIS, FINDS, Delisted NPL, 
ROD, US ENG CONTROLS 
KY SHWS 
KY SHWS 
KY SHWS 
CERCLIS, FINDS 
CERC-N FRAP 
CERC-NFRAP 
CERC-NFRAP 
KY SWF/LF 
KY SWF/LF 
IN UST 
IN UST 
FINDS, IN MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen 
HMIRS 
HMIRS 
ERNS 
ERNS 
FINDS 
DOT OPS 
KY NPDES 
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AP - 02301 1 18.2~’ 

SITE NAME: Louisville Gas & Electric - Cane Run 
ADDRESS: 5252 Cane Run Rd. 

Louisville KY 40216 
LAT/LONG: 38.1783 I 85.8838 

* Target Property 
A Sites at elevations higher than 

or equal to the target property 
Sites at elevations lower than 
the target property 

ili Manufactured Gas Plants 
National Priority List Sites 
Dept. Defense Sites 

CLIENT: ENSR Consulting & Engineering 
CONTACT: Dianne Donovan 
INQUIRY #: 02301 11 8.2r 
DATE: August 22,2008 8:04 am 

1R 1 2 Mlles 

Indian Reservations BIA 
County Boundary 

j j d  Power transmission lines 
” _  

j*J Oil & Gas pipelines 
100-year flood zone 
500-year flood zone 
National Wetland Inventory 

0 State Wetlands 

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to 
displa andlor hide map information. The 
legedincludes only those icons for the 
default map view. 



AP - 02301 11 8.2r 

Sites at elevations lower than 
the target property 

A Manufactured Gas Plants 
C Sensitive Receptors 

a Dept. Defense Sites 
National Priority List Sites 

:*([ Oil & Gas pipelines 
@ 100-year flood zone 

500-year flood zone 
0 National Wetland Inventory 
0 State Wetlands 

This report includes Interactive Map Layei 
displa andlor hide map information. The 
lesendlincludes only those icons for the 
default map view. 

'S to 



/ 
_- 

Data base 

FEDERAL RECORDS 

NPL 
Proposed NPL 
Delisted NPL 
NPL LIENS 
CERCLIS 

LIENS 2 
CORRACTS 

CERC-NFRAP 

RCRA-TSDF 
RCRA-LQG 
RCRA-SQG 
RCRA-CESQG 
RCRAlNonGen 
US ENG CONTROLS 
US INST CONTROL 
ERNS 
HMIRS 
DOT OPS 
US CDL 
US BROWNFIELDS 
DOD 
FUDS 
LUClS 
CONSENT 
ROD 
UMTRA 
OD1 
DEBRIS REGION 9 
MINES 
TRlS 
TSCA 
FTTS 
HlST FTTS 
SSTS 
lClS 
PADS 
MLTS 
RADINFO 
FINDS 
RAATS 

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS 

Search 
Target Distance 
Property (Miles) - -  

2.000 
2.000 
2.000 

TP 
1.500 
1.500 
TP 

2.000 
1.500 
1.250 

X 1.250 
1.250 
1.250 
1.500 
1.500 

X TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 

1.500 
2.000 
2.000 
1.500 
2.000 
2.000 
0.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.250 

X TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 
TP 

X TP 
TP 

KY SHWS 
IN SHWS 
KY SWFILF 
IN SWFILF 
KY HlST LF 

X 

X 

X 

c 118 - 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

118 - 114 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

114 - 112 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

2.000 0 0 0 
2.000 0 0 0 
1.500 0 0 0 
1.500 0 0 0 
1.500 0 0 0 

112 - 1 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
2 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 
Plotted 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
1 

NR 
1 
0 
0 
2 
0 
5 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 

2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
2 
4 
0 
7 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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_- 

Search 
Target Distance Total 

Database Property (Miles) < I18  118-114 114-112 112-1 > I  Plotted - - - - - - - -  
KY SB193 
KY UST 
IN UST 
IN MANIFEST 
KY ENG CONTROLS 
KY INST CONTROL 
IN AUL 
KY VCP 
IN VCP 
KY DRYCLEANERS 
IN DRYCLEANERS 
IN BROWNFIELDS 
KY BROWNFIELDS 
KY CDL 
KY NPDES 
KY AIRS 
IN AIRS 
KY PSTEAF 
KY LEAD 

TRIBAL RECORDS 

INDIAN RESERV 
INDIAN LUST 
INDIAN UST 
INDIAN VCP 

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

Manufactured Gas Plants 

NOTES: 

TP = Target Property 

1.500 
X 1.250 

1.250 
0.250 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.250 
1.250 
1.500 
1.500 
TP 

X TP 
TP 
TP 

1.500 
' TP 

2.000 
1.500 
I .250 
1.500 

2.000 

0 0 
0 1 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

NR NR 
NR NR 
NR NR 
NR NR 
0 0 

NR NR 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 
0 
0 

NR 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NR 
NR 
NR 
NR 
0 

NR 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 0 
3 1 
0 0 

NR NR 
0 0 

' 1  0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

NR NR 
NR NR 
NR NR 
NR NR 
0 0 

NR NR 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 
5 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance 

Sites may be listed in more than one database 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

A I  LG&E ENERGY CO 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 1 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: KY NPDES: 
447 ft. KY DES # KYR105929 

Facility Addr 2: Not reported 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
inactive Date: Not reported 
Design Capacity: Not reported 
Fee Category: Not reported 
SIC Code: 491 1 
LatlLong: Not reported 
LatlLong Method: Not reported 
USGS Hydrologic Basin Code: Not reported 
Facility Stream Segment: Not reported 
Facility Mileage Indicator: Not reported 
Basin Code: Not reported 
Basin Code Description: Not reported 
DMR Contact: STEVEN B TURNER 
Mailing Address: 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Mailing Address 2: Not reported 
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
Permit Issued: 6/30/2004 
Permit Expires: 9/30/2007 
SIC Code Description: ELECTRICAL SERVICES 
Reveiving Waters: GARRISON DITCH 
MajodMinor: MINOR 

KY NPDES SI08082268 
NIA 

A2 CANE RUN GENERATING STATION 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 2 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: KY NPDES: 
447 ft. KY DES #: KYRI 04357 

Facility Addr 2: Not reported 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
Inactive Date: Not reported 
Design Capacity: Not reported 
Fee Category: Not reported 
SIC Code: 8741 
LatlLong: +3810330 / -08552460 
LaffLong Method: A 
USGS Hydrologic Basin Code: 05140101 
Facility Stream Segment: Not reported 
Facility Mileage Indicator: Not reported . 
Basin Code: Not reported 
Basin Code Description: Not reported 
DMR Contact: CARYL M PFEIFFER 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
Permit Issued: 9/13/2002 
Permit Expires: 9/30/2007 
SIC Code Description: MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Reveiving Waters: 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO 
PO BOX 32010 220 W MAIN ST 

MILL CRK CUTOFF / OHIO RIVER 

KY NPDES S108080510 
NIA 

TC02301118.2r Page 6 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

_ -  Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

CANE RUN GENERATING STATION (Continued) 

Major/Minor: MINOR 

SI08080510 

A3 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 3 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

A4 
Target 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 4 of 22 in cluster A 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

A5 
Target 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 5 of 22 in cluster A 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RD 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN RD 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

A6 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

E ON US LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECT 

Site 6 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: FINDS: 
447 ft. Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

ERNS 984362690 
NIA 

ERNS 974069870 
NIA 

ERNS 92290634 
NIA 

FINDS 1010503474 
110032806364 

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management 
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the 
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities. 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

A7 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 it. 

A8 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 it. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

5252 KANE RUN RD KANE RUN GENERATING STATION 
5252 KANE RUN RD KANE RUN GENERATING STATION 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

Site 7 of 22 in cluster A 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

ERNS 871983 
NIA 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 8 of 22 in cluster A 

SHWS: 
Status: Closed 

Latitude: 38.1 81 500 
Facility Address 2: Not reported 
Subject Item County: Jefferson 
Sub Item Longitude: 38.25417 
Subject Item Address: 
Subject Item Address2 Not reported 
Subject Item City,St,Zip: 

Regulatory Desc: Petroleum Cleanup 
Closure Option: Unfounded 
Side SG: 32389 
Closure Date: 08/1 1/1995 
Description: 

Longitude: -85.887333 

5252 CANE ROAD 

Louisville, KY 40232 
Facility Group: 2 

LG & E: JAN. '94 FUEL OIL SPILL (Closed: Unfounded) 

LF: 
Facility ID: 2121 
Status: Not reported 
Facility Type: Beneficial Reuse 

UST 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 

4651 056 
2121 
1 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1973 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KY SHWS U000206697 
KYSWFILF NIA 

KY UST 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Change.in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener, City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
12000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 
STOR 
0 

502-627-2997 

4651056 
2121 
5 
Exempt Tank 
Not .reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1956 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS 8, ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) 

Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping Installation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
Owner Address: 220 W Main St 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 4651056 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

Facility ID: 2121 
Subject Item Id: 10 
Tank Status: Exempt Tank 
Inert Material Code: Not reported 
Tank Material: Single Wall Steel 
Tank External Protection: None 
Tank Internal Protection: Unknown 
Tank Overfill Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Material: Unknown 
Pipe External Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Type: Unknown 
Pipe Release Detection: Unknown 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: UNK 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: NON 
Installation Date: 1/1/1952 12:OO:OO AM 
Closed In Place Date: Not reported 
Relined Date: Not reported 
Last Contained Date: Not reported 
Closed in Place Date: Not reported 
Removed Date: Not reported 
Change in Service Date: Not reported 
Tank Pit Num: Not reported 

Tank Substance Code: UNK 
Capacity in Gallons: 5500 
Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reported 
Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported 
Lining lnsp Date: Not reported 
Last Cp Test Date: Not reported 
Added To Flex Date: Not reported 
Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping Installation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
Owner Address: 220 W Main St 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Compartment Num: 1 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

U000206697 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS 8 ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 

4651 056 
2121 
2 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1973 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
12000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 

502-627-2997 

SuGect Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 

4651 056 
2121 
3 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 

TC02301118.2r Page 1 1 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC -CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Nurn: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Itern Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 

Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1952 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 
STOR 
0 

502-627-2997 

4651056 
2121 
4 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1954 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Tank Substance Code: FOL 
Capacity in Gallons: 1000 
Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reoorted 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 
STOR 
0 

502-627-2997 

4651 056 
2121 
15 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Unknown 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1950 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
UNK 
99 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC -CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 

Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 

38 10 53.4 
STOR 
0 

4651056 
21 21 
8 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1969 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
3000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 

502-627-2997 

Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 4651 056 
Facility ID: 2121 
Subject Item Id: 11 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) 

Tank Status: Verified Removal 
Inert Material Code: Not reported 
Tank Material: Single Wall Steel 
Tank External Protection: None 
Tank Internal Protection: Unknown 
Tank Overfill Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Material: Single Wall Steel 
Pipe External Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Type: Unknown 
Pipe Release Detection: Unknown 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: UNK 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: NON 
Installation Date: 1/1/1973 12:OO:OO AM 
Closed In Place Date: Not reported 
Relined Date: Not reported 
Last Contained Date: Not reported 
Closed in Place Date: Not reported 
Removed Date: 3/26/1991 12:OO:OO AM 
Change in Service Date: Not reported 
Tank Pit Num: Not reported 
Compartment Num: 1 
Tank Substance Code: DSL 
Capacity in Gallons: 10000 
Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reported 
Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported 
Lining lnsp Date: Not reported 
Last Cp Test Date: Not reported 
Added To Flex Date: Not reported 
Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping lnstallation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
Owner Address: 220 W Main St 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protectipn: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 

4651 056 
2121 
9 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 

U000206697 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS 8 ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code, 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 

1/1/1953 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 I O  53.4 
STOR 
0 

502-627-2997 

4651056 
2121 
13 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1 / I  / I  958 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
UNK 
12000 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 1 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) 

Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reported 
Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported 
Lining lnsp Date: Not reported 
Last Cp Test Date: Not reported 
Added To Flex Date: Not reported 
Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping Installation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
Owner Address: 220 W Main St 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 

4651056 
2121 
12 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1952 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
UNK 
5500 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

U000206697 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC -CANE RUN STATION (Continued) 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 
Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Lonaitude: 

0 

4651 056 
2121 
6 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1964 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 

502-627-2997 

Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 4651056 

Subject Item Id: 14 
Tank Status: Exempt Tank 
Inert Material Code: Not reported 
Tank Material: Single Wall Steel 

Facility ID: 2121 

U000206697 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

-~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) 

Tank External Protection: None 
Tank Internal Protection: Unknown 
Tank Overfill Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Material: Unknown 
Pipe External Protection: Unknown 
Pipe Type: Unknown 
Pipe Release Detection: Unknown 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: UNK 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: NON 
Installation Date: 1/1/1953 12:OO:OO AM 
Closed In Place Date: Not reported 
Relined Date: Not reported 
Last Contained Date: Not reported 
Closed in Place Date: Not reported 
Removed Date: Not reported 
Change in Service Date: Not reported 
Tank Pit Num: Not reported 

Tank Substance Code: FOL 

Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reported 
Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported 
Lining lnsp Date: Not reported 
Last Cp Test Date: Not reporte,d 
Added To Flex Date: Not reported 
Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping Installation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
Owner Address: 220 W Main St 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232 

Latitude: 85 53 14.4 
Longitude: 38 10 53.4 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Compartment Num: 1 

Capacity in Gallons: 1000 

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 

4651056 
2121 
7 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1966 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 

U000206697 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

A9 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 n. 

A I  0 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 n. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN STATION (Continued) U000206697 

Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
FOL 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Louisville Gas & Electric Co 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40232 

85 53 14.4 
38 10 53.4 
STOR 
0 

502-627-2997 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 9 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

E ON US LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECT 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 10 of 22 in cluster A 

KY NPDES: 
KY DES #: KY R107533 
Facility Addr 2: Not reported 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
Inactive Date: Not reported 
Design Capacity: Not reported 
Fee Category: Not reported 
SIC Code: 161 1 
LaVLong: Not reported 
LaVLong Method: Not reported 
USGS Hydrologic Basin Code: Not reported 
Facility Stream Segment: Not reported 
Facility Mileage Indicator: Not reported 
Basin Code: Not reported 
Basin Code Description: Not reported 

ERNS 984496970 
NIA 

KY NPDES SI08902582 
NIA 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

/I _ _  Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

E ON US LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECT (Continued) 

DMR Contact: STEVE TURNER 
Mailing Address: STEVE TURNER 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
Permit Issued: 9/18/2006 
Permit Expires: 9/30/2007 
SIC Code Description: 
Reveiving Waters: Not reported 
MajodMinor: MINOR 

5252 CANE RUN RD 

HWY & ST CONST., EXC. ELEV HWY 

A I  1 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 11 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

SI08902582 

ERNS 984496971 
NIA 

A I  2 
Target 5252 CANE RUN RD 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. RCRA-SQG 1000263556 
FINDS KYD000827451 

KY HlST LF 

Site 12 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: RCRA-SQG: 
447 ft. Date form received by agency: 12/17/2007 

Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: KYD000827451 
Mailing address: P.O. BOX 32010 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
Contact: MICHAEL W WINKLER 
Contact address: P.O. BOX 32010 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Contact country: us ’ 

Contact telephone: (502) 627-2338 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous 

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: Not reported 
Owner/operator telephone: (502) 449-8841 
Legal status: Private 
OwnedOperator Type: Owner 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 3201 0 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 

Owner/Op start date: 01 101 /0001 
Owner/Op end date: Not reported 

Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

UNKNOWN 
Not reported 
Not reported 
us 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
12/10/2002 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 11/26/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

Date form received by agency: 12/02/2005 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/15/2004 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 1211 2/2003 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/10/2002 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/28/2001 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

1000263556 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 

Date form received by agency: 12/15/2000 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/13/1999 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 

1000263556 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1994 
Facility name: 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1992 
Facility name: 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1990 
Facility name: 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 
LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT1 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 
LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STATI 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. 
LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO08 
LEAD 

DO09 
MERCURY 

DO18 
BENZENE 

DO35 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

Fool 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 

FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED 
IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE 
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

1 ,I ,I-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

1000263556 LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURESIBLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURESBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: Not reported 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 04/14/2008 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Violation lead agency: State 

Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 04/14/2008 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Not reported 
TSD IS-Container Use and Management 
04/14/2008 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:lOO 
Generators - Manifest 
09/27/2000 
09/27/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
09/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 32:030 5(1)(B) 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 03/31/1995 
Date achieved compliance: 03/31/1995 

Generators - Pre-transport 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 1000263556 

Violation lead agency: 
Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

State 
VERBAL INFORMAL 
03/31/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35~020 SEC 7(4) 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/11/1992 
01/28/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
12/18/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 33:020 SEC 2 & 3 
Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping 
0511 1/1992 
05/11/1992 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 321 00 
Generators - Manifest 
05/11/1992 
05/11/1992 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35~020 SEC 7-5 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/11/1992 
08/07/1992 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR lD Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 35:020 SEC 7(4) 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/1 1/1992 
01/28/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 37:OlO SEC 7 
LDR - General 
05/1 1/1992 
05/11/1992 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:OlO SEC 3(4) 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/1 111 992 
07/07/1992 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 04/14/2008 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD IS-Container Use and Management 

1000263556 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 1000263556 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

04/14/2008 

Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

01 /31/2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

10/09/2006 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

09/27/2000 

Generators - Manifest 
09/27/2000 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/31/1995 

Generators - Pre-transport 
03/31/1995 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

07/12/1993 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
01 /28/1993 
State 

12/08/1992 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Records/Reporting 
07/07/1992 
State 

12/08/1992 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
08/07/1992 
State 

05/1 1/1992 

Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping 
05/11/1992 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

05/11/1992 

Generators - Records/Reporting 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 1000263556 

Date achieved compliance: 07/07/1992 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 0511 1/1992 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 08/07/1992 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/11/1992 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 05/11/1992 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/11/1992 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 0511 1/1992 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/11/1992 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/28/1993 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 

Generators - Manifest 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

Evaluation date: 09/21/1990 
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 
FINDS: 

Not reported 

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility 
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the 
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of 
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for 
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is 
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants. 
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans 
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the 
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major 
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V 
of the Clean Air Act. 

CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System) is a national 
information system that supports the implementation of market-based 
air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets 
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs 
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean 
Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the 
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated 
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most 
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Map ID 
Direction 

MAP FINDINGS 1 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 1000263556 

cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units 
that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold 
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or 
nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their 
system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA 
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS 
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing 
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring 
allowances between accounts. 

TRlS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from 
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that 
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are 
transported off-site. 

The NE1 (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information 
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and 
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPS). 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

lClS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated 
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when 
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance 
information across most of EPA's programs. The vision for lClS is to 
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with 
a single repository for that information. Currently, lClS contains all 
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This 
information is maintained in lClS by EPA in the Regional offices and 
its Headquarters. A future release of IClS will replace the Permit 
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate 
that information with Federal actions already in the system. lClS also 
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region 
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include; 
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring. 

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management 
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the 
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities. 

HlST LF: 
Facility ID: 
Facility Address 2: 
Status: 
Facility Type: 
Owner: 
Owner Address1 : 
Owner Address2: 
Owner City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 

056-00030 
Not reported 
OPERATING 
LANDFILL 
LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC 
PO BOX 32010 
Not reported 

(502)627-4659 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40232-2010 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

A I  3 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

A I  4 
Target 
Property 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RUN STAT. (Continued) 

Activity Type: LANDFILL, SPECIAL WASTE 
Activity Status: RENEWED, OPERATING PERMIT 
Contact First Name: MARY 
Contact Last Name: PEDERSON 
Contact Phone: (502)627-3158 

1000263556 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

Site 13 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC GO. - CANE RUN STATION 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 14 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

A I  5 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

5252 CANE RUN RD 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 15 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

A I  6 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

LOUISVILLE G&E CANE RUN STA 
5252 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 16 of 22 in cluster A 

KY NPDES: 
KY DES # KY0002062 
Facility Addr 2: Not reported 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
Inactive Date: Not reported 
Design Capacity: 00000.01 50 
Fee Category: MAJIND 
SIC Code: 491 1 
LatlLong: +3810580 I-08553260 
LatlLong Method: A 
USGS Hydrologic Basin Code:05140101 
Facility Stream Segment: 0001 
Facility Mileage Indicator: 15080 
Basin Code: 0521 
Basin Code Description: 
DMR Contact: 

OWOHIO R-MAIN STEM 
JOHN W MOFFETT, MGR ENV COMPL 

ERNS 900105032 
" NIA 

TRlS 1005453547 
40216LSVLL52 

ERNS 984362691 
NIA 

KY NPDES SI07866045 
NIA 
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.- 

Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

A I  7 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

A I  8 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

A I  9 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

A20 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

LOUISVILLE G&E CANE RUN STA (Continued) 

Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City,St,Zip: 
Permit Issued: 
Permit Expires: 
SIC Code Description: 
Reveiving Waters: 
MajodMinor: 

JOHN N VOYLES 
PO BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
5/2/2002 
10/31/2007 
ELECTRICAL SERVICES 
OHIO RIVER / MILL CRK CUTOFF 
MAJOR 

5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

Site 17 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

CAIN RUN STATION 5252 CAIN RUN RD OHIO RIVER 
CAIN RUN STATION 5252 CAIN RUN RD OHIO RIVER 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

Site 18 of 22 in cluster A 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

5252 CAIN RUN RD 
5252 CAIN RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

Site 19 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
CANE RUN STATION 5252 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 20 of 22 in cluster A 

-while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

. .  

SI07866045 

ERNS 2007308878 
NIA 

ERNS 91204407 
NIA 

ERNS 90187408 
NIA 

ERNS 974069871 
NIA 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

_ _  Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

A21 
Target 
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 
5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 

Site 21 of 22 in cluster A 

Actual: 
447 n. 

A22 
Target 
Property 

Actual: 
447 n. 

23 
SSE 

0.249 mi. 
1316 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

Actual: 

118-114 

448 n. 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

5252 CANE RUM RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 
5252 CANE RUN RD SCREENWELL BUILDING 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 22 of 22 in cluster A 

. .  -while viewing on your computer to access 
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report. 

BETTER BARGINS FOOD MART 
7202 LOWER HUNTERS TRACE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

UST: 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 

5234056 
6091 1 
2 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
None 
Interior Lining N/A 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1970 12:OO:OO AM 
1/1/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
6/29/1999 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
8000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

ERNS 984331461 
NIA 

ERNS 984331460 
NIA 

KY UST U001183397 
NIA 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number '- - Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

BETTER BARGINS FOOD MART (Continued) 

Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Frank Cissell 
7207 LOWER HUNTER TRACE 
Louisville, KY 40258 
Not reported 

38 10 32 
STOR 
0 

-85 52 53 

5234056 
6091 1 
3 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
None 
Interior Lining N/A 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1970 12:OO:OO AM 
1/1/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
6/29/1999 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
8000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Frank Cissell 
7207 LOWER HUNTER TRACE 
Louisville, KY 40258 
Not reported 

38 10 32 
STOR 
0 

-85 52 53 

U001183397 

Sequence Id: 5234056 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

BETTER BARGINS FOOD MART 

Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code 
Internal Document ID: 

(Continued) 

6091 1 
1 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1975 12:OO:OO AM 
1/1/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
6/29/1999 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
4000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Frank Cissell 
7207 LOWER HUNTER TRACE 
Louisville, KY 40258 
Not reported 

38 10 32 

0 

-85 52 53 

: STOR 

U001183397 

24 
East 
112-1 
0.575 mi. 
3036 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
445 n. 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. 
5154 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

FINDS 1000269020 
KY UST WOO48235717 

RCRA-NonGen 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
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Map ID 
Direction 

/ Distance EDR ID Number 
I- - Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. (Continued) 

corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

UST 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 

1942056 
48237 
2 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1972 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
3/17/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Walker Bros Const Co Inc 
5154 CANE RUN RD 
Louisville, KY 40216 
502-447-5080 
-85.873357 
38.176785 
STOR 
0 

1942056 
48237 
3 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 

1000269020 

i 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. (Continued) 1000269020 

Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date': 
Closed in Place Date: 

Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1972 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
3/17/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
550 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Walker Bros Const Co Inc 
5154 CANE RUN RD 
Louisville, KY 40216 
502-447-5080 
-85.873357 
38.1 76785 
STOR 
0 

1942056 
48237 
1 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1972 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

-~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. (Continued) 

Removed Date: 3/17/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Change in Service Date: Not reported 
Tank Pit Num: Not reported 

Tank Substance Code: GAS 

Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported 
Last Tank Test Date: Not reported 
Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported 
Lining lnsp Date: Not reported 
Last Cp Test Date: Not reported 
Added To Flex Date: Not reported 
Added To Piping Date: Not reported 
Added To Tank Date: Not reported 
Piping Installation Date: Not reported 
Owner Name: Walker Bros Const Co Inc 
Owner Address: 5154 CANE RUN RD 
Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40216 

1000269020 

Compartment Num: 1 

Capacity in Gallons: 1000 

Owner Phone: 502-447-5080 
Latitude: -85.873357 
Longitude: 38.176785 
Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 02/02/1990 . -  

Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Classification: 
Description: 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Ownedoperator name: 
Ownerloperator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
OwneriOp end date: 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. 
5154 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
KY DO4823571 7 
CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
WILLIAM E. WALKER 
5154 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
us 
(502) 447-5080 
Not reported 
04 
Non-Generator 
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

WALKER BROS. CONSTRUCTION CO. 
5154 CANE RUN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
Not reported 

Private 
Owner 
Not reported 
Not reported 

(502) 447-5080 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: Unknown 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

25 
ssw 
112-1 
0.601 mi. 
3175 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
441 ft. 

WALKER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. (Continued) 1000269020 

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

Unknown 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
Unknown 
Unknown 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: NONE 
Waste name: None 

Violation Status: No violations found 

HENKEL LOCTITE 
7101 LOGISTICS DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

FINDS 1004706768 
RCRA-LQG KYR000029207 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

RCRA-LQG: 
Date form received by agency: 02/18/2008 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Facility address: 7101 LOGISTICS DR 

EPA ID: KY ROO0029207 
Mailing address: LOGISTICS DR 

Contact: KEN KRAUS 
Contact address: 7101 LOGISTICS DR 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (502) 271-6701 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: ,Large Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any 

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

OwnedOperator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

1004706768 

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any 
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the 
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous 
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1 
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less 
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting , 
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 
100 kg of that material at any time 

N/A 
Not reported 
Not reported 
us 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
02/15/2006 
Not reported 

HENKEL CORPORATION 
RENAISSANCE BLVD THE TRIAD, SUITE 200 
GULPH MILLS, PA 19406 
us 
(610) 270-8100 
Private 
Owner 
02/15/2006 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 02/12/2007 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/15/2006 
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Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

__ - Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Site name: HENKEL CORPORATION 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/16/2005 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/17/2004 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2004 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Site name: HENKEL CORPORATION 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/26/2003 

Site name: LOCTITE CORP 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 05/14/2002 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Site name: LOCTITE CORPORATION 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/21/2002 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Site name: LOCTITE CORP 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/05/2001 
Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 
Site name: LOCTITE CORP 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

' Facility name: HENKEL LOCTITE 

1004706768 
i 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO02 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
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Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
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HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

1004706768 

THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

DO05 
BARIUM 

DO06 
CADMIUM 

DO07 
CHROMIUM 

DO08 
LEAD 

DO1 1 
SILVER 

DO1 8 
BENZENE 

DO19 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

DO35 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

DO40 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 

U080 
METHANE, DICHLORO- 

Biennial Reports: 

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2005 

Annual Waste Handled: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 
25821 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 
Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 
Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO05 
BARIUM 
16085 

DO1 9 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
16085 

DO35 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

TC02301118.2r Page 41 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number _ _  

HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

Amount (Lbs): 25821 

Waste code: DO39 
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
Amount (Lbs): 9736 

Waste code: DO40 
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
Amount (Lbs): 9736 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: Not reported 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 07/26/2007 
Date achieved compliance: 08/23/2007 
Violation lead agency: State 

TSD IS-General Facility Standards 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 07/27/2007 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Not reported 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
07/26/2007 
08/23/2007 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/27/2007 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
Generators - Records/Reporting 
07/26/2007 
08/23/2007 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/27/2007 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 35:020 7(4) 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 06/26/2002 

Generators - RecordslReporting 

1004706768 
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Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site 

I 
~ Database@) EPA ID Number 

HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1004706768 

0711 2/2002 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/28/2002 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

08/23/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
08/23/2007 
State 

08/23/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD IS-General Facility Standards 
08/23/2007 
State 

08/23/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
08/23/2007 
State 

07/26/2007 

TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
08/23/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

07/26/2007 

Generators - RecordslReporting 
08/23/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

07/26/2007 

TSD IS-General Facility Standards 
08/23/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/21 /ZOO7 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

03/01 /2006 

Not reported 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

TC02301118.2r Page 43 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

26 
sw 
1/24 
0.604 mi. 
3190 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
443 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

HENKEL LOCTITE (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 02/28/2005 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 10/06/2004 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 07/12/2002 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 06/26/2002 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 07/12/2002 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

1004706768 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 
7301 LOGISTICS DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

RCRA-LQG 1009217165 
KYR000043828 

RCRA-LQG: 
Date form received by agency: 10/08/2007 
Facility name: 
Facility address: 7301 LOGISTICS DR 

EPA ID: KY ROO0043828 
Mailing address: LOGISTICS DR 

Contact : BRYON WREN 
Contact address: LOGISTICS DR 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (502) 995-5328 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any 

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste 
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any 
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the 
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous 
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1 
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less 
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP (Continued) 1009217165 

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 
100 kg of that material at any time 

OwnedOperator Summary: 
Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
OwnedOp end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 
LOGISTICS DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 995-5908 
Private 
Operator 
11/21/2005 
Not reported 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 
LOGISTICS DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 995-5908 
Private 
Owner 
11/21/2005 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 1011 7/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 11/21/2005 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

1- - Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP (Continued) 1009217165 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THlN,NER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO02 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

DO03 
A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS 
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES 
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF 
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE 
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER. 

DO07 
CHROMIUM 

DO09 
MERCURY 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Waste code: KO62 
Waste name: SPENT PICKLE LIQUOR GENERATED BY STEEL FINISHING OPERATIONS OF 

FACILITIES WITHIN THE IRON AND STEEL INDUSTRY (SIC CODES 331 AND 332). 

Waste code: U032 
Waste name: CALCIUM CHROMATE 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: Not reported 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 03/08/2007 
Date achieved compliance: 08/15/2007 
Violation lead agency: State 

State Statute or Regulation 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 04/04/2007 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
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REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP (Continued) 1009217165 

Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Not reported 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/08/2007 
08/15/2007 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/04/2007 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD IS-General Facility Standards 
03/08/2007 
08/15/2007 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/04/2007 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/08/2007 
08/15/2007 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/04/2007 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 02/13/2008 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 08/15/2007 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number ~- 

REPUBLIC CONDUIT MANUFACTURING LP (Continued) 1009217165 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

TSD IS-General Facility Standards 
08/15/2007 
State 

08/1 5/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
08/15/2007 
State 

08/15/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
08/15/2007 
State 

08/15/2007 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
State Statute or Regulation 
0811 5/2007 
State 

03/08/2007 

Generators - Pre-transport 
0811 5/2007 
State 

03/08/2007 

TSD IS-General Facility Standards 
08/15/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/08/2007 

State Statute or Regulation 
0811 5/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/08/2007 

TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
08/15/2007 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

02/27/2007 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

01/11/2005 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

_ _  Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

27 PLEASURE RIDGE PARK FIRE DIST KY UST U000806667 
East 
112-I 
0.682 mi. 
3603 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
444 ft. 

5126 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

UST 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Lonaitude: 

NIA 

2407056 
63376 
1 
Verified Removal 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1974 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
3/25/1991 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
EMP 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Pleasure Ridge Park Fire Dist 
8504 TERRY RD 
Louisville, KY 40258 
502-935-3878 
-85.871 389 
38.177016 

Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 2407056 
Facility ID: 63376 

Tank Status: Verified Removal 
Inert Material Code: Not reported 
Tank Material: Single Wall Steel 
Tank External Protection: None 

Subject Item Id: 2 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number - 

PLEASURE RIDGE PARK FIRE DlST (Continued) U000806667 

28 
ssw 
112-1 
0.689 mi. 
3637 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
440 ft. 

Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 

Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1974 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
3/25/1991 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
DSL 
550 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Pleasure Ridge Park Fire Dist 
8504 TERRY RD 
Louisville, KY 40258 
502-935-3878 
-85.871389 
38.177016 

Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

DENIOS INC 
7000 INTERNATIONAL DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

FINDS 1001 21 4206 
RCRA-NonGen KYROOOOl2765 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 07/09/2004 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number ~- 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Land type: 
Classification: 
Description: 

1001214206 

DENIOS INC 
7000 INTERNATIONAL DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
KYROOOOl2765 
INTERNATIONAL DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Not reported 
7000 INTERNATIONAL DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
Not reported 
Not reported 
04 
Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known. 
Non-Generator 
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 09/22/2003 
Facility name: DENIOS INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 0911 6/2002 
Facility name: DENIOS INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 1011 9/2001 
Facility name: DENIOS INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/18/2000 
Facility name: DENIOS INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 05/04/2000 
Facility name: DENIOS INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 
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Map ID 
Direction 

EDR ID Number Distance 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

I001 21 4206 DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: SR - 32:030 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 07/18/2002 
Date achieved compliance: 07/25/2002 
Violation lead agency: State 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 07/18/2002 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 32:030 S 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01 /30/2001 
01 /30/2001 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
02/01 /2001 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:040 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
04/27/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:020 
Generators - Manifest 
04/27/2000 
04/27/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 

1001214206 

SR - 32030 sec 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/27/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32030 S 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
03/22/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32030 S 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
04/27/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 35:030 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32:020 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Generators - Manifest 
03/22/2000 
03/22/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32:040 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32:040 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 37:OlO & 7 
LDR - General 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1001214206 

Regulation violated: SR - 401 KAR 35:030 
Area of violation: Generators - Pre-transport 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 

1001214206 

03/22/2000 
03/22/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/22/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 37:OlO & 7 
LDR - General 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 32:030 S 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
04/27/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 401 KAR 35:030 
Generators - Pre-transport 
03/22/2000 
05/04/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/27/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

07/29/2002 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1001 21 4206 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

07/18/2002 

Generators - Pre-transport 
07/25/2002 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

01/30/2001 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01 /30/2001 
State 

06/19/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/27/2000 
State 

05/04/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
LDR - General 
05/04/2000 
State 

05/04/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/04/2000 
State 

05/04/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
05/04/2000 
State 

04/27/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
05/04/2000 
State 

04/27/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
05/04/2000 
State 

04/27/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/27/2000 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

____ - Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

29 
South 
112-1 
0.732 mi. 
3864 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
441 ft. 

DENIOS INC (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 04/27/2000 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/27/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/27/2000 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 05/04/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/22/2000 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 05/04/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/22/2000 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/27/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/22/2000 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 05/04/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/22/2000 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 03/22/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/22/2000 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 03/22/2000 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Generators - Manifest 

LDR - General 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Manifest 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 
7070 INTERNATIONAL DR. 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

RCRA-SQG: 
Date form received by agency: 01/23/2008 
Facility name: 
Facility address: 7070 INTERNATIONAL DR. 

EPA ID: KYD985112242 
Mailing address: INTERNATIONAL DR. 

Contact: HAL LEOW 
Contact address: 7070 INTERNATIONAL DR. 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

9001 214206 

RCRA-SQG 1004706374 
FINDS KYD985112242 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- ____ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. (Continued) 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Land type: 
Classification: 
Description: 

OwnedOperator Summary: 
Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Ownerlop end date: 

us 
(502) 318-9393 
Not reported 
04 
Private 
Small Small Quantity Generator 
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than DO0 kg c hazardous 
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time 

UNKNOWN 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
06/24/2003 
Not reported 

MANN & HUMMEL 
7070 INTERNATIONAL DR. 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Not reported 

Private 
Owner 
01 101 /0001 
Not reported 

(502) 318-9393 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 06/05/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 

1004706374 
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Map ID 
Direction 

r '  Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number -. -- 

MANN 8, HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. (Continued) 1004706374 

Date form received by agency: 05/1 1/2004 
Facility name: 
Classification: 

Date form received by agency: 07/08/2003 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 06/24/2003 
Facility name: 
Classification: Not a generator, verified 

Date form received by agency: 05/23/2002 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 

Date form received by agency: 10/27/1992 
Facility name: 
Classification: 

MANN & HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTRATION CONC. 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO40 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 

FOOI 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 

FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURESBLENDS USED IN DEGREASING 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED 
IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE 
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

1 ,I ,I-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED 

F002 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1 ,I ,I-TRICHLOROETHANE, 
CHLOROBENZENE, 1 ,I ,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, 
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 
1 ,I ,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE 
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR 
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND 
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
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Map ID 
Direction 

1 Distance EDR ID Number 
__ .- Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

MANN B HUMMEL, ADVANCED FILTWSTION CONC. (Continued) 1004706374 

ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MlXTURESlBLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

F005 

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 

LISTED IN FOOI, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL 

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 

Violation Status: No violations found 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 01/31/2008 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/02/2007 
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 11/30/2000 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

FINDS: 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

30 MISA METAL FABRICATING, INC. 
South 7101 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 
112-1 LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
0.785 mi. 
4147 ft. 

Relative: RCW-SQG: 
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/29/2008 

RCRA-SQG 1010784478 
KYR000047589 

Facility name: 
Actual: Facility address: 
440 ft. 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Classification: 
Description: 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

MlSA METAL FABRICATING, INC. 
7101 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
KYR000047589 
INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
KIM BREWER 
INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 933-5555 
Not reported 
04 
Small Small Quantity Generator 
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time 

MlSA METAL FABRICATION, INC 
INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 933-5555 
Private 
Owner 
01/01/1992 
Not reported 

N/A 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
04/29/2008 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

31 
ENE 
112-1 
0.933 mi. 
4927 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

Actual: 
448 ft. 

MlSA METAL FABRICATING, INC. (Continued) 1010784478 

Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MlXTURESlBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Violation Status: No violations found 

LEE’S LANE LANDFILL 

JEFFERSON (County), KY 

KS INSTUTIONAL CONTROL: 
Incident Id: 20343 
GARA Number: Not reported 
Facilty Status: ACTIVE 
Laff Lon: Not reported 
Remedy: 
Control Type: Not reported 
Program: Not reported 
Date Filed: Not reported 
Date Removed: Not reported 
Control Method: Not reported 
Acreage: Not reported 

CAPPING (SOIL, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, ETC.) 

KY INST CONTROL SI05196912 
NIA 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation -- 

32 
East 
1\24 
0.945 mi. 
4992 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
434 n. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

A J BOYD (FORMERLY JERRY BLAIR) KY UST U000721191 
5033 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

UST: 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Lonaitude: 

NIA 

5083056 
68778 
1 
Tank Closed prior to 1998 
Not reported 
Single Wall Steel 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1966 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
12/7/1988 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
A Boyd 
5120 CANE RUN RD 
Louisville, KY 40216 
502/477-5510 
-85.866318 
38.1 77544 

Subject Item Category Code: STOR 
Internal Document ID: 0 

Sequence Id: 5083056 
Facility ID: 68778 

Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: Not reported 
Tank Material: Single Wall Steel 
Tank External Protection: None 

Subject Item Id: 2 
Tank Closed prior to 1998 
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Map ID 
Direction 

I Distance EDR ID Number 
-- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

A J BOYD (FORMERLY JERRY BLAIR) (Continued) U000721 I91  

Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect SUC Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: ' 

Last Contained Date: 

Unknown 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1966 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
12/7/1988 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
1000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
A Boyd 
5120 CANE RUN RD 
Louisville, KY 40216 
502/477-5510 
-85.866318 
38.177544 
STOR 
0 

5 0 8 3 0 5 6 
68778 
3 
Tank Closed prior to 1998 
Not reported 
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
None 
Interior Lining N/A 
Unknown 
Single Wall Steel 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 
1/1/1976 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

TC02301118.2r Page 64 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

833 
South 
>I 
1.053 mi. 
5558 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
446 ft. 

Site Database(s) 

A J BOYD (FORMERLY JERRY BLAIR) (Continued) 

Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 
Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Not reported 
12/7/1988 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
GAS 
560 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
A Boyd 
5120 CANE RUN RD 
Louisville, KY 40216 
502/477-5510 
-85.866318 
38.177544 
STOR 
0 

ESSEX GROUP INC 
7040 RIVERPORT DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

RCRA-SQG 
FINDS 

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B 

RCRA-SQG: 
Date form received by agency: 01/29/2008 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Facility address: 7040 RIVERPORT DR 

EPA ID: KY ROO0003343 
Mailing address: RIVERPORT DR 

Contact: KEVIN BISHOP 
Contact address: 7040 RIVERPORT DR 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (502) 935-3686 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous 

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time 

EDR ID Number 
EPA ID Number 

U000721191 

1001968179 
KYR000003343 

OwnedOperator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: ESSES GROUP, INC. 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ESSEX GROUP INC (Continued) 

Owner/operator address: 

Ownerloperator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Ownerlop end date: 

1001968179 

WALL STREET 
FORT WAYNE, IN 46802 
us 
(260) 461-4000 
Private 
Owner 
02/08/2007 
Not reported 

N/A 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
02/08/2007 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: No 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No 
Recycler of hazardous waste: No 
Transporter of hazardous waste: No 
Treater, storer or disposer of H W  No 
Underground injection activity: No 
On-site burner exemption: No 
Furnace exemption: No 
Used oil fuel burner: No 
Used oil processor: No 
User oil refiner: No 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No 
Used oil Specification marketer: No 
Used oil transfer facility: No 
Used oil transporter: No 
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 02/08/2007 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/24/2006 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/31/2005 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP, INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/11/2004 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/24/2003 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

-- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ESSEX GROUP INC (Continued) 

Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/11/2002 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/20/2001 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 04/03/2000 
Facility name: ESSEX GROUP INC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

1001968179 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO02 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: DO35 
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 07/25/2003 
Date achieved compliance: 08/22/2003 
Violation lead agency: State 

SR - 32030 Sec 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 07/25/2003 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 07/25/2003 
Date achieved compliance: 08/22/2003 
Violation lead agency: State 

SR - 32030 Sec 6 
Generators - Pre-transport 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

834 
South 
>I 
1.075 mi. 
5677 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
443 ft. 

ESSEX GROUP INC (Continued) 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1001968179 

WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/25/2003 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

04/01 /2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

02/07/2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

08/22/2003 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

07/25/2003 

Generators - Pre-transport 
08/22/2003 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

AVNET 
7020 RIVERPORT DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

FINDS 1001117072 
RCRA-NonGen KYR000007005 

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 

' 1  

i 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

AVNET (Continued) 

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 07/03/1997 - -  
Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Land type: 
Classification: 
Description: 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Ownerloperator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

AVNET 
7020 RIVERPORT DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
KYR000007005 
RIVERPORT DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
JOHN MIKAN 
7020 RIVERPORT DR 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 933-4551 
Not reported 
04 
Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known. 
Non-Generator 
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

AVNET INC 
80 CUTTER MILL ROAD 
GREAT NECK, NY 11021 
Not reported 

Private 
Owner 
Not reported 
Not reported 

(502) 933-4551 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

Unknown 
Unknown 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Unknown 
Unknown 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

1001117072 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: NONE 
Waste name: None 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

{L- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

AVNET (Continued) 1001117072 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: SS - 224.46-580 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 06/02/1997 
Date achieved compliance: 11/04/1997 
Violation lead agency: State 

Generators - General 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 06/02/1997 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: 738 
Paid penalty amount: 738 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 32040 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
04/07/1997 
06/30/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0510711 997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 32040 
Generators - RecorddReporting 
04/07/1997 
06/30/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/07/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 01/22/1998 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 11/04/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 06/30/1997 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 06/30/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Generators - General 

Generators - RecordslReporting 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation -- 

c35 
ssw 
S I  

1.148 mi. 
6059 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
443 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

AVNET (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 06/12/1997 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 06/02/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 11/04/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/07/1997 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 06/30/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/07/1997 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Generators - General 

Generators - RecorddReporting 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

1001117072 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
7601 PORT RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

RCRA-SQG 1001077367 
FINDS KYR000003699 

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C 

RCRA-SQG: 
Date form received by agency: 08/29/2007 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Facility address: 7601 PORT RD 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
EPA ID: KYR000003699 
Mailing address: REPUBLIC ST. 

Contact: DAN RITER 
Contact address: 204 REPUBLIC ST. 

NORWALK, OH 44857 

NORWALK, OH 44857 
Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (419) 660-2431 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous 

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous 
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of 
hazardous waste at any time 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 7601 PORT ROAD 

Owner/operator country: Not reported 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 1001077367 

Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Ownerlop end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
OwnerlOp start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Ownedoperator address: 

Ownerloperator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Ownerloperator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
OwnerlOp end date: 

(502) 937-5916 
Private 
Owner 
10/24/2001 
Not reported 

GREENKOTE 
REPUBLIC STREET 
NORWALK, OH 44857 
us 
41 9-660-6860 
Private 
Owner 
08/28/2007 
Not reported 

NA 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
09/08/2003 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No 
Recycler of hazardous waste: No 
Transporter of hazardous waste: No 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW No 
Underground injection activity: No 
On-site burner exemption: No 
Furnace exemption: No 
Used oil fuel burner: No 
Used oil processor: No 
User oil refiner: No 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No 
Used oil Specification marketer: No 
Used oil transfer facility: No 
Used oil transporter: No 
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 08/28/2007 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/12/2006 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/08/2005 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Site 

EDR ID Number 
~ Database(s) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 

Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

1001077367 

Date form received by agency: 09/27/2004 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/08/2003 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

Date form received by agency: 09/16/2002 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 10/24/2001 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

Date form received by agency: 11/27/2000 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS, INC. PLANT 6 

Date form received by agency: 08/25/2000 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

Date form received by agency: 09/15/1999 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1998 
Facility name: GREENKOTE IPC, INC. 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC. 

INDUSTRIAL POWDER COATINGS INC PLANT 6 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO02 
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO07 
CHROMIUM 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 

Facilitv Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 37;OlO sec 7 
LDR - General 
1211 511 998 
01/22/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:040 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1211 511 998 
01/30/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 33020 sec 6 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
1211 5/1998 
01/22/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:180 sec 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1211 511 998 
1211 5/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1001077367 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Databas+) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 32:lOO 
Generators - Manifest 
12/15/1998 
12/15/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35~030 
Generators - Pre-transport 
12/15/1998 
01/22/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:020 sac 7 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1211 5/1998 
01/28/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 351 80 sec 4 
Generators - Pre-transport 
12/15/1998 
12/15/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/14/1999 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1001077367 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

___- Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 1001077367 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 04/04/2008 
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/06/2007 
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/01/2003 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/11/2001 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 02/02/1999 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/22/1999 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 02/02/1999 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/22/1999 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 02/02/1999 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/30/1 999 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 02/02/1999 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/28/1999 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 0210211999 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/22/1999 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

Generators - RecordslReporting 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Generators - Pre-transport 

LDR - General 

Evaluation date: I 211 5/199a 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 1001077367 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

FINDS: 

Generators - Pre-transport 
12/15/1998 
State 

1211 511 998 

LDR - General 
01/22/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

12/15/1998 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecorddReporting 
01/22/1999 
State 

12/15/1998 

Generators - Pre-transport 
01/28/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

12/15/1998 

Generators - Manifest 
12/15/1998 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

1211 5/1998 

Generators - Pre-transport 
01/22/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

12/15/1998 

Generators - Pre-transport 
01/30/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility 
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the 
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of 
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for 
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is 
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants. 
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans 
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the 
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major 
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V 
of the Clean Air Act. 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

'C36 
ssw 
S I  

1.148 mi. 
6059 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
443 ft. 

GREENKOTE IPC, INC. (Continued) 1001077367 

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management 
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the 
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities. 

ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 
7601 PORT RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

FINDS 1004706912 
RCRA-NonGen KYR000031955 

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility 
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the 
National Emission. Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of 
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for 
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is 
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants. 
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans 
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the 
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major 
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V 
of the Clean Air Act. 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 02/12/2004 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 
Facility address: 7601 PORT RD 

EPA ID: KYR000031955 
Mailing address: PORT RD 

Contact: JOHN ANSON 
Contact address: 7611 PORT RD 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
Contact country: us 

Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Non-Generator 
Description: 

Contact telephone: (502) 933-2726 

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC (Continued) 1004706912 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Ownerloperator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Ownerloperator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnedOperator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

UNKNOWN 
Not reported 
Not reported 
us 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
01/02/2003 
Not reported 

JOHN ANSON 
WOLF PEN BRANCH ROAD 
PROSPECT, KY 40059 
us 
(502) 292-2258 
Private 
Owner 
01/02/2003 
Not reported 

JOHN & PAMELA ANSON 
PO BOX 732 
PROSPECT, KY 40059 
Not reported 

Private 
Owner 
01 101 /0001 
Not reported 

(502) 933-2726 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: . 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 01/02/2003 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/14/2001 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 
1 
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Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number ~ 

ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC (Continued) 

Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 12/07/2001 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

1004706912 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DlSTRlBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: SR - 35:020 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 01/31/2002 
Date achieved compliance: 02/21/2002 
Violation lead agency: State 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 01/31/2002 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 

SR - 32:030 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01/31 /ZOO2 
02/21/2002 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01 /31 EO02 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 37:OlO 
LDR - General 
01/31 /ZOO2 
02/21/2002 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/31 /2002 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number - _ _  

37 
NNE 
> I  
1.151 mi. 
6075 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

Actual: 
449 ft. 

ANSON INDUSTRIES LLC (Continued) 

Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

SR - 32:lOO 
Generators - Manifest 
01 /31/2002 
02/21/2002 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/31/2002 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

03/05/2002 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

01/31/2002 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 
02/21/2002 
State 

01 /31 /ZOO2 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 
02/21/2002 
State 

01 /3 1 /ZOO2 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Manifest 
02/21/2002 
State 

1004706912 

PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE 
PUTNAM AVENUE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

FINDS 1000519222 
RCRA-NonGen KYD985092105 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
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PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE (Continued) 1000519222 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 08/26/2004 
Facility name: 
Facility address: PUTNAM AVENUE 

EPA ID: KYD985092105 
Mailing address: REILLY ROAD 

Contact: Not reported 
Contact address: Not reported 

Not reported 

Contact telephone: Not reported 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Classification: Non-Generator 
Description: 

PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

FRANKFORT, KY 40601 

Contact country: us 

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 517 COURT PLACE 

Owner/operator country: Not reported 
Owner/operator telephone: (502) 564-671 6 
Legal status: County 
Owner/Operator Type: Owner 

Owner/Op end date: Not reported 

JEFFERSON COUNTY FISCAL COURT 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Ownerlop start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

JEFFERSON COUNTY FISCAL COURT 
517 COURT PLACE 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 
Not reported 

County 
Owner 
Not reported 
Not reported 

(502) 564-6716 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: Unknown 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown 
Recycler of hazardous waste: No 
Transporter of hazardous waste: No 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No 
Underground injection activity: No 
On-site burner exemption: Unknown 
Furnace exemption: Unknown 
Used oil fuel burner: No 
Used oil processor: No 
User oil refiner: No 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No 
Used oil Specification marketer: No 
Used oil transfer facility: No 
Used oil transporter: No 
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown 
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Direction 
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PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE (Continued) 1000519222 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 09/23/1992 
Facility name: 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: F003 
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MlXTURESlBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

F005 

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 

LISTED IN FOOI, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL 

2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS 

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 

U037 
BENZENE, CHLORO- 

U052 
CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) 

UlOl 
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 

U188 
PHENOL 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

F005 

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL 

2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURESBLENDS 
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PUTNAM AVENUE DRUM SITE (Continued) 1000519222 

LISTED IN FOOI, FOO2, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 

Waste code: U037 , 

Waste name: BENZENE, CHLORO- 

Waste code: U052 
Waste name: CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) 

Waste code: u101 
Waste name: 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 

Waste code: U188 
Waste name: PHENOL 

Violation Status: No violations found 

38 ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
ssw 7611 PORT RD 
> I  LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
1.161 mi. 
6131 ft. 

Relative: FINDS: 
Higher Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

Actual: 
450 ft. 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

FINDS 1001960671 
RCRA-NonGen KYR000021436 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 05/10/2006 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
Facility address: 7611 PORT RD 

EPA ID: KYR000021436 
Mailing address: PORT ROAD 

Contact: JOHN ANSON 
Contact address: 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

761 1 PORT ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 

Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (502) 933-2726 
Contact email: Not reported 
EPA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Non-Generator 
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Ownerloperator name: JOHN R. ANSON 
Owner/operator address: 761 1 PORT ROAD 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
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ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC (Continued) 

Ownedoperator country: Not reported 
Owner/operator telephone: (502) 933-2726 
Legal status: Private 
Owner/Operator Type: Owner 

Owner/Op end date: Not reported 
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Ownedoperator telephone: 
Legal status: 
OwnerlOperator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

N/A 
Not reported 
Not reported 
us 
Not reported 
Private 
Operator 
12/29/2003 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

Unknown 
Unknown 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Unknown 
Unknown 
No ' 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 03/09/2005 , 

Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/28/2005 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
Classification: Not a generator, verified 

Date form received by agency: 12/29/2003 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
Classification: Small Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 06/06/2000 
Facility name: ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC 
Site name: ANSON STAMPING CO 
Classification: Not a generator, verified 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: SS - KRS 224.01-405 
Area of violation: Generators - General 

1001960671 
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ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC (Continued) 

Date violation determined: 05/31/2000 
Date achieved compliance: 06/23/2000 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount! 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved Compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/02/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 44:020 S 3 
Used Oil - Fuel Marketers 
05/31 /ZOO0 
06/07/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/02/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

04/10/2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/20/2006 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

03/18/2005 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

07/12/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Used Oil - Fuel Marketers 
06/07/2000 
State 

07/12/2000 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - General 
06/23/2000 
State 

1001960671 
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ANSON INDUSTRIES, LLC (Continued) 1001960671 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

05/31/2000 

Generators - General 
06/23/2000 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

05/31 /2000 

Used Oil - Fuel Marketers 
06/07/2000 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

39 RIVERPORT IMAGING 
ssw 6013 CANE RUN RD 
> I  LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
1.198 mi. 
6324 n. 
Relative: FINDS: 
Higher Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

Actual: 
450 n. 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

FINDS 1000217356 
KY US7 KYD980844757 

RCRA-NonGen 

UST: 
Sequence Id: 
Facility ID: 
Subject Item Id: 
Tank Status: 
Inert Material Code: 
Tank Material: 
Tank External Protection: 
Tank Internal Protection: 
Tank Overfill Protection: 
Pipe Material: 
Pipe External Protection: 
Pipe Type: 
Pipe Release Detection: 
Pipe Re1 Detect Suc Code: 
Pipe Leak Detect Code: 
Installation Date: 
Closed In Place Date: 
Relined Date: 
Last Contained Date: 
Closed in Place Date: 
Removed Date: 
Change in Service Date: 
Tank Pit Num: 
Compartment Num: 
Tank Substance Code: 
Capacity in Gallons: 
Tank Manufctr Code: 
Pipe Manufctr Code: 

4 6 4 8 0 5 6 
69524 
1 
Exempt Tank 
Not reported 
Unknown 
None 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
UNK 
NON 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
2/1/1990 12:OO:OO AM 
Not reported 
Not reported 
1 
OTH 
1750 
Not reported 
Not reported 

I I I / I ~~~  12:oa:oo AM 
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RIVERPORT IMAGING (Continued) 1000217356 

Last Tank Test Date: 
Last Pipe Test Date: 
Lining lnsp Date: 
Last Cp Test Date: 
Added To Flex Date: 
Added To Piping Date: 
Added To Tank Date: 
Piping Installation Date: 
Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 
Owener City,St,Zip: 
Owner Phone: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Subject Item Category Code: 
Internal Document ID: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Standard Gravure Corporation 
643 S 6TH ST 
Louisville, KY 40202 
502-582-4332 
-85.892758 
38.1 6581 8 
STOR 
0 

RCRA-NonGen: 
Date form received by agency: 05/16/1995 
Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Land type: 
Classification: 
Description: 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Ownerloperator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

RIVERPORT IMAGING 
6013 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
KYD9808447.57 
CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
VERNON ROTHENBURGER 
6013 CANE RUN RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40258 
us 
(502) 933-6440 
Not reported 
04 
Private 
Non-Generator 
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste 

MICHAEL SHEA 
2849 PACES FERRY RD. SUITE 100 
ATLANTA, GA 30339 
Not reported 

Private 
Owner 
Not reported 
Not reported 

(502) 933-6440 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 

Unknown 
Unknown 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Unknown 
Unknown 
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RIVERPORT IMAGING (Continued) 

Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 03/01/1994 
Facility name: RIVERPORT IMAGING 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1992 
Facility name: RlVERPORT IMAGING 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/28/1990 
Facility name: RIVERPORT IMAGING 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: NONE 
Waste name: None 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 09/22/1994 
Date achieved compliance: 09/29/1994 
Violation lead agency: State 

SS - kr s224.46-580 
Generators - General 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN lNFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 09/23/1994 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
€valuation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1110311 995 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

05/12/1995 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

10/05/1994 

1000217356 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

D40 
NE 
> I  
1.417 mi. 
7480 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
446 ft. 

Site Database(s) 

RIVERPORT IMAGING (Continued) 

Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - General 
09/29/1994 
State 

09/22/1994 

Generators - General 
0912911 994 
State 

01/17/1993 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

04/10/1991 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

10/04/1990 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

03/24/1989 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

BORDEN INC 
6200 CAMPGROUND RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

FINDS 

TRlS 
RCRA-LQG 

CERC-NFRAP 
Site 1 of 2 in cluster D 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility 
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the 
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of 
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for 
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is 
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants. 
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans 
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the 
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major 
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V 
of the Clean Air Act. 

TRlS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from 
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that 
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are 

EDR ID Number 
EPA ID Number 

1000217356 

1000186541 
40216BRDNN62 
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MAP FINDINGS 1 
Distance EDR ID Number 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 
transported off-site. 

The NE1 (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information 
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and 
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPS). 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated 
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when 
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance 
information across most of EPA's programs. The vision for lClS is to 
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with 
a single repository for that information. Currently, lClS contains all 
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This 
information is maintained in lClS by EPA in the Regional offices and 
its Headquarters. A future release of IClS will replace the Permit 
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate 
that information with Federal actions already in the system. lClS also 
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region 
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include; 
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring. 

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management 
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the 
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities. 

RCRA-LQG: 
Date form received by agency: 04/09/2008 
Facility name: 
Facility address: 6200 CAMPGROUND RD 

€PA ID: KYD055832091 
Mailing address: CAMPGROUND RD 

Contact: PAMELA STITH 
Contact address: 6200 CAMPGROUND RD 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
Contact country: us 
Contact telephone: (502) 449-6273 
Contact email: Not reported 
€PA Region: 04 
Land type: Private 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any 

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste 
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any 
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the 
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous 
waste during any calendar month: or generates 1 kg or less of acutely 

1000186541 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

OwnedOperator Summary: 
Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Ownedoperator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Ownerloperator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
OwnedOp start date: 
Ownerlop end date: 

1000186541 

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1 
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less 
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting 
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 
100 kg of that material at any time 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. 
180 E. BROAD ST 
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 
us 
(513) 225-4000 
Private 
Owner 
01 101 /0001 
Not reported 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 
CAMPGROUND ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
us 
(502) 449-6282 
Private 
Operator 
10/03/2002 
Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 02/25/2008 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/14/2007 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 07/02/2007 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 
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Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 02/01/2007 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 11/29/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/21/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/15/2005 
Facility name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/20/2004 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2004 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/17/2003 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL 1NC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/26/2003 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

Date form received by agency: 10/03/2002 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 06/26/2002 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 04/02/2002 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

1000186541 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Date form received by agency: 11/14/2001 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/29/2001 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 11/27/2000 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 09/13/2000 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 11/04/1999 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1998 
Facility name: 
Site name: BORDEN CHEMICAL INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/1901 
Facility name: 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/1901 
Facility name: 
Site name: 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 
BORDEN PACKAGING & IND. PRODUCTS 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 
BORDEN PACKAGING & IND. PRODUCTS 

1000186541 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO02 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

~ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 1000186541 

DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: DO03 
Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS 

NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES 
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF 
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE 
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO05 
BARIUM 

DO07 
CHROMIUM 

DO09 
MERCURY 

DO1 1 
SILVER 

DO1 8 
BENZENE 

DO22 
CHLOROFORM 

DO23 
0-CRESOL 

DO26 
CRESOL 

DO35 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

F003 
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MlXTURESlBLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MlXTURESlBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

F004 

ACID, AND NITROBENZENE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE 

FOOI, F002, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE 
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS AND CRESYLIC 

OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN 

Waste code: F005 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 1000186541 

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL 

2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS 
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF 
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN FOOI, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

Waste code: U008 
Waste name: ACRYLIC ACID ( I )  

Waste code: u012 
Waste name: ANILINE (I,T) 

Waste code: U031 
Waste name: I-BUTANOL ( I )  

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

U041 
EPICHLOROHYDRIN 

U044 
CHLOROFORM 

U057 
CYCLOHEXANONE (I) 

U069 
1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTER 

U080 
METHANE, DICHLORO- 

U092 
DIMETHYLAMINE (I) 

u101 
2,CDIMETHYLPHENOL 

U107 
1,2-BENZENEDlCARBOXYLlC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTER 

U108 
I ,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE 

u122 
FORMALDEHYDE 

U147 
2,5-FURANDIONE 

U159 
2-BUTANONE (I,T) 

U188 . 
PHENOL 

Waste code: U197 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Waste name: P-BENZOQUINONE 

1000186541 

Waste code: u201 
Waste name: 1,3-BENZENEDIOL 

Waste code: U328 
Waste name: BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL- 

Waste code: u353 
Waste name: BENZENAMINE. 4-METHYL- 

Waste code: U404 
Waste name: ETHANAMINE, N,N-DIETHYL- (OR) TRIETHYLAMINE 

Biennial Reports: 

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2005 

Annual Waste Handled: 
Waste code: DO01 
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF 

CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE 
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, 
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT 
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 
500754 

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS 

Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 
Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 
Amount (Lbs): 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 
Amount (Lbs): 

DO02 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 
5810 

DO03 
A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS 
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXlC GASES 
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF 
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE 
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER. 
11 

DO05 
BARIUM 
1668 

DO07 
CHROMIUM 
50 

DO09 
MERCURY 
70 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Waste code: DO1 1 
Waste name: SILVER 
Amount (Lbs): 50 

1000186541 

Waste code: F003 
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL 

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL 
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTUREWBLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTUREWBLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED 
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOI, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

Amount (Lbs): 375740 

Waste code: LABP 
Waste name: LAB PACK 
Amount (Lbs): 30 

Waste code: UOOI 
Waste name: ACETALDEHYDE (I) 
Amount (Lbs): 200 

Waste code: U041 
Waste name: EPICHLOROHYDRIN 
Amount (Lbs): 1668 

Waste code: u122 
Waste name: FORMALDEHYDE 
Amount (Lbs): 34800 

Waste code: U147 

Amount (Lbs): 50 

Waste code: u201 
Waste name: 1,3-BENZENEDIOL 
Amount (Lbs): 11500 

Waste name: 2,B-FURANDIONE 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: Not reported 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 02/19/2008 
Date achieved compliance: 03/15/2008 
Violation lead agency: State 

TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 02/19/2008 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: , 

Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

1000186541 

SR - 32:040 
Generators - Pre-transport 
10/27/2005 
1 1 I1 512005 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/27/2005 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 321 00 
Generators - Manifest 
10/27/2005 
11/15/2005 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/27/2005 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:040 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1 0/31/2001 
2 1/15/2001 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/31/2001 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 37~010 
LDR - General 
10/31/2001 
06/27/2002 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/31/2001 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 32~100 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Generators - Manifest 
1011 9/2000 
10/19/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 9/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32030 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1011 9/2000 
1011 9/2000 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 9/2000 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:180, SEC 4 
Generators - Pre-transport 
02/12/1998 
02/12/1998 
State 
VERBAL INFORMAL 
02/13/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:020, SEC 6 
Generators - Pre-transport 
02/12/1998 
02/12/1998 
State 
VERBAL INFORMAL 
02/13/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 32:lOO 
Area of violation: Generators - Manifest 

1000186541 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

I 
Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 

1000186541 

04/08/1997 
04/08/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/17/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 224.01-400 
Generators - General 
04/08/1997 
06/02/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0411 7/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35020, sec 7 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/08/1997 
04/14/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/17/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030, sec 2 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/08/1997 
04/25/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0411 7/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 2 
Generators - General 

Date violation determined: 04/08/1997 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

04/25/1997 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/17/1997 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:030, sec 6 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01/22/1996 
01/23/1996 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL , 

02/05/1996 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030, sec 7 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01/22/1996 
02/28/1996 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
02/05/1996 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030, sec 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
01/22/1996 
01/23/1996 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
02/05/1996 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 01/22/1996 
Date achieved compliance: 01/26/1996 

SR - 35020, sec 7 
Generators - Pre-transport 

1000186541 
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BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Violation' lead agency: 
Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency. 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000186541 

State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
02/05/1996 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:OlO 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/17/1992 
04/20/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/17/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:OlO 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
0311 7/1992 
0412011 993 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
03/23/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

04/07/2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

04/02/2008 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/15/2008 
State 

02/19/2008 (I 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/15/2008 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000186541 

02/27/2007 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

02/28/2006 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

1 1/15/2005 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

10/27/2005 

Generators - Pre-transport 
1 111 5/2005 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

10/27/2005 

Generators - Manifest 
1 1/15/2005 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

02/28/2005 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

10/07/2004 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

11/12/2002 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

07/01/2002 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

11/19/2001 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000186541 

Not reported 
State 

10/31/2001 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 
06/27/2002 
State 

1 0/3l /ZOO1 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 
11/15/2001 
State 

1011 9/2000 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 
1011 9/2000 
State 

1011 9/2000 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Manifest 
10/19/2000 
State 

02/12/1998 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 
02/12/1998 
State 

10/01/1997 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - General 
06/02/1997 
State 

06/06/1997 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - General 
06/02/1997 
State 

05/01/1997 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/14/1997 
State 

05/01/1997 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - General 
06/02/1997 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 05/01/1997 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/25/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 05/01/1997 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/25/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/08/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/08/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/08/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/25/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Generators - General 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Manifest 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 

1000186541 

Evaluation date: 04/08/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/25/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/08/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 04/14/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 04/08/1997 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 06/02/1997 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/19/1996 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 01/26/1996 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/19/1996 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 02/28/1996 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/19/1996 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - General 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Pre-transport 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - General 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Generators - Pre-transport 

Generators - Pre-transport 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000186541 

01/23/1996 
State 

01/22/1996 

Generators - Pre-transport 
02/28/1996 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

01/22/1996 

Generators - Pre-transport 
01/23/1996 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

01/22/1996 

Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

01/22/1996 

Generators - Pre-transport 
01/26/1996 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/07/1995 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

04/26/1994 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

04/20/1993 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
04/20/1993 
State 

03/17/1992 

Generators - Records/Reporting 
04/20/1993 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

09/12/1984 

Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA-Initiated OversighffObservation/Training Actions 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

TC02301118.2r Page 107 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

CERC-NFRAP: 
Site ID: 0402006 
Federal Facility: ,’ Not a Federal Facility 
NPL Status: 
Non NPL Status: NFRAP 

Not on the NPL 

1000186541 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s): 
Contact Name: Loften Carr 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Nestor Young 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Robert West 

Contact Title: 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8804 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8812 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8806 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Name: Tony DeAngelo 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Femi Akindele 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Randy Bryant 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Carolyn Callihan 

Contact Title: 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8826 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8809 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8794 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8913 
Site Assessment Manager (SAM) 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s): 
Alias Name: BORDEN INC 
Alias Address: Not reported 

Site Description: Not reported 

Action: DISCOVERY 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 1 1/01/1979 
Priority Level: Not reported 

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 09/11/1985 
Priority Level: 

Action: SITE INSPECTION 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 0111 3/1987 
Priority Level: 

JEFFERSON, KY 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History: 

NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action Planned 

NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action Planned 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 

___I Elevation 

041 
NE 
> I  
1.417 mi. 
7480 ft. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
446 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

BORDEN INC (Continued) 

Action: ARCHIVE SITE 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 01/13/1987 
Priority Level: Not reported 

1000186541 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 
6200 CAMP GROUND RD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

Site 2 of 2 in cluster D 

KY SHWS SI06885263 
NIA 

SHWS: 
Status: Active 

Latitude: 38.1 95000 
Facility Address 2: Not reported 
Subject Item County: Jefferson 
Sub Item Longitude: 38.19377 
Subject Item Address: 
Subject Item Address2: Not reported 
Subject Item City,St,Zip: 

Regulatory Desc: State Superfund 
Closure Option: Not reported 
Side SG: 49965 
Closure Date: Not reported 
Description: 

Longitude: -85.536639 

6200 CAMPGROUND RD 

Louisville, KY 40216 
Facility Group: 1 

BORDEN, HAROLD ARMSTRONGBORDEN EXEMPT TANK (Closed: Non4ncident)BORDEN 
CHEMICAL (Closed: Restored) 

Status: Closed 

Latitude: 38.195000 
Facility Address 2: Not reported 
Subject Item County: Jefferson 
Sub Item Longitude: 38.1 9500 
Subject Item Address: 
Subject Item Address2: Not reported 
Subject Item City,St,Zip: 
Facility Group: 2 
Regulatory Desc: State Superfund 
Closure Option: Option C Restored 
Side SG: 96844 
Closure Date: 11/13/2003 
Description: 

Longitude: -85.536639 

6200 CAMPGROUND ROAD 

Louisville, KY 40216 

BORDEN, HAROLD ARMSTRONGBORDEN EXEMPT TANK (Closed: Non4ncident)BORDEN 
CHEMICAL (Closed: Restored) 

Status: 
Longitude: 
Latitude: 
Facility Address 2: 
Subject Item County: 
Sub Item Longitude: 
Subject Item Address: 
Subject Item Address2: 
Subject Item City,St,Zip: 
Facility Group: 
Regulatory Desc: 
Closure Option: 

Closed 

38.195000 
Not reported 
Jefferson 
38.2541 7 
6200 CAMPGROUND ROAD 
Not reported 
Louisville, KY 40216 
3 
Petroleum Cleanup 
Non-Incident 

-85.536639 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 

~ Elevation 

42 
NE 
S I  

1.691 mi. 
8927 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

Actual: 
450 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC (Continued) 

Side SG: 37020 
Closure'Date: 08/11/1995 
Description: 

SI06885263 

BORDEN, HAROLD ARMSTRONGBORDEN EXEMPT TANK (Closed: Non-1ncident)BORDEN 
CHEMICAL (Closed: Restored) 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
6100 CAMPGROUND ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

CERCLIS: 
Site ID: 0401 933 
Federal Facility: 
NPL Status: 
Non NPL Status: 

Not a Federal Facility 
Not on the NPL 
Deferred to RCRA 

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s): 
Contact Name: Loften Carr 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Nestor Young 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Robert West 

Contact Title: 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8804 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8812 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8806 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Name: Tony DeAngelo 

Contact Title: 
Contact Tel: (404) 562-8826 

Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Name: Femi Akindele 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Randy Bryant 

Contact Title: 

Contact Name: Carolyn Callihan 

Contact Title: 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8809 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-8794 
Remedial Project Manager (RPM) 

Contact Tel: (404) 562-891 3 
Site Assessment Manager (SAM) 

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s): 
Alias Name: STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO 
Alias Address: Not reported 

Alias Name: LOUISVILLE PLANT 
Alias Address: Not reported 

Alias Name: EVAPORATION POND 
Alias Address: Not reported 

JEFFERSON, KY 

JEFFERSON, KY 

JEFFERSON, KY 

CERCLIS 1000424785 
FINDS KYD006372197 

RCRA-LQG 
RCRA-TSDF 
CORRACTS 

NY MANIFEST 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Alias Name: ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
Alias Address: Not reported 

Not reported 
Site Description: Not reported 

Action: DISCOVERY 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 11/01/1979 
Priority Level: Not reported 

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 08/01/1984 
Priority Level: 

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 
Date Started: Not reported 
Date Completed: 08/1 2/1985 

CERCLIS Assessment History: 

Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C) 

Priority Level: Low 

Action: SITE INSPECTION 
Date Started: Not reported 

Priority Level: 
Date Completed: 11/01/1991 

Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C) 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site 

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility 
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the 
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of 
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for 
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is 
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants. 
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans 
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the 
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major 
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V 
of the Clean Air Act. 

RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of 
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, 
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo allows RCRA 
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and 
corrective action activities required under RCRA. 

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used 
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, 
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities, 
and financial information. 

1000424785 

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the 
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities. 

RCRA-LQG: 
Date form received by agency: 06/15/2007 
Facility name: 
Facility address: 

EPA ID: 
Mailing address: 

Contact: 
Contact address: 

Contact country: 
Contact telephone: 
Contact email: 
EPA Region: 
Land type: 
Classification: 
Description: 

TSD commencement date: 
Classification: 
Description: 

Owner/Operator Summary: 
Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 
Owner/Operator Type: 
Owner/Op start date: 
Owner/Op end date: 

Owner/operator name: 
Owner/operator address: 

Owner/operator country: 
Owner/operator telephone: 
Legal status: 

ATKEMIX TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 
KYD006372197 
P. 0. BOX 15437, BANCROFT 1 
WILMINGTON, DE 198505437 
CAROL A DICKERSON 
P. 0. BOX 15437 
WILMINGTON, DE 198505437 
us 
(302) 886-5123 
Not reported 
04 
Private 
TSDF 
Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous 
waste 
Not reported 
Large Quantity Generator 
Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any 
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste 
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any 
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the 
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous 
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1 
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less 
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting 
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely 
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 
100 kg of that material at any time 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
P. 0. BOX 15437 
WILMINGTON, DE 19850 
Not reported 
(302) 886-5123 
Private 
Owner 
06/20/2000 
Not reported 

NA 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Private 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

Owner/Operator Type: Operator 
Owner/Op start date: 05/27/2003 
Owner/Op end date: Not reported 

Handler Activities Summary: 
US. importer of hazardous waste: 
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): 
Recycler of hazardous waste: 
Transporter of hazardous waste: 
Treater, storer or disposer of HW. 
Underground injection activity: 
On-site burner exemption: 
Furnace exemption: 
Used oil fuel burner: 
Used oil processor: 
User oil refiner: 
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: 
Used oil Specification marketer: 
Used oil transfer facility: 
Used oil transporter: 
Off-site waste receiver: 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Commercial status unknown 

Historical Generators: 
Date form received by agency: 06/19/2006 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Site name: ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 06/03/2005 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 05/21/2004 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2004 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 07/31/2003 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 06/17/2002 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 04/09/2002 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number _- Elevation Site 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date form received by agency:06/11/2001 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 11/27/2000 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 08/23/2000 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 07/06/1999 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1998 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Site name: ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency:03/01/1996 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Site name: ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 04/07/1994 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency:03/01/1994 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Site name: ATKEMIX TEN INC. 
Classification: Large Quantity Generator 

Date form received by agency: 0212511 991 
Facility name: ATKEMIX TEN INC 
Classification: Not a generator, verified 

1000424785 

Hazardous Waste Summary: 
Waste code: DO02 
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

Waste code: 
Waste name: 

DO1 9 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

DO22 
CHLOROFORM 

DO33 
H EXACH LOROB UTAD I EN E 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Waste code: DO39 
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

1000424785 

Waste code: DO40 
Waste name: TRlCH LOROETHYLEN E 

Waste code: KO16 
Waste name: HEAVY ENDS OR DISTILLATION RESIDUES FROM THE PRODUCTION OF CARBON 

TETRACHLORIDE 

Biennial Reports: 

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2005 

Annual Waste Handled: 
Waste code: DO02 
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS 

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A 
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN 
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS 
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN 
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE 
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 

Amount (Lbs): 27440 

Waste code: DO1 9 
Waste name: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
Amount (Lbs): 62810 

Waste code: DO22 
Waste name: CHLOROFORM 
Amount (Lbs): 62810 

Waste code: DO33 
Waste name: HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
Amount (Lbs): 579740 

Waste code: DO39 
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
Amount (Lbs): 62810 

Waste code: DO40 
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
Amount (Lbs): 62810 

Waste code: KO16 
Waste name: 

Amount (Lbs): 63240 

HEAVY ENDS OR DISTILLATION RESIDUES FROM THE PRODUCTION OF CARBON 
TETRACHLORIDE 

Corrective Action Summary: 
Event date: 07/29/1987 
Event: RFA Completed 

Event date: 
Event: 

07/29/1987 
RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary; 

TC02301118.2r Page 11 5 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

__ Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

1000424785 

09/30/1987 
RFI Imposition 

09/30/1987 
CA465 

03/10/1988 
RFI Workplan Received 

OW2311 989 
RFI Workplan Received 

03/30/1990 
RFI Workplan Received 

08/03/1990 
RFI Workplan Approved 

02/08/1991 
RFI Workplan Approved 

03/20/1991 
FI Progress Reports Received 

05/17/1991 
FI Progress Reports Received 

08/13/1991 
FI Progress Reports Received 

03/31/1992 
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective 
action priority. 

0411 311 993 
RFI Report Received 

06/16/1993 
CA6OOHP 

06/1 6/1993 
RFI Imposition 

08/23/1993 
CA610 

08/23/1993 
RFI Workplan Received 

08/30/1993 
RFI Workplan Received 

1011 8/1993 
CA620 

11/03/1993 
CA226YA 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 
Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

1000424785 

1 110311 993 
Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is amenable to 
stabilization activity based on the status of corrective action work 
at the facility, technical factors, the degree of risk, timing 
considerations and administrative considerations. 

12/22/1993 
CA610 

03/17/1994 
CA475 

03/30/1994 
RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued 

03/30/1994 
RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued 

05/23/1994 
RFI Workplan Received 

1011 111 994 
CA610 

01/09/1995 
RFI Workplan Received 

03/23/1995 
CA475 

0411 311 995 
CA620 

06/13/1995 
RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued 

09/19/1995 
RFI Workplan Received 

09/19/1995 
RFI Workplan Received 

01/31/1996 
CA475 

03/26/1996 
RFI Workplan Approved 

03/26/1996 
RFI Workplan Approved 

06/04/1996 
lgration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Unacceptable 
migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected. 

06/04/1996 
Current Human Exposures under Control, Current human exposures are NOT 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

I Database@) EPA ID Number 
I__ Elevation Site 

1000424785 ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 

under control. 

06/04/1996 
RFI Workplan Received 

09/05/1996 
CA700 

09/18/1996 
CA700 

12/09/1996 
CA700 

12/13/1996 
CA700 

12/24/1996 
CA700 

02/10/1997 
CA700 

03/10/1997 
CA700 

03/16/1997 
CA700 

07/29/1997 
CAI 84 

10/22/1997 
CA700 

02/27/1998 
CAI 86 

02/27/1998 
CMS Imposition 

07/07/1998 
CA700 

07/20/1998 
CA700 

10/07/1998 
CA700 

05/06/1999 
CA700 

0511 011 999 
CA630 

0511 011 999 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Event: CMS Workplan Approved 

1000424785 

Event date: 
Event: 

05/10/1999 
RFI Approved 

Event date: 
Event: 

06/21/1999 
CA700 

Event date: 
Event: 

08/1 3/1999 
CA700 

Event date: 
Event: 

06/08/200 1 
CA700 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

06/28/200 1 
CA630 

07/13/2001 
CA610 

Event date: 
Event: 

08/28/2001 
CA620 

Event date: 
Event: 

08/30/200 1 
CA630 

Event date: 
Event: 

01 /30/2002 
RFI Workplan Received 

05/13/2002 
RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

06/10/2002 
RFI Workplan Approved 

10/31/2002 
CAI 84 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

03/06/2003 
RFI Approved 

03/06/2003 
CMS Imposition 

04/23/2003 
CA610 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

05/05/2003 
CA700 

05/19/2003 
CA630 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

07/29/2003 
CMS Workplan Received 

08/1 5/2003 Event date: 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 

- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. 

Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

(Continued) 1000424785 

CA700 

03/05/2004 
CMS Workplan Modification Requested By Agency 

0311 2/2004 
CMS Workplan Approved 

09/28/2004 
Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human Exposures 
Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information 
contained in the El determination, current human exposures are 
expected to be under control at the facility under current and 
reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be 
re-evaluated when the AgencyEtate becomes aware of significant 
changes at the facility. 

10/19/2005 
lgration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration of 
Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a 
review of information contained in the El determination, it has been 
determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control 
at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the 
migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that 
monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater 
remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This 
determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of 
significant changes at the facility. 

08/15/2007 
CA336 

Not reported 
RFI Workplan Approved 

Not reported 
CA476XH 

Not reported 
CA476XG 

Not reported 
lgration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration of 
Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a 
review of information contained in the El determination, it has been 
determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control 
at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the 
migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that 
monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater 
remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This 
determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of 
significant changes at the facility. 

Not reported 
Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human Exposures 
Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information 
contained in the El determination, current human exposures are 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number - 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

expected to be under control at the facility under current and 
reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be 
re-evaluated when the AgencyBtate becomes aware of significant 
changes at the facility. 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Event date: 
Event: 

Not reported 
CAGOOXH 

Not reported 
CA605XG 

Not reported 
RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued 

Not reported 
CAGOOXG 

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations: 
Regulation violated: SR - 321 00 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 05/08/2002 
Date achieved compliance: 05/08/2002 
Violation lead agency: State 

Generators - Manifest 

Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL 
Enforcement action date: 05/14/2002 
Enf. disposition status: Not reported 
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported 
Enforcement lead agency: State 
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported 
Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 

SR - 37:OlO S 7 
LDR - General 
03/20/2001 
03/20/2001 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/28/2001 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 37:010, SEC 7 
LDR - General 
08/17/1998 
12/01/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Final penalty amount: Not reported 
Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 

SR - 32:010, SEC 3 
Generators - Records/Reporting 
08/17/1998 
08/17/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:190, SEC 6 
Generators - Pre-transport I 
08/17/1998 
04/05/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:040, SEC 1 
Generators - Manifest 
08/17/1998 
12/01/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:190, SEC 5 
Generators - Pre-transport 
08/1 7/1998 
04/05/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Paid penalty amount: Not reported 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 32~030, SEC 5 
Generators - General 
0811 711 998 
0811 711 998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08/25/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:OlO SEC l(2) 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
09/27/1995 
1 Ol2711995 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 311 995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35~040 SEC 4(2) 
Generators - Pre-transport 
09/27/1995 
10/27/1995 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 311 995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:lOO 
Generators - Manifest 
09/27/1995 
10/27/1995 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 311 995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date vlolation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

1000424785 

SR - 32:010, sec 3 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
07/11/1994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 2 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
02/18/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32~040 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/2994 
09/27/1995 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:020 $34:020 SEC 7 
TSD - General Facility Standards 
03/30/1994 
07/27/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 34:030 

TC02301118.2r Page 124 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

1000424785 ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention 
03/30/1994 
08/1 011 994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 32:040 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 03/30/1994 
Date achieved compliance: 09/27/1995 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Generators - RecordslReporting 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 

State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:020 SEC 6 
TSD - ManifesVRecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:020 SEC 6 
TSD - ManifesVRecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 3/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:020 $34:020 SEC 7 
TSD - General Facility Standards 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: , 

Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

1000424785 

03/30/1994 
07/27/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
02/28/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~190 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
02/28/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190, see 2 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
0411 2/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Regulation violated: SR - 34:030 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 03/30/1994 

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 

1000424785 

0811011994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 38:OlO SEC 4 
TSD - Manifest/ RecordslReporting 
0313011994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030 SEC 5 
Generators - General 
03/30/1994 
08/10/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030 SEC 5 
Generators - General 
03/30/1994 
08110/1 994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~180 
TSD - Container Use and Management 
03/30/1994 
08/10/1994 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Violation lead agency: 
Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

1000424785 

State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
02/28/1998 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190, sec 2 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190, sec 2 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 38:OlO SEC 4 
TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
'Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 

1000424785 

WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/13/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 3 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
07/11/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 2 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
02/18/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 2 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
02/18/1998 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:020 32~100 
Generators - Manifest 
03/30/1994 
03/30/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforce,ment action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 

05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~020 SEC 6 
TSD - ManifestlRecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:040 
TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/30/1994 
06/29/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:020 321 00 
Generators - Manifest 
03/30/1994 
03/30/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:030 SEC 5 
Generators - General 
03/30/1994 
08/10/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 

1000424785 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:040 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
09/27/1995 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:020 SEC 6 
TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting 
03/30/1994 
0411 2/1999 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:040 
TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/30/1994 
06/29/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:180 
TSD - Container Use and Management 
03/30/1994 
08/10/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/30/1994 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 

1000424785 

Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190, sec 2 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 38:OlO SEC 4, 
TSD - ManifestlRecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
0411 2/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 3201 0, sec 3 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
07/11/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32020 32100 
Generators - Manifest 
03/30/1994 
03/30/1994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 

1000424785 

State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:020 SEC 6 
TSD - Manifestl RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:030 
TSD - Preparedness and Prevention 
03/30/1994 
08/10/1994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~040 
TSD -Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
03/30/1994 
06/29/1994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190, sec 2 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 3/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: ’ 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 

1000424785 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 38:OlO SEC 4 
TSD - ManifesffRecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
05/09/1994 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 38:OlO SEC 4 
TSD - Manifesff RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
04/12/1999 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 32:010, sec 2 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
03/30/1994 
02/18/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 3/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 35:020 $34:020 SEC 7 
TSD - General Facility Standards 
03/30/1994 
07/27/1994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 1 MAP FINDINGS 

Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 

1000424785 

Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:180 
TSD -Container Use and Management 
03/30/1994 
08/1 011 994 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/13/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:180 
TSD -Container Use and Management 
0313011994 
08/10/1994 
State 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE (ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE HELD WITH FACILITY) 
12/01/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:190 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
03/30/1994 
02/28/1998 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 3/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:lOO 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
08/23/1993 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
07/20/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 

Final penalty amount: Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

1000424785 

Not reported 

SR - 34~120 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
11/09/1993 
State 
VERBAL INFORMAL 
10/08/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~120 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
11/09/1993 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
07/20/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:lOO 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
08/23/1993 
State 
VERBAL INFORMAL 
08/12/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34~100 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
08/23/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/20/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

SR - 34:120 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
11/09/1993 
State 
REFERRAL TO ENFORCEMENT 
10/29/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:120 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
0711 411 993 
1 1/09/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/29/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 34:120 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
07/14/1993 
11/09/1993 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/20/1993 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

SR - 341100 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
04/24/1992 
05/27/1992 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
04/24/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

1000424785 

Regulation violated: SR - 401 KAR 34:100/34:120 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

TSD - Financial Requirements 
10/01/1991 
10/15/1991 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/29/1991 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
01/09/1987 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/13/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
07/18/1986 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
10/13/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
04/24/1986 
11/01/1988 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
07/18/1986 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Regulation violated: 
Area of violation: 
Date violation determined: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Violation lead agency: 

Enforcement action: 
Enforcement action date: 
Enf. disposition status: 
Enf. disp. status date: 
Enforcement lead agency: 
Proposed penalty amount: 
Final penalty amount: 
Paid penalty amount: 

Evaluation Action Summary: 
Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 

1000424785 

04/24/1986 
11/01/1988 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
01/13/1987 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD - Financial Re,quirements 
04/24/1986 
1 1/01 / I  988 
State 
WRllTEN INFORMAL 
05/09/1986 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD - General 
01/31/1986 
04/12/1999 
State 
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE 
0612411 986 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

Not reported 
TSD - General 
01/31/1986 
04/12/1999 
State 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
1011 3/1995 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

03/21/2008 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved Compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000424785 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

03/11/2008 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

10/15/2007 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

03/01/2007 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

10/26/2006 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

05/15/2006 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

04/10/2006 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA 

10/19/2005 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

02/07/2005 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

10/04/2004 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

0911 1/2003 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

05/1 5/2003 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

05/08/2002 

Generators - Manifest 
05/08/2002 
State 

03/20/2001 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 
03/20/2001 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/23/1999 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

07/07/1999 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

05/27/1999 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

04/12/1999 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
0411 211999 
State 

0411 2/1999 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - ManifesVRecordslReporting 
04/12/1999 
State 

04/12/1999 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000424785 

04/12/1999 
State 

04/12/1999 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/05/1999 
State 

04/1 Z1999 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - General 
04/12/1999 
State 

01/20/1999 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

12/04/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
LDR - General 
12/01/1998 
State 

12/04/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Manifest 
12/01/1998 
State 

12/04/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
04/05/1999 
State 

10/02/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
02/28/1998 
State 

10/02/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - ManifestlRecordslReporting 
04/12/1999 
State 

10/02/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
04/12/1999 
State 
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i 

Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

09/10/1998 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
02/18/1998 
State 

09/08/1998 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

08/17/1998 

Generators - RecordslReporting 
08/17/1998 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/17/199a 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
LDR - General 
12/01/1998 
State 

08/17/1998 

Generators - Pre-transport 
04/05/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/17/1998 

Generators - General 
08/17/1998 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/17/1998 

Generators - Manifest 
12/01 / I  998 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/05/1997 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVlEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

02/10/1997 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000424785 

04/12/1999 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - General 
04/12/1999 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Manifest 
10/27/1995 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Container Use and Management 
0811 011 994 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - ManifestlRecords/Reporting 
04/12/1999 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
02/28/1998 
State 

10/3011995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
0411 2/1999 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - Pre-transport 
10/27/1995 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
02/18/1998 
State 

10/30/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
10/27/1995 
State 

, 
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Map ID 
Direction 

EDR ID Number Distance 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
0411 211 999 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - Manifest 
10/27/1995 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - Container Use and Management 
0811 011 994 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - Manifest/ RecordsIReporting 
0411 211 999 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordsIReporting 
10/27/1995 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
02/28/1998 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - General 
0411 211 999 
State 

0,9/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordsIReporting 
09/27/1995 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - General 
0811 011 994 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 

i 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

1000424785 

06/29/1994 
State 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 
0211 811 998 
State 

09/27/1995 

Generators - Pre-transport 
1012711 995 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD -Tank System Standards 
0411211 999 
State 

09/27/1995 

Generators - Manifest 
03/30/1994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

09/27/1995 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - General Facility Standards 
07/27/1994 
State 

09/27/1995 

Generators - RecordslReporting 
0711 111 994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

09/27/1995 

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention 
0811 011 994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

0511 711 995 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

03/02/1995 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

03/02/1995 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
1 1/09/1993 
State 

02/01/1995 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

03/30/1994 

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention 
08/10/1994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/30/1994 

TSD - Container Use and Management 
0811 0/1994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/30/1994 

Generators - General 
08/10/1994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/30/1994 

Generators - Manifest 
03/30/1994 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/30/1994 

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures 
06/29/1994 
State 

03/30/1994 

TSD -Tank System Standards 
04/12/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

0363011 994 

TSD - ManifestlRecorddReporting 
04/12/1999 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

03/30/1994 

TSD -Tank System Standards 
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 02/28/1998 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/30/1994 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 02/18/1998 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/30/1994 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 07/11/1994 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/30/1994 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 09/27/1995 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 03/30/1994 

Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 07/27/1994 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 10/29/1993 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 11/09/1993 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 10/08/1993 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 1 1/09/1993 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 09/14/1993 

Area of violation: Not reported 
Date achieved compliance: Not reported 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 08/30/1993 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 08/23/1993 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation date: 08/1 2/1993 
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 08/23/1993 
Evaluation lead agency: State 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
Generators - RecordslReporting 

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 
TSD - General Facility Standards 

TSD - Financial Requirements 

TSD - Financial Requirements 

Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

TSD - Financial Requirements 

TSD - Financial Requirements 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

07/14/1993 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
11/09/1993 
State 

07/14/1993 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
08/23/1993 
State 

08/31/1992 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

06/26/1992 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
05/27/1992 
State 

04/24/1992 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
05/27/1992 
State 

02/10/1992 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

11/14/199,1 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

10/15/1991 
COMPLlANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
10/15/1991 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

07/29/1991 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
10/15/1991 
State 

07/12/1991 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Not reported 
State 

04/09/1991 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

03/18/1991 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

10/23/1990 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

1011 5/1990 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

09/06/1990 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

09/05/1990 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

08/08/1990 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

12/13/1989 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

09/01/1989 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

TC02301118.2r Page 150 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 

1000424785 

06/19/1989 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

05/25/1989 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

01/04/1989 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

01/01/1989 
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

04/19/1988 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

0411 011 987 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

01/09/1987 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
04/12/1999 
State 

08/04/1986 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

07/25/1986 

Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA-Initiated OversighffObservationRraining Actions 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

07/18/1986 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Formal Enforcement Agreement or Order 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

Evaluation date: 
Evaluation: 
Area of violation: 
Date achieved compliance: 
Evaluation lead agency: 

CORRACTS: 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

1000424785 

04/12/1999 
State 

04/24/1986 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
TSD - Financial Requirements 
1 1 /01 /I 988 
State 

03/11/1986 

Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

01 /31 /I 986 

TSD - General 
04/12/1999 
State 

10/07/1985 
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

09/23/1985 

Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA-Initiated OversightlObservationiTraining Actions 

04/16/1985 
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION 
Not reported 
Not reported 
State 

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW 

02/13/1984 

Not reported 
Not reported 
EPA-Initiated OversightlObservationiTraining Actions 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
02/08/1991 
CAI50 - RFI Workplan Approved 
325199 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

1000424785 ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 03/06/2003 
Action: CA200 - RFI Approved 
NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: SLAG AREA CMS 
Actual Date: 03/1 a2004 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYDOO6372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 03/26/1996 
Action: 
NAlCS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 03/31/1992 
Action: 

NAlCS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 05/10/1999 
Action: CA200 - RFI Approved 
NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYDOO6372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 05/10/1999 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CA300 - CMS Workplan Approved 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CAI50 - RFI Workplan Approved 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high 
corrective action priority 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CA300 - CMS Workplan Approved 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 

NAICS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
06/04/1996 
CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, 
Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or 
expect e d 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 06/04/1996 
Action: 

NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current human 
exposures are NOT under control 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 
NAlCS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
06/10/2002 
CAI50 - RFI Workplan Approved 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 06/16/1993 
Action: CAI00 - RFI Imposition 
NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: 07/29/1987 
Action: CA050 - RFA Completed 
NAlCS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 

NAICS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 
NAlCS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

EPA ID: 
1 EPARegion: 

Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 

NAlCS Code(s): 

Original schedule date: 
Schedule end date: 

EPA ID: 
EPA Region: 
Area Name: 
Actual Date: 
Action: 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
07/29/1987 
CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KYDOO6372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
08/03/1990 
CAI50 - RFI Workplan Approved 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
09/28/2004 
CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human 
Exposures Under Control has been verified 
325199 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
09/30/1987 
CAI00 - RFI Imposition 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
10/19/2005 
CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, 
Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified 
3251 99 
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
Not reported 
Not reported 

KYD006372197 
04 
ENTIRE FACILITY 
11/03/1993 
CA225YE - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility ,is 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

amenable to stabilization activity based on the, status of corrective 
action work at the facility, technical factors, the degree of risk, 
timing considerations and administrative considerations 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 
NAICS Code(s): 325199 

Original schedule date: Not reported 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: Not reported 
Action: 
NAICS Code(s): 325199 

Original schedule date: 06/21/1996 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: Not reported 
Action: 

NAICS Code(s): 3251 99 

Original schedule date: 03/31/2002 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

EPA ID: KYD006372197 
EPA Region: 04 
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY 
Actual Date: Not reported 
Action: 

NAlCS Code(s): 325199 

Original schedule date: 12/30/2001 
Schedule end date: Not reported 

CAI50 - RFI Workplan Approved 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human 
Exposures Under Control has been verified 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, 
Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified 

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing 

NY MANIFEST: 
Document ID: 
Manifest Status: 
Transl State ID: 
Trans2 State ID: 
Generator Ship Date: 
Transl Recv Date: 
Trans2 Recv Date: 
TSD Site Recv Date: 
Part A Recv Date: 
Part B Recv Date: 
Generator EPA ID: 
Transl EPA ID: 
Trans2 EPA ID: 
TSDF ID: 
Waste Code: 
Quantity: 

NYB8817093 
Not reported 
NYD986969947 
Not reported 
02/1 8/1998 
02/18/1998 
Not reported 
02/1 9/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYD006372197 
NYD049836679 
Not reported 
TWO7421 PA 

43960 
U210 -TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database@) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Units: 
Number of Containers: 
Container Type: 
Handling Method: 
Specific Gravity: 
Year: 
Manifest Tracking Num: 
Import Ind: 
Export Ind: 
Discr Quantity Ind: 
Discr Type Ind: 
Discr Residue Ind: 
Discr Partial Reject Ind: 
Discr Full Reject Ind: 
Manifest Ref Num: 
Alt Fac RCRA Id: 
Alt Fac Sign Date: 
Mgmt Method Type Code: 
EPA ID: 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
Facility City: 
Facility Address 2: 
Country: 
Mailing Name: 
Mailing Contact 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City: 
Mailing State: 
Mailing Zip: 
Mailing Zip4: 
Mailing Country: 
Mailing Phone: 

Document ID: 
Manifest Status: 
Transl State ID: 
Trans2 State ID: 
Generator Ship Date: 
Transl Recv Date: 
Trans2 Recv Date: 
TSD Site Recv Date: 
Part A Recv Date: 
Part B Recv Date: 
Generator EPA ID: 
Transl EPA ID: 
Trans2 EPA ID: 
TSDF ID: 
Waste Code: 
Quantity: 
Units: 
Number of Containers: 
Container Type: 
Handling Method: 
Specific Gravity: 
Year: 

P - Pounds 
001 
DT - Dump trucks 
L Landfill. 
01 .oo 
98 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYDOO6372197 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND 
LOUISVILLE 
Not reported 
USA 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
CAROL DICKERSON 
PO BOX 15438 
Not reported 
WI LM INGTON 
DE 
19850 
Not reported 
USA 
302-883-51 23 

NYB8817102 
Not reported 
NY D986969947 
Not reported 
02/18/1998 
02/18/1998 
Not reported 
02/19/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYDOO6372197 
NY DO49836679 
Not reported 
XD49204PA 

34220 
P - Pounds 
001 
DT - Dump trucks 
L Landfill. 
01 .oo 
98 

U210 -TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

1000424785 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

Manifest Tracking Num: 
Import Ind: 
Export Ind: 
Discr Quantity Ind: 
Discr Type Ind: 
Discr Residue Ind: 
Discr Partial Reject Ind: 
Discr Full Reject Ind: 
Manifest Ref Num: 
Alt Fac RCRA Id: 
Alt Fac Sign Date: 
Mgmt Method Type Code: 
EPA ID: 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
Facility City: 
Facility Address 2: 

Mailing Name: 
Mailing Contact: 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City: 
Mailing State: 
Mailing Zip: 
Mailing Zip4: 
Mailing Country: 
Mailing Phone: 

Document ID: 
Manifest Status: 
Transl State ID: 
Trans2 State ID: 
Generator Ship Date: 
Transl Recv Date: 
Trans2 Recv Date: 
TSD Site Recv Date: 
Part A Recv Date: 
Part B Recv Date: 
Generator EPA ID: 
Transl EPA ID: 
Trans2 EPA ID: 
TSDF ID: 
Waste Code: 
Quantity: 
Units: 
Number of Containers: 
Container Type: 
Handling Method: 
Specific Gravity: 
Year: 
Manifest Tracking Nurn: 
Import Ind: 
Export Ind: 
Discr Quantity Ind: 
Discr Type Ind: 
Discr Residue Ind: 

. Country: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYD006372197 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND 
LOUISVILLE 
Not reported 
USA 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
CAROL DICKERSON 
PO BOX 15438 
Not reported 
WlLMlNGTON 
DE 
19850 
Not reported 
USA 
302-883-51 23 

NYB8817111 
Not reported 
NYD986969947 
Not reported 
0211 8/1998 
0211 8/1998 
Not reported 
02/19/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYDOO6372197 
NY DO49836679 
Not reported 
XC47781 PA 

38280 
P - Pounds 
001 
DT - Dump trucks 
L Landfill. 
01 .oo 
98 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 

U210 -TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 1000424785 

Discr Partial Reject Ind: 
Discr Full Reject Ind: 
Manifest Ref Num: 
Alt Fac RCRA Id: 
AH Fac Sign Date: 
Mgmt Method Type Code: 
EPA ID: 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
Facility City: 
Facility Address 2: 
Country: 
Mailing Name: 
Mailing Contact: 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City: 
Mailing State: 
Mailing Zip: 
Mailing Zip4: 
Mailing Country: 
Mailing Phone: 

Document ID: 
Manifest Status: 
Transl State ID: 
Trans2 State ID: 
Generator Ship Date: 
Transl Recv Date: 
Trans2 Recv Date: 
TSD Site Recv Date: 
Part A Recv Date: 
Part B Recv Date: 
Generator EPA ID: 
Transl EPA ID: 
Trans2 EPA ID: 
TSDF ID: 
Waste Code: 
Quantity: 
Units: 
Number of Containers: 
Container Type: 
Handling Method: 
Specific Gravity: 
Year: 
Manifest Tracking Num: 
Import Ind: 
Export Ind: 
Discr Quantity Ind: 
Discr Type Ind: 
Discr Residue Ind: 
Discr Partial Reject Ind: 
Discr Full Reject Ind: 
Manifest Ref Num: 
Alt Fac RCRA Id: 
Alt Fac Sign Date: 
Mgmt Method Type Code: 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYD006372197 
ATKEM\X TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND 
LOUISVILLE 
Not reported 
USA 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
CAROL DICKERSON 
PO BOX 15438 
Not reported 
WI LM INGTON 
DE 
19850 
Not reported 
USA 
302-883-5123 

NYB8817129 
Not reported 
NYD986969947 
Not reported 
02/18/1998 
02/18/1998 
Not reported 
02/19/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYD006372197 
NY DO49836679 
Not reported 
XA81728PA 
U210 -TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
38280 
P - Pounds 
001 
DT - Dump trucks 
L Landfill. 
01 .oo 
98 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

EPA ID: 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
Facility City: 
Facility Address 2: 
Country: 
Mailing Name: 
Mailing Contact: 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City: 
Mailing State: 
Mailing Zip: 
Mailing Zip4: 
Mailing Country: 
Mailing Phone: 

Document ID: 
Manifest Status: 
Transl State ID: 
Trans2 State ID: 
Generator Ship Date: 
Transl Recv Date: 
Trans2 Recv Date: 
TSD Site Recv Date: 
Part A Recv Date: 
Part B Recv Date: 
Generator EPA ID: 
Transl EPA ID: 
Trans2 EPA ID: 
TSDF ID: 
Waste Code: 
Quantity: 
Units: 
Number of Containers: 
Container Type: 
Handling Method: 
Specific Gravity: 
Year: 
Manifest Tracking Num: 
Import Ind: 
Export Ind: 
Discr Quantity Ind: 
Discr Type Ind: 
Discr Residue Ind: 
Discr Partial Reject Ind: 
Discr Full Reject Ind: 
Manifest Ref Num: 
Alt Fac RCRA Id: 
Alt Fac Sign Date: 
Mgmt Method Type Code: 
EPA ID: 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
Facility City: 
Facility Address 2: 
Country: 

1000424785 

KYD006372197 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND 
LOUISVILLE 
Not reported 
USA 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
CAROL DICKERSON 
PO BOX 15438 
Not reported 
WILMINGTON 
DE 
19850 
Not reported 
USA 
302-883-51 23 

NYB7392051 
Not reported 
NYR000045724 
Not reported 
01/23/1998 
01/23/1998 
Not reported 
01/26/1998 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYD006372197 
NYD049836679 
Not reported 
93453KNY 

06000 
P - Pounds 
012 
DM - Metal drums, barrels 
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning. 
01 .oo 
98 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
KYDOO6372197 
ATKEMIX TEN INC 
6100 CAMPGROUND 
LOUISVILLE 
Not reported 
USA 

U210 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation 

/ 

43 
NE 
> I  
1.953 mi. 
10311 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

Actual: 
450 ft. 

EDR ID Number 
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

ATKEMIX TEN INC. (Continued) 

Mailing Name: 
Mailing Contact: 
Mailing Address: 
Mailing Address 2: 
Mailing City: 
Mailing State: 
Mailing Zip: 
Mailing Zip4: 
Mailing Country: 
Mailing Phone: 

1000424785 

ATKEMIX TEN INC 
CAROL DICKERSON 
PO BOX 15438 
Not reported 
WILMINGTON 
DE 
19850 
Not reported 
USA 
302-883-5123 

SUPERIOR OIL CO INC 
4211 BRAMERS LN 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

SHWS: 
Status: Closed 

Latitude: 38.201 380 
Facility Address 2: Not reported 
Subject Item County: Jefferson 
Sub Item Longitude: 38.201 38 
Subject Item Address: 
Subject Item Address2: Not reported 
Subject Item City,St,Zip: 
Facility Group: 1 
Regulatory Desc: Petroleum Cleanup 
Closure Option: Option C Restored 
Side SG: 36432 
Closure Date: 06/04/2002 
Description: 

Longitude: -85.862770 

421 1 BRAMERS LANE 

Louisville, KY 40216 

SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY, STEVE MAHONEY (Closed: Restored) 

KY SHWS SI06885359 
NIA 
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency 
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required. 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days 
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public. 

FEDERAL RECORDS 

NPL: National Priority List 
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority 
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon 
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center 
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices. 

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

NPL Site Boundaries 

Sources: 

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) 
Telephone: 202-564-7333 

EPA Region 1 
Telephone 617-918-1 143 

EPA Region 3 
Telephone 21 5-81 4-541 8 

EPA Region 4 
Telephone 404-562-8033 

EPA Region 5 
Telephone 31 2-886-6686 

EPA Region 6 
Telephone: 214-655-6659 

EPA Region 7 
Telephone: 913-551-7247 

EPA Region 8 
Telephone: 303-31 2-6774 

EPA Region 9 
Telephone: 41 5-947-4246 

EPA Region 10 
Telephone 206-553-8665 

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites 
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule 
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on 
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing. 

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

DELETED NPL: National Priority List Deletions 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the 
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the 
NPL where no further response is appropriate. 

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR 05/06/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 
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NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens 
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority 
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner 
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens. 

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Telephone: 202-564-4267 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, 
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities 
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. 

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 26 

Telephone: 703-412-9810 
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned 
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status 
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined 
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates 
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. 
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, 
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 76 

Telephone: 703-412-981 0 
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2008 
Next scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information 
A Federal CERCLA (‘Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent 
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. 
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties. 

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 42 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 202-564-6023 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contac 
Data Release Frequency: Va 

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report 
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. 

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Telephone: 800-424-9346 
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal 
RCRAlnfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that 
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the 
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste. 
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Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: (404) 562-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators 
RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate 
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: (404) 562-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators 
RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate 
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: (404) 562-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 
RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976'and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators 
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: (404) 562-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Vanes 

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators 
RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous 
waste. 

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 56 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: (404) 562-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List 
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building 
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental 
media or effect human health. 

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 703-603-0695 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls 
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures, 
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation 
care reouirements intended to prevent exPosure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally 
required as part of the institutional controis. 

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 703-603-0695 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System 
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reportel eleases c 
substances. 

AI ani 3zar' 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 54 

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard 
Telephone: 202-267-21 80 
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System 
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 0511 5/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 29 

Source: US. Department of Transportation 
Telephone: 202-366-4555 
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data 
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data. 

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR 05/28/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 72 

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety 
Telephone: 202-366-4595 
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs 
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The US. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this 
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported 
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. 
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry 
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, 
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments. 

ous 
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 25 

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration 
Telephone: 202-307-1 000 
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites 
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields 
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields 
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with 
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments 
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts 
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement 
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving 
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the 
US. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF 
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified 
brownfields-related cleanup activities. 

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 30 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 202-566-2777 
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

DOD: Department of Defense Sites 
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that 
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the US. Virgin Islands. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 0111 1/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 62 

Telephone: 703-692-8801 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites 
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers 
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 1011 112007 
Number of Days to Update: 41 

Source: US. Army Corps of Engineers 
Telephone: 202-528-4285 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System 
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure 
properties. 

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

Source: Department of the Navy 
Telephone: 843-820-7326 
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Vanes 

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released 
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters. 
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Date of Government Version: 02/08/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 35 

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 
Telephone: Vanes 
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

ROD: Records Of Decision 
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical 
and health information to aid in the cleanup. 

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 8 

Telephone: 703-41 6-0223 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites 
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills 
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from 
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings 
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized. 

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 52 

Source: Department of Energy 
Telephone: 505-845-001 1 
Last EDR Contact 06/16/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Vanes 

ODI: Open Dump Inventory 
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 
Subtitle D Criteria. 

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 
Number of Days to Update: 39 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 800-424-9346 
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations 
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside 
County and northern Imperial County, California. 

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Source: EPA, Region 9 
Telephone: 41 5-972-3336 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

MINES: Mines Master Index File 
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes 
violation information. 

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 23 

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration 
Telephone: 303-231 -5959 
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System 
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and 
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 111 Section 313. 
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR 02/29/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 49 

Telephone: 202-566-0250 
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act 
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the 
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant 
site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 
Number of Days to Update: 46 

Telephone: 202-260-5521 
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years 

FTTS: FIFRN TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)iTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) 
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, 
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the 
Agency on a quarterly basis. 

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Source: EPNOfke of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances 
Telephone: 202-566-1667 
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

FTTS INSP: F I F W  TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) 
A listing of FIFWVTSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements. 

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR 04/24/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Telephone: 202-566-1 667 
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

HlST FTTS: FIFWVTSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing 
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRAfTSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The 
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA 
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions 
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters 
with updated records, it was decided to create a HlST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included 
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated. 

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

HlST FTTS INSP: F I F W S C A  Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing 
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFWVTSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA 
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation 
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some 
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing 
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HlST FTTS database. It included records that 
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated. 
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 40 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 202-564-2501 
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems 
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all 
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices 
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 35 

Telephone: 202-564-4203 
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System 
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement 
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
program. 

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 59 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 202-564-5088 
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

PADS: PCB Activity Database System 
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers 
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. 

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2007 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 39 

Telephone: 202-566-0500 
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System 
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which 
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency, 
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis. 

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Telephone: 301-41 5-7169 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database 
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by US. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity. 

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 20 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 202-343-9775 
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 
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FINDS: Facility Index SystemlFacility Registry System 
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more 
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric 
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial 
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal 
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFlS (Federal Facilities 
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System). 

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Telephone: (404) 562-9900 
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA 
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration 
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of 
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources 
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database. 

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 
Number of Days to Update: 35 

Telephone: 202-564-41 04 
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

BRS: Biennial Reporting System 
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation 
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) 
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPNNTIS 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 38 

Telephone: 800-424-9346 
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Biennially 

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS 

KY SHWS: State Leads List 
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites 
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds 
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially 
responsible parties. Available information varies by state. 

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-6716 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

IN SHWS: List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model 
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites 
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds 
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially 
responsible parties. Available information varies by state. 

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 22 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-308-3052 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 
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KY SWFILF: Solid Waste Facilities List 
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal 
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities 
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal 
sites. 

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 33 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

IN SWF/LF: Permitted Solid Waste Facilities 
Solid Waste FaciIitieslLandfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal 
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities 
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal 
sites. 

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 42 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-232-0066 . Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

KY HlST LF: Historical Landfills 
This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the landfill listing. A 
listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection. 

Date of Government Version: 05/01 /2003 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006 
Number of Days to Update: 32 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

KY SB193: 58193 Branch Site Inventory List 
The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a regulated underground 
storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination. 

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2006 
Number of Days to Update: 35 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-5981 
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

KY UST: Underground Storage Tank Database 
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available 
information varies by state program. 

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-5981 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

IN UST: Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks 
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available 
information varies by state program. 
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Date of Government Version: 06/04/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 49 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-308-3008 
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

IN MANIFEST: Manifest Data 
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd 
facility. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 37 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-233-4624 
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

KY ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Site Listing 
A listing of sites that use engineering controls. 

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

KY INST CONTROL: State Superfund Database 
A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in place at any site that 
uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option. 

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

IN AUL: Sites with Restrictions 
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of ComforVSite 
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 29 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 317-232-8603 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

KY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites 
Sites that have been accepted into the Voluntary Cleanup Program or have submitted an application. 

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR /22/2008 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 06 

Data Release Freque 

IN VCP: Voluntary Remediation Program Site List 
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential. 

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 41 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-234-0966 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 
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KY DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Listing 
A listing of drycleaner facility locations. 

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR 07/11/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 10 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-573-3382 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

IN DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing 
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program 
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners 
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above 
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers. 

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006 Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006 Telephone: 800-988-7901 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2006 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2008 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

IN BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List 
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which 
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2008 
Date Made Active in Reoorts: 07/22/2008 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 31 7-233-2570 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

KY BROWNFIELDS: Kentucky Brownfield Inventory 
The Kentucky Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in order to market the properties 
to those interested in brownfield redevelopment. The Kentucky Brownfield Program is working to promote the redevelopment 
of these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse, providing useful information to communities, 
developers and the public and encouraging a climate that fosters redevelopment of contaminated sites. 

Date of Government Version: 05/1 3/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 6 

KY CDL Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing 
Clandestine drug lab site locations. 

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/1 9/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 31 

KY NPDES: Permitted Facility Listing 
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 24 

Source: Division of Compliance Assistance 
Telephone: 502-564-0323 
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-671 6 
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-341 0 
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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KY AIRS: Permitted Airs Facility Listing 

A listing of permitted Airs facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-573-3382 
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

IN AIRS: Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing 
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information. 

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 317-233-01 85 
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Vanes 

KY PSTEAF: Facility Ranking List 
The Underground Storage Tank Branch (USTB) has ranked all PSTEAF reimbursable facilities requiring corrective 
action, in accordance with 401 KAR 42290. Directive letters will be issued on the basis of facility ranking and 
available PSTEAF funding in sequential order as ranked. For example, Rank 2 facilities will be issued directives 
before Rank 3 facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 12 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 502-564-5981 
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

KY LEAD: Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database 
Lead Report Tracking Database 

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 18 

Source: Department of Public Health 
Telephone: 502-564-4537 
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Vanes 

TRIBAL RECORDS 

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations 
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater 
than 640 acres. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Telephone: 202-208-3710 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTS on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma. 

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 53 

Source: EPA Region 6 
Telephone: 214-665-6597 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington. 

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 70 

Source: EPA Region 10 
Telephone: 206-553-2857 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina. 

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 40 

Source: EPA Region 4 
Telephone: 404-562-8677 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada 

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/1,1/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Telephone: 41 5-972-3372 
Last EDR Contact: 08/1 8/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming. 

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 59 

Source: EPA Region 8 
Telephone: 303-312-6271 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska 

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008 Source: EPA Region 7 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7003 . 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN LUST RI: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land 

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 6 

Source: EPA Region 1 
Telephone: 617-918-1313 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 42 

Source: EPA Region 10 
Telephone: 206-553-2857 
Last EDR Contact: 08/1 8/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 
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INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 28 

Source: EPA Region 9 
Telephone: 41 5-972-3368 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 59 

Source: EPA Region 8 
Telephone: 303-312-6137 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 53 

Source: EPA Region 6 
Telephone: 214-665-7591 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 34 

Source: EPA Region 5 
Telephone: 312-886-61 36 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 40 

Source: EPA Region 4 
Telephone: 404-562-9424 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN UST RI: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. 

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 6 

Source: EPA, Region 1 
Telephone: 617-918-1313 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
No description is available for this data 

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 21 

Source: EPA Region 7 
Telephone: 91 3-551-7003 
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng 
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7. 

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Source: EPA, Region 7 
Telephone: 913-551-7365 
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN VCP RI: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing 
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1. 

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Source: EPA, Region 1 
Telephone: 617-918-1 102 
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Varies 

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants 
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants) 
compiled by EDRs researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's 
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture 
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, 
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds 
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently 
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil 
and groundwater contamination. 

Date of Government Version: N/A 
Date Data Arrived at EDR N/A 
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A 
Number of Days to Update: N/A 

Source: EDR, Inc. 
Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: N/A 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A 
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

OTHER DATABASE(S1 

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be 
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the 
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily 
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report. 

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data 
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through 
transporters to a tsd facility. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 66 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: 860-424-3375 
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 27 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

i 
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NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data 
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD 
facility. 

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2008 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 42 

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 20 

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information 
Hazardous waste manifest information 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2008 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2008 
Number of Days to Update: 65 

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007 
Number of Days to Update: 42 

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Telephone: 51 8-402-8651 
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

Source: Department of Environmental Protection 
Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

Source: Department of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 401-222-2797 
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

Source: Department of Natural Resources 
Telephone: N/A 
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2008 
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2008 
Data Release Frequency: Annually 

OillGas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs 
from 1 :100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily 
gas pipelines. 

Electric Power Transmission Line Data 
Source: PennWell Corporation 
Telephone: (800) 823-6277 
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided 
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its 
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell. 

Sensitive Receptors: 
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all 
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers, 
and nursing homes -where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located. 

There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity 

AHA Hospitals: 
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc. 
Telephone: 31 2-280-5991 
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals. 

Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
Telephone: 41 0-786-3000 
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services, 
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. 

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing 
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Nursing Homes 
Source: National Institutes of Health 
Telephone: 301 -594-6248 
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States. 

Source: National Center for Education Statistics 
Telephone: 202-502-7300 
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary 
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical 
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are 
comparable across all states. 

Source: National Center for Education Statistics 
Telephone: 202-502-7300 
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Certified Child Care Homes 
Source: Cabinet for Families &Children 
Telephone: 502-564-71 30 

Public Schools 

Private Schools 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR 
in 2002 and 2005 from the US. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features 
Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet 
Telephone: 502-564-51 74 

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a US. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images 
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image 
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection. 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION 

0 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection 
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject 
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material. 
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS 

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE RUN 
5252 CANE RUN RD. 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES 

Latitude (North): 
Longitude (West): 
Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
UTM X (Meters): 
UTM Y (Meters): 
Elevation: 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

Target Property Map: 
Most Recent Revision: 

East Map: 
Most Recent Revision: 

38.17834 - 38’ 10 42.0’ 
85.88379 - 85’ 53’ 1.6” 
Zone 16 
597766.4 
4225985.0 
447 ft. above sea level 

38085-88 LANESVILLE, IN 
1993 

38085-B7 LOUISVILLE WEST, KY 
1998 

EDRs GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in 
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration. 

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components: 

1. Groundwater flow direction, and 
2. Groundwater flow velocity. 

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics 
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the 
geologic strata. 
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION 
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional 
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other 
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data 
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers). 

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to 
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, 
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. 

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY 
General Topographic Gradient: General NNW 

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY ELEVATION PROFILES 

h 

G 

9 
C 
0 .- 
.I- 

a, 
w _. 

h 

G 

qorth I South 
TP 

i 
West I East 

TP 
0 1 I2 1 Miles 

Target Property Elevation: 447 ft. 

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated 
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity 
should be field verified. 
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION 
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist 
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. 

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways 
and bodies of water). 

FEMA FLOOD ZONE 
FEMA Flood 

Target Property County- 
JEFFERSON, KY 

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 

Additional Panels in search area: 

Electronic Data 
YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map 

21 1 11 C0130D 

1800850008B 
1804320050B 
211 11C0135D 

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY 
NWI Electronic 

NWI Quad at Target Property 
LAN ESVl LLE 

Data Coverage 
YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION 
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator 
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the 
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. 

AQUIFLOW* 

Search Radius: 1 .OOO Mile. 

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater 
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory 
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined 
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table. 

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION 
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW 
Not Reported 
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION 
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional 
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary 
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil 
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes 
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils. 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed 
at which contaminant migration may be occurring. 

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION 

Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratified Sequence 
System: Mississippian 
Series: Osagean and Kinderhookian Series 
Code: M I  (decoded above as Era, System & Series) 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology 
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman 
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994). 

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil 
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information 
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns 
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps. 
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data. 

Soil Component Name: LAWRENCE 

Soil Surface Texture: silt loam 

Hydrologic Group: 

Soil Drainage Class: 

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward 
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures. 

Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulic 
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is 
1 to 3 feet. 

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil. 

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: HIGH 

Depth to Bedrock Min: 

Depth to Bedrock Max: 

5 60 inches 

> 60 inches 
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Layer 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Boundary 

Upper 

0 inches 

10 inches 

25 inches 

50 inches 

Lower 

10 inches 

25 inches 

50 inches 

75 inches 

Soil Layer Information 

Soil Texture Class 

silt loam 

silty clay loam 

silty clay loam 

silty clay 

Classification 

AASHTO Group 

Silt-Clay 
Materials (more 
than 35 pct. 
passing No. 
200), Silty 
Soils. 
Silt-Clay 
Materials (more 
than 35 pct. 
passing No. 
200), Silty 
Soils. 
Silt-Clay 
Materials (more 
than 35 pct. 
passing No. 
200), Silty 
Soils. 
Silt-Clay 
Materials (more 
than 35 pct. 
passing No. 
200), Silty 
Soils. 

Unified Soil 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOILS, Silts and 
Clays (liquid 
limit less than 
50%), silt. 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOILS, Silts and 
Clays (liquid 
limit less than 
50%), Lean Clay 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOILS, Silts and 
Clays (liquid 
limit less than 
50%), Lean Clay 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOILS, Silts and 
Clays (liquid 
limit less than 
50%), silt. 

'ermeabilit: 
!ate (inlhr) 

Max: 2.00 
Min: 0.60 

Max: 2.00 
Min: 0.60 

Max: 0.20 
Min: 0.06 

Max: 0.60 
Min: 0.06 

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA 

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may 
appear within the general area of target property. 

Soil Surface Textures: No Other Soil Types 

Surficial Soil Types: No Other Soil Types 

Shallow Soil Types: silt loam 

Deeper Soil Types: stratified 
silt loam 
silty clay loam 
loam 

LOCAL I REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS 

Soil Reaction 

Max: 6.50 
Min: 4.50 

(PHI 

Max: 6.50 
Min: 4.50 

Max: 5.50 
Min: 4.50 

Max: 7.30 
Min: 4.50 

EDR LocaVRegional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental 
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an 
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells. 
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WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION 

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles) 

Federal USGS 0.000 
Federal FRDS PWS 
State Database 1 .ooo 

Nearest PWS within 1 mile 

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION 

MAP ID WELL ID 

No Wells Found 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION 

LOCATION 
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP 

No PWS System Found 

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location. 

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

MAP ID 

1 
A2 
B3 
84 
85 
B6 
c7 
C8 
A9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
D16 
Dl7 
18 
19 
20 
E21 
E22 
23 
24 
25 

WELL ID 

KY3000000060325 
KY3000000060321 
KY3000000060236 
KY3000000060237 
KY3000000060257 
KY3000000060227 
KY3000000060157 
KY3000000060158 
KY3000000060358 
KY3000000060159 
KY3000000060234 
KY3000000060259 
KY3000000060145 
KY3000000060272 
KY3000000060271 
KY3000000060513 
KY3000000060514 
KY3000000060308 
KY3000000060258 
KY3000000060093 
KY3000000060156 
KY3000000060127 
KY3000000060547 
KY3000000060582 
KY3000000059895 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 

1/8 - 114 Mile NNE 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NW 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SE 
118 - 114 Mile SE 
118 - 1/4 Mile ESE 
1/8 - 114 Mile SE 
118 - 1/4 Mile SSE 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSE 
1/8 - 114 Mile NW 
114 - 1/2 Mile SE 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West 
1/4 - 112 Mile WSW 
1/2 - 1 Mile East 
112 - 1 Mile West 
112 - 1 Mile NNW 
112 - 1 Mile NNW 
1/2 - 1 Mile West 
1/2 - 1 Mile West 
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW 
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW 
112 - 1 Mile WSW 
112 - 1 Mile NE 
112 - 1 Mile NE 
1/2 - 1 Mile SE 
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

MAP ID WELL ID 

26 KY3000000059861 
27 KY3000000060794 
28 KY3000000059876 
F29 KY3000000059822 
F30 KY3000000059823 
31 KY3000000060721 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 

1/2 - 1 Mile SE 
1/2 - 1 Mile North 
1/2 - 1 Mile SW 
1/2 - I Mile SW 
1/2 - 1 Mile SW 
112 - 1 Mile NE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
1 
NNE KY WELLS KY3000000060325 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 57302 
North lati: 38.18007 

Akgwa numb: 8001 651 8 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring -Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060325 

West longi: -85.88274 
Mine 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

A2 
NW 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

57298 
38.18007 

80016516 Site type: 
Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
KY3000000060321 

-85.88607 

KY WELLS KY3000000060321 

Mine 
10/29/1979 0O:OO:OO 

83 
SE 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 72273 
North lati: 38.17674 

Akgwa numb: Not Reported Site type: 
Primary us: Do m e s t i c Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060236 

West longi: -85.88135 

KYWELLS KY3000000060236 

Water Well 
03/15/1994 0O:OO:OO 

B4 
SE 
118 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 317790 
North lati: 38.1 7674 

Akgwa numb: Not Reported 
Primary us: Unknown 
Site id: KY3000000060237 

West longi: -85.88135 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060237 

Water Well 
03/15/1994 0O:OO:OO 

85 
ESE KY WELLS KY3000000060257 
118 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 
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Location i: 57299 
North lati: 38.17729 

Akgwa numb: 80016521 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060257 

West longi: -85.8808 
Mine 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

B6 
SE 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

57300 
38.17646 

80016520, Site type: 
Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
KY3000000060227 

-85.88107 

KYWELLS KY3000000060227 

Mine 
10/26/1979 0O:OO:OO 

c 7  
SSE 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

72517 
38.17562 

Not Reported 
Domestic 
KY3000000060157 

-85.8821 9 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060157 

Water Well 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

C8 
SSE 
118 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

31 7787 
38.17562 

Not Reported Site type: 
Unknown Constructi: 
KY3000000060158 

-85.88219 

KY WELLS KY3000000060158 

Water Well 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

A9 
NW 
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

237420 
38.1 8063 

8002831 5 
Monitoring - Ambient 
KY3000000060358 

-85.88663 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060358 

Mine 
12/26/1997 0O:OO:OO 

TC02301118.2r Page A-IO 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
10 
SE KY WELLS KY3000000060159 
1/4 - 112 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

264343 
38.17562 

00030525 Site type: 
Domestic Constructi: 
KY3000000060159 

-85.88052 
Water Well 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

11 
ESE 
1/4 - 112 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 2641 08 
North lati: 38.1766 

Akgwa numb: 80034761 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060234 

West longi: -85.87802 

KY WELLS KY3000000060234 

Mine 
10/11/2001 oo:oo:oo 

12 
West 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 237403 
North lati: 38.17729 

Akgwa numb: 80034774 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060259 

West longi: -85.89218 

KY WELLS KY3000000060259 

Mine 
04/01/1998 0O:OO:OO 

i s w  
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060145 

237387 
38.1 7535 

80032178 Site type: 
Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
KY3000000060145 

-85.89163 
Mine 
05/06/1997 0O:OO:OO 

14 
East 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

KY WELLS KY3000000060272 
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Location i: 40063 
North lati: 38.1784 

Akgwa numb: 00006783 Site type: 
Primary us: Domestic Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060272 

West longi: -85.8744 
Water Well 
01/03/1991 0O:OO:OO 

15 
West 
1/2 - I Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

57301 
38.1784 

80016519 Site type: 
Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
KY3000000060271 

-85.89441 

KYWELLS KY3000000060271 

Mine 
10/30/1979 0O:OO:OO 

D16 
NNW 
112 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

31 7800 
38.1 8535 

Not Reported 
Unknown 
KY3000000060513 

-85.88969 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060513 

Water Well 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

D17 
NNW 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 7251 9 
North lati: 38.18535 

Akgwa numb: Not Reported Site type: 
Primary us: Domestic Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060514 

West longi: -85.88969 

KY WELLS KY3000000060514 

Water Well 
01/01/1900 oo:oo:oo 

18 
West 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

57303 
38.17979 

80016517 
Monitoring - Ambient 
KY3000000060308 

-85.89441 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060308 

Mine 
10/26/1979 0O:OO:OO 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation - Database EDR ID Number 
19 
West 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 237404 
North lati: 38.1 7729 

Akgwa numb: 80032174 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060258 

West longi: -85.89524 

KY WELLS KY3000000060258 

Mine 
05/01/1997 0O:OO:OO 

20 
wsw 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 56344 
North lati: 38.1731 3 

Akgwa numb: 00021729 Site type: 
Primary us: Industrial Constructi: 
Site id: KY 3000000060093 

West longi: -85.89413 

KY WELLS KY3000000060093 

Water Well 
10/23/1995 0O:OO:OO 

E21 
wsw 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 237388 
North lati: 38.1 7562 

Akgwa numb: 80032177 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060156 

West longi: -85.89635 

KY WELLS KY3000000060156 

Mine 
05/08/1997 0O:OO:OO 

E22 
wsw 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

237384 
38.17479 

800321 76 Site type: 
Monitoring -Ambient Constructi: 
KY3000000060127 

-85.8971 9 

KY WELLS KY3000000060127 

Mine 
04/29/1997 0O:OO:OO 

23 
NE 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

KY WELLS KY3000000060547 
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Location i: 264345 
North lati: 38.18618 

Akgwa numb: 00025236 Site type: 
Primary us: Domestic Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060547 

West longi: '-85.87358 
Water Well 
04/01/1979 0O:OO:OO 

24 
NE 
112 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

38523 
38.1 8729 

00014631 Site type: 
Unknown Constructi: 
KY3000000060582 

-85.87413 

KY WELLS KY3000000060582 

Water Well 
01/01/1979 0O:OO:OO 

25 
SE 
112 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 237328 
North lati: 38.16979 

Akgwa numb: 0003241 6 
Primary us: Domestic 
Site id: KY3000000059895 

West longi: -85.87302 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000059895 

Water Well 
10/07/1993 0O:OO:OO 

26 
SE 
I12 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 41 987 
North lati: 38.1 6868 

Akgwa numb: 0001 8225 Site type: 
Primary us: Domestic Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000059861 

West longi: -85.87357 

KY WELLS KY3000000059861 

Water Well 
10/24/1991 0O:OO:OO 

27 
North 
112 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 
North lati: 
West longi: 
Akgwa numb: 
Primary us: 
Site id: 

72474 
38.1909 

Not Reported 
Domestic 
KY3000000060794 

-85.88524 
Site type: 
Constructi: 

KY WELLS KY3000000060794 

Water Well 
07/25/2000 0O:OO:OO 
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I I 

Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
28 
sw KYWELLS KY3000000059876 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 541 20 
North lati: 38.1 6896 

Akgwa numb: 80012639 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Ambient Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000059876 

West longi: -85.89607 
Mine 
10/03/1994 0O:OO:OO 

F29 
sw 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 31 7781 
North lati: 38.16757 

Akgwa numb: Not Reported Site type: 
Primary us: Unknown Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000059822 

West longi: -85.8941 3 

KYWELLS KY3000000059822 

Water Well 
03/11/1996 0O:OO:OO 

F30 
sw 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Location i: 72269 
North lati: 38.1 6757 

Akgwa numb: Not Reported Site type: 
Primary us: Domestic Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000059823 

West longi: -85.89413 

KY WELLS KY3000000059823 

Water Well 
03/11/1996 0O:OO:OO 

31 
NE 
112 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Location i: 38524 
North lati: 38.18951 

Akgwa numb: 0001 3429 Site type: 
Primary us: Monitoring - Compliance Constructi: 
Site id: KY3000000060721 

West longi: -85.87357 

KYWELLS KY3000000060721 

Water Well 
01 /01/1900 oo:oo:oo 
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AREA RADON INFORMATION 

Federal EPA Radon Zone for JEFFERSON County: 1 

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCilL. 
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCilL and <= 4 pCi/L. 
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L. 

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 40216 

Number of sites tested: 5 

Area Average Activity % ~4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCilL 

Living Area - 1st Floor 0.950 pCi/L 100% 0% 0% 

Basement 1.040 pCilL 100% 0% 0% 
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported 
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds 
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data 
with consistent elevation units and projection. 

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a US. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images 
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image 
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection. 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR 
in 2002 and 2005 from the US. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features 
Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet 
Telephone: 502-564-51 74 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

AQUIFLOWR Information System 
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information 
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater 

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has 
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table 
information. 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit 
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous US. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A  digital 
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994). 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database 
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services 
The US. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national 
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil 
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation 
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) 
soil survey maps. 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database 
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS) 
Telephone: 800-672-5559 
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping 
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to 
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the 
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county 
natural resource planning and management. 
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LOCAL I REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS 

FEDERAL WATER WELLS 

PWS: Public Water Systems 
Source: EPNOffice of Drinking Water 
Telephone: 202-564-3750 
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at 

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources. 

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data 
Source: EPNOffice of Drinking Water 
Telephone: 202-564-3750 
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after 

August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS). 

USGS Water Wells: 
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface 
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater. 

STATE RECORDS 

USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS) 

Kentucky Water Well Records Database 
Source: Kentucky Geological Survey 
Telephone: 859-257-5500 
Water Wells in Kentucky. Data from the Kentucky Ground Water Data Repository. 

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION 

Oil and Gas Well Locations 
Source: Kentucky Geological Survey 
Telephone: 859-257-5500 
Oil and gas well locations in the state of Kentucky 

RADON 

Area Radon Information 
Source: USGS 
Telephone: 703-356-4020 
The National Radon Database has been developed by the US. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPNState Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. 
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at 
private sources such as universities and research institutions. 

EPA Radon Zones 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 703-356-4020 
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of US. with the potential for elevated indoor 
radon levels. 

OTHER 

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities 
Source: Federal Aviation Administration. 800-457-6656 

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater 
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION 

0 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection 
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject 
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material. 
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